3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 4™, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting
https://usO02web.zoom.us/j/88018096256?pwd=SFENgNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJNnYO0ZHN1B47z09
Meeting ID: 880 1809 6256
Password: 922655

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
1. SC-0380-15 RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, PROCUREMENT UNIFIRST CORPORATION $15,000.00 (INCREASE AND
WALK-OFF MATS & DIVISION EXTEND THROUGH MAY
DUST MOPS 31, 2021),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$340,000.00
2. SS-0671-16 X-26P TASERS AND JACKSONVILLE TASER INTERNATIONAL $5,567,292.60 (CONTRACT
ACCESSORIES SHERIFF’S OFFICE RENEWAL OPTION &
AMENDMENT),
TOT.REV.EXP.

NOT-TO-EXCEED
$8,124,092.85

3. SC-0332-19 DISPOSABLE SHEETS FIRE/RESCUE REFER TO AWARD RATIFY THE PERIOD OF

AND MEDICAL RECOMMENDATION SERVICE FROM

EQUIPMENT FEBRUARY 25,2021 TO
DATE OF AWARD
$951,468.54 (SECOND AND
FINAL RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$3,744,938.64

4. SC-0334-19 FIRE NOZZLES, HOSE FIRE/RESCUE REFER TO AWARD $221,278.20 (SECOND AND
APPLIANCES AND RECOMMENDATION FINAL RENEWAL OPTION),
MOUNTS TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$655,974.84



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88018096256?pwd=SFNqNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJnY0ZHN1B4Zz09



ITEM
5. SC-0540-19
6. SC-0475-20
7. CP-0008-21
8. CP-0040-21
9. SC-0043-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 4™, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

TITLE

MODERNIZATION
UPGRADE OF CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE
ELEVATORS

CITYWIDE PERSONAL
PROTECTION
EQUIPMENT (PPE)
SUPPLIES

MCCOY’S CREEK
BOULEVARD CLOSURE

COUNTYWIDE TREE
PLANTING & MISC.
LANDSCAPING 1-YEAR
MAINTENANCE/
WARRANTY

COVID-19 PERSONAL
PROTECTIVE
EQUIPMENT

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS

PURCHASING
DIVISION

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS-
MOWING AND
LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE

FIRE/RESCUE

VENDOR

THYSSENKRUPP
ELEVATOR CORPORATION

AA MEDICAL SUPPLIES
&
QUADMED, INC.

CAPPS LAND
MANAGEMENT AND
MATERIAL, LLC

REJECT ALL BIDS

PROCURENET AMERICA

AMOUNT

$8,815.00 (CO#2),
REV.MAX.INDEBTEDNESS
$1,343,230.00

$5,000 (REDUCTION TO AA
MEDICAL SUPPLIES)

&
$5,000 (INCREASE TO
QUADMED, INC.),
TOT.EXP.REMAINS
THE SAME
$100,500.00

$540,320.30 (CO#1),
REV.MAX.INDEBTEDNESS
$2,107,925.30

N/A

$0.00 (AMEND AWARD TO
REMOVE RENEWAL
OPTIONS),

TOT.AWARD

REMAINS THE SAME
$218,285.80

ACTION





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

ITEM

ESC-0051-21

SC-0311-21

SS-9961-21

SS-10050-21

SS-10066-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 4™, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

TITLE

BUNKER GEAR FOR
FIREFIGHTING

PORT-O-LET AND
HYGIENE STATION
RENTALS

MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIRS FOR STRYKER
EMS POWER LOAD
UNITS

PURCHASE OF
MOTOROLA APX RADIOS

AT&T LEGACY VOICE
AND SONET RING
SERVICES

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

FIRE/RESCUE

PURCHASING
DIVISION

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION

VENDOR

MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT
COMPANY, LLC

FLOATERS PORTABLE
SANITATION, INC. (FPS)
(PRIMARY)

&

UNITED RENTALS (NORTH
AMERICA), INC. dba
RELIABLE ONSITE
SERVICES (ROS)
(SECONDARY)

STRYKER MEDICAL

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS,
INC.

AT&T CORP.

AMOUNT

$1,339,500.00

$175,885.00 (FPS:GROUP 1)
$44,825.00 (FPS:GROUP 2)
&

$196,827.00 (ROS:GROUP 1)
$52,900.00 (ROS:GROUP 2)

$3,635.10 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$95,724.30

$180,684.33

$3,300,000.00

ACTION





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 4™, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. ORDIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
15. SS-10085-21 RENEWAL OF PREMIUM SHERIFF’S OFFICE PEN-LINK, LTD $112,935.00
PLX SOFTWARE
MAINTENANCE AND
SUPPORT
CONSENT AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:
Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.
This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.
Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY

COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 4™, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting
https://usO02web.zoom.us/j/88018096256?pwd=SFENgNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJnYOZHN1B47z09
Meeting ID: 880 1809 6256
Password: 922655

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION

1. THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA
MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88018096256?pwd=SFNqNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJnY0ZHN1B4Zz09



ITEM

CDB-0006-16

CDB-0008-16

CDB-0008-16

CDB-0028-16

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 4%, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/{/88018096256?pwd=SENgNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJNnY0ZHN1B4Z7z09

Meeting ID: 880 1809 6256
Password: 922655

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

TITLE DEPT. ORDIV.
RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS DEPARTMENT OF
FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL PUBLIC WORKS

ENGINEERING PROJECTS

SEPTIC TANK ABANDONMENT
AND LIFT STATION
INSTALLATION

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD DEPARTMENT OF
SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PUBLIC WORKS
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

HANNA PARK CAMPGROUND
AMPHITHEATER RENOVATION

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD DEPARTMENT OF
SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PUBLIC WORKS
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

THE NORMAN STUDIOS

PROJECT
DESIGN-BUILD FIRM FOR DEPARTMENT OF
COASTLINE DRIVE & LIBERTY PUBLIC WORKS

STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

VENDOR

J.B. COXWELL
CONTRACTING, INC.

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY SOUTHEAST,
LLC

AMOUNT ACTION
$299,502.18 (GMP)

$32,200.00 (GMP)

$716,581.03 (CO#1)

($4,219.60) (CO#8
DEDUCTIVE AMOUNT),
NEW.REV.GMP
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$29,481,355.49



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88018096256?pwd=SFNqNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJnY0ZHN1B4Zz09



ITEM

5. ESC-0503-18

6. CDB-0153-19

7. CDB-0620-19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 4%, 2021, 1:00 p.m.

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

TITLE

ENTERPRISE PERMITTING AND
LAND USE SOFTWARE AS A
SERVCE (SAAS) SOLUTION

RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES
FOR MARINE PROJECTS-ANNUAL
CONTRACTS

HAMILTON STREET BULKHEAD
REPAIRS

DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES RFP
FOR NEW FIRE STATION NO. 63

CSPEC AGENDA

MOVED BY:

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

DEPT. ORDIV. VENDOR

INFORMATION TYLER TECHNOLOGIES,

TECHNOLOGIES INC.

DIVISION/VARIOUS

DEPARTMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF HAL JONES CONTRACTOR,

PUBLIC WORKS A DIVISION OF VECELLIO &
GROGAN, INC.

DEPARTMENT OF ACON CONSTRUCTION

PUBLIC WORKS COMPANY, INC.

SECONDED BY:

AMOUNT

$159,332.50
(REDUCTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$11,820,473.50

$74,511.95 (CO#1),
TOT.REV.GMP
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$536,511.95

$781,275.54 (CO#3),
TOT.REV.GMP
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$4,176,006.20

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION






SUBJECT: RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, WALK-OFF MATS & DUST MOPS
BID #: SC-0380-15 OPEN DATE: 03/18/2015
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH ONE
(1) THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 12 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 4/9/15 to UniFirst Corporation in the amount of $200,000.00. Increase in the amount of
$50,000.00 awarded on 10/27/16; increase in the amount of $75,000.00 awarded on 10/5/1 7, first and only renewal option
in the amount of $325,000.00 awarded on 2/8/18.

Request approval to extend the award with UniFirst Corporation from April 8, 2021 through May 31, 2021 under the same
terms and conditions to allow ample transition time to a new contract under the active solicitation.

Request approval to increase the award for the current period by $15,000.00 to ensure sufficient funding for the remainder
of the contract term. Revised total award expenditure amount not-to-exceed $340,000.00.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Previous Awards %/
ANALYST: Q@ @Z-/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: -
@QAVID KLAGES GREGOR)Y /PEASE, CHIEF
P UREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _____ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER _

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

/ Procurement Division
Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800

— Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

To: Gregory W. Pease, Division Chief, Procurement Division

From: David Klages, Purchasing Analystbl-/\

Date: February 26, 2021

Subject: SC-0340-21 Rental of Uniforms, Walk-Off Mats, and Dust Mops

Subject award to UniFirst Corporation expires on April 8, 2021. The Procurement
Division has an active solicitation to replace the above contract.

The Procurement Division requests approval to extend the award with UniFirst
Corporation from April 8, 2021 through May 31, 2021 under the same terms and
conditions to allow ample transition time to a new contract under the active solicitation.

The Procurement Division also requests approval to increase the award for the current
period by $15,000.00 to ensure sufficient funding for the remainder of the contract term.
Revised total not-to-exceed expenditure amount will be $340,000.00.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various accounts and executed by
Purchase Orders.

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC: Dustin Freeman
Manager of Purchasing Services
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 8 Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8802  Fax: 904.255.8837 www.coi.net 1-2





Klages, David

From: Klages, David

Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 3:19 PM

To: James_mccammack@unifirst.com

Subject: Contract Extension for SC-0380-15 - Rental of Uniforms, Walk-off Mats & Dust Mops
Attachments: SC-0380-15 1st Renewal Award.pdf

Good afternoon James. Thank you for taking my call today. As we discussed, the City of Jacksonville would like to know
if you would be willing to extend the current contract awarded under SC-0380-15 Rental of Uniforms, Walk-off Mats &
Dust Mops (attached) from April 8, 2021 through May 31, 2021 under the same terms and conditions.

| look forward to hearing back from you.
If you have any questions, please feel free to call.
Thank you,

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonwville, FL 32202

Phone: (904) 255 — 8813
Email: dklages@coj.net

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE





Klages, David

From: James D. McCammack <James_McCammack@unifirst.com>

Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 3:26 PM

To: Klages, David

Subject: RE: Contract Extension for SC-0380-15 - Rental of Uniforms, Walk-off Mats & Dust
Mops

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

David,

UniFirst agrees to extend the current contract awarded under SC-0380-15 Rental of Uniforms, Walk-off Mats & Dust
Mops (attached) from April 8, 2021 through May 31, 2021 under the same terms and conditions.

James

James McCammack
General Manager

UniFirst Corporation

4251 Perimeter Industrial Parkway E.
Jacksonville, Florida 32219

Tel: 904.353.4121

James McCammack@unifirst.com

UniFirst
> lolinD

From: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 3:19 PM

To: James D. McCammack <James_McCammack@unifirst.com>

Subject: Contract Extension for SC-0380-15 - Rental of Uniforms, Walk-off Mats & Dust Mops

Good afternoon James. Thank you for taking my call today. As we discussed, the City of Jacksonville would like to know
if you would be willing to extend the current contract awarded under SC-0380-15 Rental of Uniforms, Walk-off Mats &
Dust Mops (attached) from April 8, 2021 through May 31, 2021 under the same terms and conditions.

| look forward to hearing back from you.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Thank you,

David R. Klages





SUBJECT: RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, WALK-OFF MATS & DUST MOPS
BID #: SC-0380-15 OPEN DATE: 03/18/2015
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WiTH
ONE (1) THREE {3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 12 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first (1} and only three (3) year renewal option to UniFirst Corporalion for the rental of
uniforms, walk-olt mats and dust mops. The period of service will be from April 9, 2018 through April 8, 2021. Total requested
expenditure not-to-exceed $325,000.00, for a revised award not-to-excead $650,000.00. '

Funding for this award will be released by Master Blanket and encumberad by various agencies.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letier, Terms and Conditions, Specifications, Tabulation Sheet, Previous
Awards

Analyst: W | RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % /ﬂO”\/
Ejéf HELSEY FLEMING GHEGORY PEASE, CHIEF
- PRIOCUYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Chrissy Nunziato, Manager of Purchasin Services, Asst,

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEEBEFIS APPH%NG “A_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Qﬁ DATE: .9__/ OE?/ (&
“{ LQ.LL OTHER:

r A

AGTION OF AW UTHORITY s DATE 4// (247/ &
m @FEOVED m/ DISAPPROVED / /
OTHER / Ao ~ g L MA
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO 7 UMM /U(/\U \ %’jﬂﬁﬁv/

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Adminisirative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny C urny
Under Authoriy of:
Executive Order No, 2015-05





SUBJECT: RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, WALK-OFF MATS & DUST MOPS

BID #: SC-0380-15 OPEN DATE: 03/18/2015
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - THREE (3} YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH
ONE (1) THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 12 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o increase the award to Unifirst Corporation in the amount of $75,000.00, for the rental of uniforms, walk-
off mals and dust maps through April 8, 2018. Total estimatad expenditure not to exceed $325,000.00.

Funding for this award will be raleased by Masler Blanket and encumbared by various agencies.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Terms and Conditions, Speclficalions, Tabulation Shaet, Previous Awards

Analyst: 4;{ Z— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: &‘fb

CHELSEY FLEMING Gnéﬁ: PEASE, CHIEF

PRC MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Greq Peage, Chisf of Procurement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MZMBERS APPROVING _'D  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _gﬁ pate: __{O / o5 / 17
- OTHER:
-—L__..:_—

/'
ACTION OFWI G AUTHORITY
(\“'Moven L DISAPPROVED
OTHER / /\ AN ?\ f

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \

pate__{0 /(75/! g
AVAL

il A

Sam €. Mousa

Chicl Admmisirative Dlficer
For Mayor Lenny Comry
Untler Authoriy ol

Executive Grdur No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, WALK-OFF MATS & DUST MOPS
BID #: SC-0380-15 OPEN DATE: 03/18/2015

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH
ONE (1) THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT )
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, AESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 12 NUMBERRECEIVED: 2 OTHER: [+]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o increase the award to Unilirsi Corporation in the amount of $§56,000.00, for the rental of unilorms, walk-
ofl mals and dusi mops through April 8, 2018. Tolal estimaled expenditura not lo exceed $250,000.00.

Funding lor this award will bs releasad by Master Blankel and encumbered by various agenclas,

Atizchiments: Recommendalion Mamo, Terms and Conditions, Specifications, Tabulation Shest, Pravious Awards

ot —
Qmwlysu .o RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

W CHELSEY RENFROE

PRACUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dan Pegr Man of Purchasing, Assl.

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SURJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE /_é

MEMBERS APPROVING _3_ MEMBERS DISAPPAOVING _,é DATE: D/ Q.7
A0

A _ Z . .
AMDN OF AWARDINGAUTHORITY DATE _I_W_L
m{;ﬁOVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER “ A 1A
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION —_— ™ /

M





SUBJECT: RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, WALK-OFF MATS & DUST MOPS

BIDK SC-0380-15 OPENDATE: 2015.03-18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE {3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH ONE (3} THREE {3) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTION

AGENGY: PROCLUREMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TQ THE LOQWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIELE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIOS INVITED 12 NUMBERRAECEIVED 2 OTHER a
[l =1} MENDED A

Recommand approval of award 10 Unifirst Corporalion for tha renlal of unlioims, waks-off mats and dust mops for the Cly ol

Jacksanvilla. Pariad of service Is thrag (2) yaars lrom data of award with one (1) three {3) year ranawal aptlon. Tolal
eslimated expanditura I Ihe nol ts axcoed amount of $§200,000,06.

Funding Sourcs: Varous Agencles - To be encumbered by purchase ardar
Altachmenis: Racommendalion Mamo, Tabulation, Terms and Conditions and Scope of Wark

N
(3 Tp— A D
BUYER (A - .22 RESPECTRULLY SUBMITTED: A P R,
ANN| BURNEY GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
/'\{‘\Q__, STTE .é £/~ PROCUREMENT DIVISION
f

OONCURRENCE BY: Greqory Peasa, Chief, P wremenl| Division

(ALL AWAHD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GEBAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE e

— MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ___ DATE:_ O
OTHER:
#CTION OF AWARDING AUTHORTY DATE: f-j’/‘j{/ L4
APPRQVED _]i DISAPPROVED
L7 / 7

ssenl,‘nlmﬁstb?ﬂmm:cmm_ / f——r[ 1( \m !

Dputy Chiaf Admimistrayue Oficar\ {11 I VA o

i ay or Alus Srown Tt ! f 7L l

Linder Aninopy 2F I FORM GE-108, Ravised 1/2007

Eantiv e Order Mo 201501






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # §5-0671-16

Subject: X-26P Tasers and Accessories

Department: Jacksonville Sheriffs Office

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval to amend the terms of the TASER 60 Agreement from five (5)
to six (6) years based on the initial shipment of the TASER 7 hardware.

Recommend approval to utilize the contract renewal option of Single Source award (Contract #10223) to Taser
International, for the purchase of X-26P Taser Smart Weapon and supporting accessories for the Jacksonville
Sheriff's Office. Period of service is six (6) years from date of award. The not-to-exceed expenditure amount for
the 72-month period is $5,567,292.60 to be paid in yearly increment through FY2027, with expenditure for
FY2021 being $20,000. Total revised not-to-exceed expenditure amount is $8,124,092.85.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 0011 1.552101.552040.000000.00001608.00000.0000000,
to be executed by Contract Amendment from Office of General Counsel and processed by Purchase Order
Release(s).

Single Source Award To: Taser International
Price Justification: See Attached

Total Award: $8,124,092.85 Requisition # N/A

Attachments: Agency Letter; Previous Award; First Amendment Agreement; Previous Contract; Vendor's Letter;
Vendor Quote; Vendor Terms & Conditions;

Certification as to Single Source: Derrick Lewis, Director of Police Services

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.
—_— e

™
W we- pgle— %% 77/"“/
ALYST: Olive Wallace-Cohen G ease, Chief
Prgcurgmient Division

=
APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT A%RDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-114, Revised 12/2007





Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

POLICE Mike WHaAMS, SHERIFE Serve « Prorect = Community

To: Gregory Pease
Chief of Procurement
Thru: Bilt Clement, CPA

Chicf of Budger Lz —

From: Detrick Lewis
Dircctor of Police Services

Subject: 55-0671-16 Taser International — X26P Tasers and Accessories (Contract 10223)

Datc: February 18, 2021

We are requesting an amendment to $§5-0671-16 X261 Tasers and Accessories for a period of six (6) years
based on the initial shipment of the TASER 7 hardware. This is the first amendment to the TASER 60
Agreement, The not to exceed expenditure amount for the 72-month period is $5,567,292.60 to be paid in
yearly increments. The not to exceed expenditure for FY2021 is $20,000.00 from charge account
00111.552101.552040.000000.00001608.00000. We will be purchasing a total of 2620 Tascr 7 using the First
Amendment to TASER 60 Agreement progeam. “Ihe offer includes discounts in the amount of
$1,023,924.60. ‘The Taser 60 program expenditures are being distributed as follows:

FY Amount
FY202] $20,000.00
FY2022 $924,549.00
FY2023 5924,549.80
FY2024 $92:4,548.80
FY2025 $924,548.80
FY2026 $924,548.80
FY2027 $924,548.40

Toml $5,567,292.60

Attached is the First Amendment to “I'ASER 60 Agreement, Axon quote, TASER 60 Agreement {(Contract
10223) and sole source award $5-0671-16. The First Amendment to TASER 60 Agreement to be exccuted

through the Office of General Counscl. Purchases will be made by purchase order releases from 1Cloud
POA.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

jessheritftong

S00 1L Bav Streer, facksonville, P 32202





SOLE SOURCE AWARD BID # S5-0671-16

Subjeet: X-26P Tasers and Accessories

Department: Jacksonville Sherifi's Office

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval ol Sole Source award to Taser Intemational, for the purchase of X-26P Taser Smart
Weapon and supporting accessories for the Jacksonville Sherifi's Office. Period of service is five (5} years from
dale of award, with a total not lo exceed expenditure amount of $2,556,800.25.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account SHPS011SSAD-05216, to be executed by Purchase
Order(s). This funding is FY2016, FY2017, FY2018, FY2019 and £Y2020.

Sole Source Award To: Taser Internalional
Price Justification: See Atlached

Total Award: $2,556,800.25 Requisition # N/A

Attachments: Sole Source Form; Agency Letier; Vendor's Latter; Vendor Quate; Vendor Terms & Conditions;
Certificate of Liability Insurance; Order Request Form

Certification as to Sole Source: Michelle Cook, Direclor of Personnel & Profassional Standards, Jacksonville
Sheriff's Office

THE ABOVE PURCHASE 1S AECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

-

ANALYST: Chelsey Renfroe

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

é 2 ";A_z AEAHD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUZS" 0{ { -6

CHA .l DATE

{Wa’ APPROVED DISAPPROVED
a!’ﬂ E. Mousa
OTHER R .(_:hlef Administralive Officer
L4 HITT) 7]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Undef Authority of.

SLULIE Usdar No. 2015-05

FORM GB-114, Revised 12/2007





A AXO N First Amendment to TASER 60 Agreement

This First Amendment ("Amendment”} is between Axon Entemprise, Inc., a Delaware corporation
(“Axon"), and City of Jacksonville, Florida (“Agency”). This Amendment is effective as of the last
signature date on this Amendment (“Effective Date"). Axon and Agency are each a °Party” and
collectively “Parties”,

Axon and Agency are parties to a TASER 60 Agreement with an effective date of June 20, 2016
(“Agreement”).

The Parties wish to incorporate further changes into the Agreefnenl regarding TASER 7
The Parties therefore agree as follows:

1. The attached Appendices are hereby incorporated into the Agreement:
a. TASER7
b. TASER 7 Axon Evidence Terms of Use Appendix
¢. Quote Appendix

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

Each representative identified below declares that the representative is authorized to execule this
Amendment as of the date of signature.

Axon Enterprise, Inc. City of Jacksonville, Florida
Signature: Signature:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
*
Date: Date:

Page 1 of 6





‘A\ AXO N First Amendment to TASER 60 Agreement

TASER 7 Appendix

Agency will receive TASER 7 Conducted Energy Weapon ("CEW") hardware, accessories, warrantly, and services
documented in the attached Quote Appendix (*Quote”).

1, Term. The starl dale is based on the initial shipment of TASER 7 hardware (“Start Date). If shipped in the first half
of the month, the Start Date is the 1st of the following month. If shipped in the last half of the month, the Start Date
is the 15th of the (ollowing month. The TASER 7 term will end upon completion of the associated TASER 7
subscription in the Quote ("Term"). ! the Quote has multiple TASER 7 ship dates, sach shipment will have a 72-
month term, starting on the shipment of TASER 7 as described above.

2 Unlimited Duty Cartridge Plan. I the Quote includes “Unlimited Duty Cartridge Plan", this section applies.
Agency must purchase an Unlimited Duly Cartridge Pian for each CEW user. A CEW user includes officers that use
a CEW in the iine of duty and ones that only use a CEW for training. Agency may nol rese!l cartridges received
under any TASER 7 plan. Axon will only replace cartridges used in the fine of duty. )

3 Training. If the Quote includes a training voucher, Agency must use the voucher within 1 year of issuance, or the
voucher will be void. During the Term, Axon will issue Agency a voucher annually beginning on the Stari Date. The
voucher has no cash value. Agency cannol exchange it for another product or service. If the Quote includes Axon
Online Training or Virtual Reality Content (collectively, “Training Content’), Agency may access Training Content
during the Term. Axon will deliver all Training Content elactronically. Unless stated in the Quote, the voucher does
not include travel expenses and will be Agency's responsibility.

4. Payment. Unless specified in the Quote, Axon will invoice Agency on the Slart Date and then on the Slart Date
anniversary during the Term, if annual payments are elected. Payment is due nat 30 days from the invoice. Payment
obligations are non-cancelable. Agency will pay invoices without seloff, deduction, or withholding. Unless Agency
provides Axon a valid and correct tax exemption certilicate applicable to the purchase and ship-to location, Agency
is responsible for all 1axes associaled with the order.

5. Spare Products. Axon may provide Agency a fixed number of spares for TASER 7 hardware in the Quole (*Spare
Products®). Spare Products will replace non-functioning units. If Agency uses a Spare Product, Agency must retum
non-functioning units fo Axon, and Axon will sepair or replace the non-functioning unit. If Agency does not retum
Spare Products to Axon within 30 days of termination of this Agreement, Axan will invoice Agency the MSRP then in
effect for all unretumed Spare Products.

6. Trade-In. f a trade-in discount is on the Quote, Agency must retum used hardware and accessories associated with
the discount (‘Trade-In Units™) to Axon. Agency must ship batterigs via ground shipping. Axon will pay the shipping
cosls of the ralum. If Axon does not receive Trade-In Units within the timeframe below, Axon will invoice Agency the
value of the trade-in discount. Agency may not destroy Trade-In Units and receive a trade-in discount.

Agency Size Days to Return from Start Date
Less than 100 officers 30 days

100 to 499 officers 90 days

500+ officers 180 days

Page 2 of 6





A A XO N First Amendment to TASER 60 Agreement

Termination. If payment for TASER 7 is more than 30 days past due, Axon may terminate Agency's TASER 7 plan

by notifying Agency. Upon termination for any reason, then as of the date of termination:

TASER 7 extended warranties and access to Training Content will terminate. No refunds will be given,

7 2 Axon will invoice Agency the remaining MSRP for TASER 7 producls received before termination. If
terminating for non-appropriations, Axon will not invoice Agency if Agency retums the CEW, battery,
holster, dock, core, training suits, and unused cariridges to Axon within 30 days of the date of termination.

13. Agency will be responsible for payment of any missed payments due to the termination before being
allowed 1o purchase any future TASER 7 plan.

Page 3 0f 6





‘A\ A XO N First Amendment to TASER 60 Agreement

TASER 7 Axon Evidence Terms of Use Appendix

Definitions.
“Agency Content” is data uploaded Into, ingested by, or created in Axon Evidence within Agency's tenant,

including media or multimedia uploaded into Axon Evidence by Agency. Agency Content includes
Evidence but excludes Non-Content Data.

“Evidence” is media or muitimedia uploaded into Axon Evidence as 'evidence’ by an Agency. Evidence is a
subset of Agency Content.

“Non-Content Data” is data, configuration, and usage information about Agency’s Axon Evidence tenant,
Axon Devices and client software, and users that is transmitted or generated when using Axon Devices.
Non-Content Data includes data about users captured during account management and customer support
activities. Non-Content Data does not include Agency Content.

Subscription Term. The TASER 7 Axon Evidence Subscription Term begins on the Start Date,

Access Rights. Upan Axon granting Agency a TASER 7 Axon Evidence subscription, Agency may access and
use Axon Evidence for the storage and management of data fram TASER 7 CEW devices during the TASER
7 Axon Evidence Subscription Term. Agency may not upload any non-TASER 7 data or any other files to
Axon Evidence, Agency may not exceed the number of end-users than the Quote specifies.

Agency Owns Agency Content. Agency controls and owns alt right, title, and interast in Agency Content.
Except as outlined herein, Axon obtains no interest in Agency Content, and Agency Content are not
business records of Axon. Agency is solely responsible for uploading, sharing, managing, and deleting
Agency Content. Axon will have limited access to Agency Content solely for providing and supporting Axon
Evidence to Agency and Agency end-users.

Security. Axon will implement commercially reasonable and appropriate measures to secure Agency
Content against accidental or unlawful loss, access, or disclosure. Axon will maintain a comprehensive
information security program to protect Axon Evidence and Agency Content including logical, physical
access, vulnerability, risk, and configuration management; incident monitoring and response; encryption
of uploaded digital evidence; security education; and data protection. Axon agrees to the Federal Bureau
of Investigation Criminal Justice Information Services Security Addendum.

Agency Responsibilities. Agency is responsible for (a} ensuring Agency users comply with this Agreement;
{b) ensuring Agency owns Agency Content and no Agency Content or Agency end user's use of Agency
Content or Axon Evidence violates this Agreement or applicable laws; and (c) maintaining necessary
computer equipment and Internet connections for use of Axon Evidence. If Agency becomes aware of any

violation of this Agreement by an end-user, Agency will immediately terminate that end user’s access to
Axon Evidence.

Page 4 of 6





‘A\ AXO N First Amendment to TASER 60 Agreement

10

11

12

Agency is also responsible for maintaining the security of end-user names and passwords and taking steps
to maintain appropriate security and access by end-users to Agency Content. Login credentials are for
Agency internal use only and Agency may not sell, transfer, or sublicense them to any other entity or
person. Agency may download the audit log at any time. Agency shall contact Axon immediately if an
unauthorized third party may be using Agency’s account or Agency Content or If account information is
lost or stolen,

Privacy. Axon will not disclose Agency Content or any information about Agency except as compelled by a
court or administrative body or required by any law or regulation. Axon will give notice if any disclosure
request is recelved for Agency Content so Agency may file an objection with the court or administrative
body. Agency acknowledges and agrees that Axon may access Agency Content in order to: {a) perform
troubleshooting services upon request or as part of Axon’s maintenance or diagnostic screenings; (b)
enforce this Agreement or policles governing use of Axon Evidence Services; (c) generate aggregated data,
exduding information that can be used to distinguish or trace an individual's identity, either alone or
when combined with other personal or identifying information that is linked or linkable to a specific
individual {collectively, “PIl’}, to improve, analyze, support, and operate Axon’s current and future
products and services.

Storage. Axon may place Agency Content that Agency has not viewed or accessed for 6 months into
archival storage. Agency Content in archival storage will not have immediate avallability and may take up
to 24 hours to access.

Location of Data Storage. Axon may transfer Agency Content to third party subcontractors for storage.
Axon will determine the locations of data centers where Agency Content will be stored. For United States
agencies, Axon will ensure all Agency Content stored in Axon Evidence remains within the United States.
Ownership of Agency Content remains with Agency.

Suspension. Axon may suspend Agency access or any end-user’s right to access or use any portion or of
Axon Evidence immediately upon notice, if:

10.1.  The Termination provisions of the TASER 7 Terms and Conditions apply;

10.2.  Agency or an end-user’s use of or registration for Axon Evidence (i) poses a security risk to Axen
Evidence or any third party, (ii) may adversely impact Axan Evidence or the systems or content of
any other customer, (iii} may subject Axon, Axon’s affiliates, or any third party to liability, or {iv)
may be fraudulent;

Agency remains responsible for all fees incurred through the date of suspension without any credits for

any period of suspension. Axon will not delete any of Agency Content on Axon Evidence due to
suspension, except as specified elsewhere in this Agreement,

Axon Evidence Warranty. Axon warrants that Axon Evidence will not infringe or misappropriate any
patent, copyright, trademark, or trade secret rights of any third party. Axon disclaims any warranties or
responsibility for data corruption or errors before the data is uploaded to Axon Evidence.

Axogn Evidence Restrictions. All Axon Evidence subscriptions will immediately terminate if Agency does
not comply with any term of this Agreement. Agency and Agency end-users [including employees,

Page 5 of 6





A A XO N First Amendment to TASER 60 Agreement

13

14

18

16

contractors, agents, officers, volunteers, and directors), may not, or may not attempt to:

12..  copy. modify, tamper with, repair, or create derivative works of any part of Axon Evidence;

12.2. reverse engineer, disassemble, or decompile Axon Evidence or apply any other process to derive
any source code included in Axon Evidence, or allow any others to do the same;

12.3.  access or use Axon Evidence with the intent to gain unauthorized access, avoid incurring fees or
exceeding usage limits or quotas;

12.4. use trade secret information contained in Axon Evidence, except as expressly permitted in this
Agreement;

12.5. access Axon Evidence to build a competitive product or service or copy any features, functions,
or graphics of Axon Evidence;

12.6. remove, alter, or obscure any confidentlality or proprietary rights notices {including copyright
and trademark notices} of Axon's or Axon’s licensors on or within Axon Evidence; or

12.7. use Axon Evidence to store or transmit infringing, Hibelous, or otherwise untawful or tortious
material, to store or transmit material in violation of third-party privacy rights, or to store or
transmit malicious code.

After Termination. Axon will not delete Agency Cantent for 90 days following termination. During these
90 days, Agency may retrieve Agency Content only if all amounts due have been paid. There will be no
application functionality of Axon Evidence during these 90 days other than the ability to retrieve Agency
Content. Agency will not incur any additional fees if Agency Content is downloaded from Axon Evidence
during these 90 days. Axon has no obligation to maintain or provide any Agency Content after these 90
days and will thereafter, unless legally prohibited delete all of Agency Content stored in Axon Evidence.
Upon request, Axon will provide written proof that all Agency Content has been successfully deleted and
fully removed from Axon Evidence.

Post-Termination Assistance. Axon will provide Agency with the same post-termination data retrieval
assistance that Axon generally makes available to all customers. Requests for Axon to provide additional
assistance in downloading or transferring Agency Content, including requests for Axon’s Data Egress
Services, will result in additional fees and Axon will not warrant or guarantee data integrity or readability
in the external system.

U.S. Government Rights. If Agency is a U.S. Federal department or using Axon Evidence on behalf of U.S.
Federal department, Axon Evidence is provided as a “commercial item,” “commercial computer
software,” “commercial computer software documentation,” and “technical data,” as defined in the
Federal Acquisition Regulation and Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement. if Agency is using
Axon Evidence on behalf of the U.S, Government and these terms fall to meet the U.S. Government’s
needs or are inconsistent in any respect with federal law, Agency will immediately discontinue the use of
Axon Evidence,

Survival. Upon any termination of this Agreement, the foltowing sections will survive: Agency Owns
Agency Content, Storage, Axon Evidence Warranty, and Axon Evidence Restrictions.

Page 6 of6





Jacksonville County Sheriff - FL

AXON SALES REPRESENTATIVE
Pat Murphy
(602)326-6158
pmurphy@taser.com

ISSUED
2/10/2021

Q-286026-44237.176PM
1






Q-286026-44237.176PM

issued: 02/10/2021

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

17800 N 85th St

Scoltsdale, Arizona 85255 Payment Terms: Net 30
‘ United States Delivery Method: Fedex - Ground

Phone: (800) 978-2737

SALES REPRESENTATIVE

Pat Murphy
SHIPTO BILL TO Phone: (602) 326-6158
Mark Person Jacksonville County Sheriff - FL Email: pmurphy@aser com
Jacksonville County Sheriff - FL BODY WORN CAMERA UNIT Fax: 480-426-9776
BODY WORN CAMERA UNIT 501 E BAY ST PRIMARY CONTACT
501 E BAY ST Jacksonville, FL 32202 Mark Person
Jacksonville, FL 32202 us Phone: (904) 630-2246
us Email. mark, parson@jaxsheriil org

Year 1 - March 2021 - B0 Devices

List Unit
item Description Quantity ;:k:: NetUnit Price Total (USD)
20248 TASER 7 EVIDENCE.COM ACCESS LICENSE 80 0.00 ~ 0.00] - 0.00
TASER 7 HANDLE, YLW, HIGH VISIBILITY =
20008 (GREEN LASER), CLASS 3R 80 1,720.00 250.00! 20,000.00
20040 TASER 7 HANDLE WARRANTY, 4-YEAR 80 300.00 0.00| 000
Other Sl 2 S R e
20069 TASER 7 E.COM LICENSE PAYMENT 80 40.00 0.00| 0.00
TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT |
20247 ACCESS LICENSE 80 000 0.00! 0.00
Services TANE SR AT
TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT !
20137 PAYMENT BD 20.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal| 20,000.00
Estimated Shipping 0.00
Estimated Tax' 000
Totai| 20,000.00






Spares - Early Spares

ltem' Deseription
Hardwara SNSRI Ve 7 AR
TASER 7 HANDLE, YLW. HIGH VISIBILITY
20008 (GREEN LASER), CLASS 3R
20040  TASER 7 HANDLE WARRANTY, 4-YEAR

Year 1 - November 2021 - 2540 Devices

item Description
/AxonPlans&Packages
20248 TASER 7 EVIDENCE.COM ACCESS LICENSE
20248 TASER 7 EVIDENCE.COM ACCESS LICENSE

 TARGET FRAME, PROFESSIONAL, 27 5 IN. X 75

IN., TASER 7

sooos  TASER 7 HANDLE, YLW, HIGH VISIBILITY
(GREEN LASER), CLASS 3R

20040  TASER 7 HANDLE WARRANTY, 4-YEAR

20018  TASER 7 BATTERY PACK, TACTICAL

s0047  TASER7BATTERY PACK WARRANTY, 4-

4 YEAR

TASER 7 DOCK & CORE WARRANTY, 4-

20042 YEAR

70033 WALLMOUNT BRACKET, ASSY,
EVIDENCE.COM DOCK

74200  TASER 7 6-BAY DOCK AND CORE

20050 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRAINING (HALT) SUIT

20042  TASER7DOCK & CORE WARRANTY, 4-
YEAR

74200  TASER 7 6-BAY DOCK AND CORE

70033 VVALLMOUNT BRACKET, ASSY,
EVIDENCE.COM DOCK

74200  TASER 7 6-BAY DOCK AND CORE

Quantity

Quantity

2,540

20

2,540

2,540
3,120

3.120
27

27
27

25

Q-286026-44237.176PM

3

List Unit 3 ;

Price Net Unit Price Total {USD)
0.00 0.00, 0.00
0.00 0.00| 0.00

Sublotal 000
Estimated Tax! 0.00
Totall 0.00
List Unit

Price NetUnitPrice Total {USD)

S AR - o b e e |

0.00 0.00| 0.00
0.00 0.00| 000
RS et Lot Lo AT

0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00! 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00| 0.00
0.00 0.00| 000
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00| 0.00
750.00 746.55) 2,986.20
300.00 0.00/ 0.00
1,500.00 0.00! 0.00
43,90 0.00, 0.00
1,500 00 0.00 0.00





Year 1 - November 2021 - 2540 Devices {Continued)

Itern Description
Hardwara (Continued) i :
20042  TASER7DOCK & CORE WARRANTY, 4- YEAR
70033 WALLMOUNT BRACKET, ASSY,
0033 EviDENCE.COM DOCK
Other R
20240  TASER 7 BASIC BUNDLE PAYMENT
so247  TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
4 ACCESS LICENSE
soogy  ASER 7 TARGET, CONDUCTIVE,
PROFESSIONAL (RUGGEDIZED)
gggoy  ACCELERATE CONFERENCE
REGISTRATION
20137  TASER7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
PAYMENT
Spares
Item Description
Hafdre; 6= Sl
s0008  TASER7 HANDLE, YLW, HIGH VISIBILITY
(GREEN LASER), CLASS 3R
20040  TASER 7 HANDLE WARRANTY, 4-YEAR
Year 2
Itam BDescription
20240  TASER 7 BASIC BUNDLE PAYMENT
ggapy  ACCELERATE CONFERENCE
REGISTRATION
20068  TASER 7 E.COM LICENSE PAYMENT

tu
Quantity u;ﬂc:u NetUnit Price Total (USD)
25 300.00 0.00| 0.00
25 43.90 0.00 0.00
2,540 400.00 362.82] 92156280
2,540 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 599,00 0.00! 0.00
80 30.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 924,549.00
Eslimated Tax 0.00
Total 924,549.00
istU
Quantity "; M NetUnitPrice Total (USD)
rice
81 0.00 0.00 0.00
81 0,00 0.00| 0.00
Subtotal 0.00
Estimated Tax | 0.00
Total 0.00
List Unit :
Quantity ;m: Net Unit Price Total (USD)
2,540 400 00 349.04 886,561.60
2 599.00 0.00! 0.00
80 60.00 445.00 35,600.00

Q-286026-44237.176PM

4 Fratect Life. b





Year 2 (Continued)
Itam Description

‘Sapvices S
20137 TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
PAYMENT
Year3
tem ‘Dascription
other
20240 TASER 7 BASIC BUNDLE PAYMENT
99901 ACCELERATE CONFERENCE
R_EGISTRATION

20069  TASER 7 E.COM LICENSE PAYMENT

'TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT

20137 pAYMENT
Year 4
ltem Description
20240  TASER 7 BASIC BUNDLE PAYMENT
soep;  ACCELERATE CONFERENCE
REGISTRATION

20069  TASER 7 E.COM LICENSE PAYMENT

TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
PAYMENT

Quantity

a0

Quantity

2.540

80

Quantity

2,540

80

80

Q-286026-44237,176PM
5

List Unit
Price

30.00

List Unit
Price

400.00
599.00
60.00

30.00

List Unit
Price

400.00
599.00
60.00

30.00

Net Unit Price

|
29.84|

Subtatal
Estimated Tax
Total

Net Unit Price

349.04
0.00|
445.00

2084

Sublotat
Estimated Tax
Total!

Net Unit Price

349,04
0.00|

|
44500

29.84)

Subtotal
Estimated Tax
Total

Total (USD)
2,387.20

924,548.80
0.00
924,548 .80

Total (USD)

886,564.60
0.00
35,600.00

2,367.20

924,548.80
0.00
924,548.80

Total (USD)

886,561.60
0.00
35,600.00

2,387.20

924,548.80
0.00
924,548 .80

Protect Life. i






Year 5

Item
Other.
20240
99901

20069
Services

20137

Year6

item
ié[h_'_gz.

99901

20069
20069

20137

20137

20240

Dascription

TASER 7 BASIC BUNDLE PAYMENT

ACCELERATE CONFERENCE
REGISTRATION

TASER 7 E.COM LICENSE PAYMENT

TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
PAYMENT

Description

TASER 7 BASIC BUNDLE PAYMENT

ACCELERATE CONFERENCE
REGISTRATICN

TASER 7 E.COM LICENSE PAYMENT
TASER 7 E.COM LICENSE PAYMENT
TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
PAYMENT

TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
PAYMENT

Quantity

2540
2
80

80

Quantity

2,540
2

80
2.540

80

2,540

Q-286026-44237.176PM
]

List Unit

Price

© 400.00

599.00
60.00

30.00

List Unit

Price

400.00
599.00

60.00
60.00

30.00

30.00

Net Unit Price

349,04
0.00|
445.00,

o Bl

Subtotal|
Estimated Tax
Total

Net Unit Prica

0.00/

44499
1.69

0.00

0.00,

Sublotal|
Estimated Tax
Total|

Grand Total

29.84

34829

Total (USD)

886,561.60
0.00
35,600.00
2,387.20
924,548 80

0.00
924,548.80

Total {USD)

© 884,656.60
0.00

35,589.20
4,292.60

0.00

0.00

924,548.40
0.00
924,548.40

5,567,292.60

Protact Life.






A AXON

Discounts (usp)

Quate Expiration: 03/12/2021

List Amount 6,591,2‘17.26
Discounts 1 ,(723,924.60
ol 556729280

*Total excludes applicable taxes

Summary of Payments

Payment Amount (USD)
Year 1 - March 2021 - 80 Devices 20,000.00
Spares - Early Spares 0.00
Year 1 - Novemnber 2021 - 2540 Devices 924,549.00
Spares 0.00
Year 2 924,548.80
Year 3 924,548.80
Year 4 924,548.80
Year5 924,548.80
Year 6 924,548.40

SerandiTotal iy 5/567,292:60

Q-286028-4;237.1 76PM





Notes

The warmantes for all TASER 7 handles and battaries, as wel as camesponding licenses, in this quote will cover a 1otal penod of 72 months &om the date of recaipt of phased
shipments,

i the agency does not complete the puschase of the 2,540 additional taser 7 units nated in this quote. then the agency agrees 1o accelerate the paymentis for years 2 through 6

of the 80 tnser 7 units 1o be due and oayable immediately. For avoidance of doublthis value is enua! to $185.135.20

Purchase of TASER 7 are govemed by tha TASER 7 Agreament located at htps:/iwww axon comfenalisalas.terms.and-conditions and not the Master Services and
Purchasing Agreament referenced below.

Tax is subject to change al order processing with valid exempton
Axon's Sales Terms and Conditions

This Quole is limited lo and conditianal upen your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon's Master Serviges and Purchasing Agreemant
(posted at vavw axon comflegalfsales-lerms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Staternent of Work {SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview
Room purchase, if applicable. Any purchase order issued in response (o this Quote is subject solely o the above referenced terms and conditions. By
signing below, you represenl thal you are lawiully able to enler into contracts, if you are signing on behalf of an enlily (including but nol limited to the
company. municipalily, or governmenl agency for whom you work), you represent lo Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entily. If you do not
have this authority, please do not sign this Quote.

Signatura: Date:
Name (Print): Tltio:
PO# (Orwrite
NIA):
Please sign and email to Pal Murphy al pmurphy@ltaser com or fax to 480-426-9776
Thank you for being a valued Axon customer. For your convenience on your naxt order, please check out our onfine slore buy.axon.com
The trademarks relerenced above are the property of their respective owners.
***Axon Internal Use Only*™*
SFDC Contract#:
Order Type:
RMA#:
Address Used
Review 1 Review2 SO=
Commenis;

Q-286026-44237.176PM
8






A AXO N Jacksonville County Sheriff - FL

ATTENTION

This order may qualify for freight shipping, please fill out the following information.

What is the'contact name'and
phone number.for this shipment?

What are your receiving hours?
(Monday-Friday)

Is a dock available for, this
incoming shipment?

Are there any delivery
restrictions? (no box trucks, etc.)






[0S

TASER International, Inc.’s TASER 60 Terms and Conditions

These TASER 60 Terms and Conditions (Agreement) apply to City of Jacksonville, Florida's {City) purchase
under the TASER 60 Plan, TASER 60 provides CEW hardware extended warranty coverage, Spare CEW
Products, and CEW accessories. TASER 60 only applies to the TASER CEW Product and accessories listed in
the Quote. Additional rights and obligations of the parties are included in other documents and are included
as part of this Agreement by reference. The included documents are the City of Jacksonville Purchase Order,
Taser quotation number Q-69543-3 dated May 26, 2016 and the Taser Certificate of Liability insurance.

TASER 60 Term. TASER 60 Term start date is based upon the shipment date of the hardware covered under
TASER 60. If shipment of the hardware occurred in the first half of the month, then the Term starts on the
ist of the following month. If shipment of the hardware occurred In the second half of the month, then the
Term starts on the 15th of the following manth. The TASER 60 Term will end 5 years after the start date
(Term). To continue TASER 60 after the end of the Term, the Agency must renew TASER 60 for an additional
5 years,

Payment Terms. invoices are due ta be pald within 30 days of the date of invoice. The date of each invoice
shall be the first business day of the manth of October In each calendar year, with the exception of the first
year, Payment obligations are non-cancelable and fees paid are non-refundable and all amounts payable will
be made without setoff, deduction, or withholding. The invoice for the first year under this Agreement shall
be issued upon shipment of the products.

Taxes. Unless the Agency provides a valid and correct tax exemption certificate applicable to the purchase
and ship-to location, the Agency is responsible for sales and other taxes associated with the order.

ihlﬂp_lﬂstllﬂe._ﬂlsk_o.f;Lp_ss._nggsﬂgn TASER reserves the right to make partial shipments and products

may ship from multiple locations. All shipments are EX.W, via common carrier and title and risk of loss pass
to the Agency upon delivery to the common carrier by TASER. The Agency is responsible for all freight charges.
Any loss or damage that occurs during shipment is the Agency’s responsibility. Shipping dates are estimates
only.

Returns. All sales are final and no refunds or exchanges are allowed, except for warranty returns or as
provided by state or federal law.

Hardware Limited Warranty. TASER warrants that its law enforcement hardware products are free from

defects in workmanship and materials for a period of ONE (1) YEAR from the date of recelpt. Extended
warranties run from the date of purchase of the extended warranty through the balance of the 1-year limited
warranty term plus the term of the extended warranty measured after the expiration of the 1-year limited
warranty. CEW cartridges and Smart cartridges that are expended are deemed to have operated properly.
TASER-Manufactured Accessories are covered under a limited 90-DAY warranty from the date of receipt. Non-
TASER manufactured accessories are covered under the manufacturer's warranty. if TASER determines that a
valid warranty claim is received within the warranty period, TASER agrees to repair or replace the Product.
TASER's sole responsibility under this warranty is to either repair or replace with the same or like Product, at
TASER's option.

Warranty Limitations.

The warranties do not apply and TASER will not be responsible for any loss, damage, or other liabllities arising
from: (a) damage from failure to follow instructions relating to the Product’s use; (b) damage caused by use
with non-TASER products or from the use of cartridges, batteries or other parts, components or accessories

Page 1 of 4





‘TASER International, Inc.’s TASER 60 Terms and Conditions

that are not manufactured or recommended by TASER; (¢) damage caused by abuse, misuse, intentional or
deliberate damage to the product, or force majeure; (d) damage to a Product or part that has been repaired
or modified by persons other than TASER authorized personnel or without the written permission of TASER;
or (e) if any TASER serial number has been removed or defaced.

To the extent permitted by law, the warranties and remedies set forth above are exclusive and TASER
disclaims all other warrantles, remedies, and conditlons, whether oral or written, statutory, or implied,
as permitted by applicable law. I statutory or implied warrantles cannot be lawfully disclaimed, then
all such warrantles are limited to the duration of the express warranty described above and limited by
the other provisions contained In this Agreement.

TASER’s cumulative llability to any Party for any loss ar damage resulting from any claims, demands,
or actlons arising out of or relating to any TASER product will not exceed the purchase price pald to
TASER for the product or if for services, the amount paid for such services over the prior 12 months
preceding the clalm. In no event will either Party be liable for any direct, special, indirect, incidental,
exemplary, punitive or consequential damages, however caused, whether for breach of warranty,
breach of contract, negligence, strict liabllity, tort or under any other legal theory.

Warranty Returns. If a valid warranty claim is received by TASER within the warranty period, TASER agrees
to repair or replace the Product which TASER determines in its sole discretion to be defective under normal
use, as defined In the Product instructions. TASER's sole responsibility under this warranty Is to either repair
or replace with the same or like Product, at TASER's option. For warranty return and repair procedures,
Including troubleshooting guides, please go to TASER’s website .

A replacement product will be new or like new and have the remaining warranty period of the original product
or 90 days from the date of replacement or repair, whichever period is longer. Any replacement Item becomes
Purchaser’s property and the replaced item becomes TASER's property.

TASER 60 includes extended warranty coverage described In the Hardware
Limited Warranty. TASER 60 warranty coverage starts at the beginning of the Term and continues as long as
the Agency continues to pay the required annual fees for TASER 60 during the Term. The Agency may not have
both an optional extended warranty and TASER 60 on the TASER CEW product.

Spare Praduct. For orders of more than 30 unlts, TASER will provide a predetermined number of Spare
Product for the TASER CEW hardware listed in the Quote {"Spare Products”) to keep at the Agency location to
replace broken or non-functioning units in order to improve the availability of the units to officers In the fleld.
The Agency must return to TASER, through TASER's RMA process, any broken or non-functioning units for
which a Spare Product is utllized, and TASER will repair or replace the non-functioning unit with a replacement
product. TASER warrants it will repair or replace the unit which fails to function for any reason not excluded
by the warranty coverage, during the Term with the same product or a like product, at TASER's sole option.
Within 80 days of the end of the Term, the Agency must return to TASER all Spare Products. The Agency will
be invoiced for and are obligated to pay to TASER the MSRP then in effect for all Spare Products not returned

. to TASER.

Eroduct Warnings. See our website at www.TASER.com for the most current product warnings.

Design Changes. TASER reserves the right to make changes in the design of any of TASER's products and
Page 2 of 4





TASER International, inc.’s TASER 60 Terms and Conditions

services without incurring any obligation to notify the Agency or to make the same change to products and
services previously purchased.

indemnification. TASER will indemnify and defend the City of Jacksonville, Florida {“City") Indemnitees (the
City’s officers, directars, and employees) from and against all claims, demands, losses, liabllities, reasonable
costs and expenses arising out of a claim by a third party agalnst an Clty Indemnitee resulting from any
negligent act, error or omission, or willful misconduct of TASER under or related to this Agreement, except in
the case of negligent acts, omissions or wiliful misconduct of the City or claims that fall under Workers
Compensatlon coverage. Some products provided by Taser may be protected by intellectual property laws.
Taser shall, at its expense, defend any suit or proceeding brought against City, its successors and assigns,
based on any claim that any Taser products or any component part, delivered or furnished, Infringes on the
rightful clalm of any third party, including any U.S. or foreign letters of patent or trademark or copyright. Taser
shall pay all damages, costs and attorney fees awarded in any suit or proceeding, If the Taser products or any
component part furnished hereunder are held to infringe and their use Is enjoined, Taser shall, at Its option
and its own expense, (a)} pracure for City and its successors and assigns, the right to continue using the Taser
products, (b) replace them with a substantially equivatent nan-infringing products acceptable to City, or (c)
modify the products so they become non-infringing with substantially equivalent performance acceptable to
City.

Insyrance, TASER will maintain at TASER's own expense and in effect during the Term, Commerclal General
Liabiiity Insurance in the amount of $10,000,000 per accurrence, Workers' Compernisation Insurance and
Commercial Automobile Insurance naming the City of Jacksonville, Florida as co-Insured; and will furnish
certificates of insurance or self-insurance as part of this Agreement.

JASER 60 Yermination. If an invoice for TASER 60 is more than 30 days past due, then TASER may terminate
TASER 60, TASER wiil provide notification that TASER 60 coverage is terminated,
Once TASER 60 coverage is terminated for any reason, then:

1.TASER 60 coverage will terminate as of the date of termination and no refunds will be given.

2.The Agency will be invoiced and obligated to pay for the remainder of the MSRP for TASER 60 Products
received before the termination date. In the case of termination for non-appropriations, TASER will not
invoice the Agency if the Agency returns the CEW, and any accessories provided as part of this Agreement
to TASER within 80 days of the date of termination.

3.The Agency will be invoiced for and are obligated to Pay to TASER the MSRP then in effect for all Spare
Products provided under TASER 60. if the Spare Products are returned within $0 days of the Spare Product
invoice date, credit will be issued and applied against the Spare Productinvoice,

4.In the event of termination due to non-appropriation, the extent of the obligation of the City of Jacksonvilia
shall be the return of the CEW's and accessories in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

Excusable Defays. TASER will use commercially reasonable efforts to deliver al) products and services ordered
as soon as reasonably practicable. In the event of interruption of any delivery due to causes beyond TASER's
reasonable control TASER has the right to delay or terminate the delivery with reasonable notice.

Praprietary information. The Agency agrees that TASER has and claims various proprietary rights In the
hardware, firmware, software, and the integration of anclllary materials, knowledge, and designs that
constitute TASER products and services, and that the Agency will not directly or indirectly cause any
proprietary rights to be violated.,

Page3 of4





TASER International, Inc.’s TASER 60 Terms and Conditions

Import and Export Compllance. In connection with this Agreement, each Party will comply with ali applicable
import, re- import, export, and re-export control laws and regulations.

Assignment. The Agency may not may assign or otherwise trarsfer this Agreement without the prior written
approval of TASER.

Severability. This Agreemnent is contractual and not a mere recital, If any portion of this Agreement is held to
be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining portions of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect.

Soverning Law: Venue. The laws of the state where the Agency is physically located, without reference to
conflict of law rules, govern this Agreement and any dispute of any sort that might arise between the Parties.
The United Nations Convention for the International Sale of Goods does not apply to thisAgreement.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the required documents of the City of Jacksonville, Florida as
identified; represents the entire agreement between the Parties. This Agreement supersedes all prior or
conternporaneous representations, understandings, agreements, or communications between the Parties,
whether written or verbal, regarding the subject matcer of this Agreement. No modification or amendment of
any portlon of this Agreement will be effective unless in writing and signed by the Parties to this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed. Each Party

warrants and represents that its respective signatories whose signatures appear below have been and are,
on the date of signature, duly authorized to execute this Agreement.

TASER lnternationa%.

Signature: 2 A«P
IR

Name: i fa

ﬁﬂe:_ES}L_sﬂM i‘-.\es
Date: _& /1Y FALY

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administralive Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No, 2015-05

Page 4 of 4





Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account.............SHPS011SSAD 04406

Amount..............$2,556,800.25

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing
contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one
(1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. All
financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such check
request(s) are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of
Jacksonville, 1 do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded
balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this
certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract.

Actual encumbrance[s] shall be made by subsequent purchase ord specified in said
Contract.

Ditector of Finance
City Contract #

FORM APPROVE:

Contract Encumbrance Data Sheet follows immediately.





TASER International

Prtect Lue, Protece Truth.

17800 N 85th S¢.

Scottsdale, Arizona 35255

Unired States

Phone: t300) 978.2737

Fax:

Mark Person
(Y14} 630-2246

ark.person(@jaxsheriff.org

TASER

Quotation

Quote: Q-69543.2

Date: 572312016 5:03 PM

Quote Expliration: 6/15/2016
Contract Start Date®: 5/15/2016

Contract Term: 5 yeass
AX Account Number:
110498
Bl Te: Ship To:
Jacksoaville County Sherill - FL Mark Person
50 E. Bay St Ixcksanville County Shevifl« FL
Jacksonville. FL 32202 301 E. Bay 51
us Jacksanville, FL 12202
us
S-\I.F.SEEILSON PIIONE EMAIL DELIVERY METHOD PAYMENT METHOD
Phil Royal (3§2)422-2un royakis laser.com Feden « Ground NetJ0
Nute this will vary based on the shipsment dote of the product.
Ciroupl Tnatral Purchase (Net 30y
QrY |ITEM# DESCRIPTION LNIT | TOTAL BEFORE, DSCUUNT (5) NET TOTAL
PRICE NSCOUNT
2 Hna HANDLE, BLACK, CLASS ML \26P UsDo.w CsDoow LSDn.00 Usbg.oo
3500 | 88t TASER £ YEAR | PAYMENT: X26P USB 26100 USD an.000 00 USD 484,150.00 USD 17335000
HASIC
] Ham HOLSTER. BLACKHAWK, RIGHT, X24P USRano LSD o USD w00 L'sD oo
2sm | lan XPPM, BATTERY PACK, X26P L'sD J.00 LSDnon usnt g Lsnoaon
Groupl lotal Before Discounis; USD 660.000.00
Greop) Discount: ’SD 446,150.0)
Graup] Net Aoweunt Dues USD T30 M
LETTT Sparcs- No Charge
QTY |ITEMa NFSCRIPTION UNIT | FOTAL DEFORE DISCOUNT (5) SETTOTAL
PRICE DISCOUNT
0 1102 HANDLE, BLACK, ULASS UL, X20P Ushrad as LSD w872 40 LSD 15,472 50 Uspnoe

Poge | an 3






QTY |ITEM# DESCRIFTION UNIT | TOTAL BEFORE MSCOUNT 15} NETTOTAL
PRICE DISCOUNT
m lmo XPPM, BATTERY PACK, X26P UsSD 65.72 USD 3.286.00 USD ).286.00 Uspo.co
Groepl Total Before Dscounts: USD 49.8538.50
Groupl Discouat: USD 49,958.50
Groupl Net Amouni Doe: SN a.00
Grovp) Warraary Upgrade. Replacemaent Wezpons fno charge}
QTY | ITEM» DESCRIPTION UNIT | TOTAL BEFORE MSCOUNT () NETTOTAL
PRICE DISCOUNT
80 [1[11H] HANDLE, BLACK, CLASS I, X26P USD 93148 USD 74.516.00 (18D 74.51A.00 UsDovo
30 L1004 WARRANTY, 4 YEAR, X26P USD 24§7.68 usp 2301430 USD Do14.40 UsD 0.00
Greapd Totsl Before Discounts; UsD 9752040
Groop3 Discount: LS 97,130.40
Group3 Net Amount Due; usb .00
Groups TASER 60 Annual Payment Year 2 (2017)
QTY | ITEMS DESCRIPTION UNIT | TOTAL BEFORE DISCOUNT {3) NETTOTAL
PRICE HSCOUNT
2300 | ssi82 ;:‘\g'Ecl\‘. A0 YEAR 2 PAYMENT: X269 USD 264.00 USD 660.000.00 UsD 65,950.00 USD $94,050.00
Groapd Taral Before Dlscountss USD 660,000.00
Graopd Diseount: USD §3,950.00
Groupd Net Amouat Due: USD 564,050.00
Graups TASER 60 Annual Payment Year 3 (2018)
Qry |ITEM=» DESCRIPTION UNIT | TOTAL BEFORE DISCOUNT (%) NETTOTAL
PRICE DISCOUNT
Lim | usiu3 ;ﬁfg 60 YEAR § PAYMENT: X26p UsD 264.00 USD 660.000,00 USD 65,950.00 USD $%4,050.00
Groop$ Total Before Discaunta: USD 660,000.00
Group$ Discount; L'SD 65,950.00
Group$ Net Amount Doe; USD $94.050.00
Gircuph TASER 60 Annual Payment Year 4 (2019)
QTY |[ITEM9 DESCRIPTION UNIT | TOTAL BEFORE DISCOUNT (5) NETTOTAL
PRICE DISCOUNT
2500 {851% ;.:gﬁ'cll 60 YEAR 4 PAYMENT: X26p USD 2600 USD il 100,00 LS 45,9500 USD 594,050.00
Groapé Total Before Discouats: USD 640,000.00
Groups Discognn; USD 43,950.00
Groupé Net Amount Due: USD $94.050.00

Page 2of 3






50 TASER 60 Annual Payment Year 5 (2020)

QTY |ITEM+S DESCRIPTION UNIT | TOTAL REFORE DISCOLNT () NET TOTAL
PRICE BISCOUNT
L500 | 85028 :;Ag:? 80 YEAR 3 PAYMENT: X26P USD 263.00 LSD #ollu00 CO USD a3.950.00 LUSD $64,050.00
A
Group? Toral Before Discounts: USD 660,000.00
Group? Discouns: USD 65.950.00
Groop? Net Amount Due; USD $94,050.00

Subiotal USD 2.530,050.00
Estimated Sbipping & Maadling Cost USD 6,750.28
Grand Total USD 2,536,300,25

TASER 60 Sunles Terms and Conditions

This quote contains a purchase under the TASER 60 Plan. if your purchase only includes the TASER 60 Plan, CEWs, and CEW accessories, then

this purchase is salely governed by the TASER 60 Terms and Conditions posted at: hup:irwww sater coybugal, oird the terms and conditions of
TASER's Master Services and Purchasing Agreement do not apply to this order, You represent that you are lawfully able to enter into contticts and if
Yuu are entering into this agreement for an entity, such as the company, municipality, or gavemment agency you work fo¢, you represent 10 TASER
that you have legal suthurity to bind that emtity, I you do nar have this authority, do not sign this Quote.

Terms ulthis offer firmly expire ifall condinons are not fully executed by June 20, 2016, Offer includes Trade Up crevit for (2500) weapoas, {50) spare handle
& XPPAL and (80} S-ycar “warranty cenewal” replacenent hamdles for X26P units purchased in 972013, Wamanties will also be renewed for (359) X26P units
purchased in 2005 (SN muse be provided), TASER guarantces the unit price (X26P. XPPM, Ex), watranty) of $999.98 for future purchases umtil 67302018,

TASER International, Inc.’s Sales Terms and Conditions
for Direct Sales to End User Purchasers

By atgming this Quute, you are entering into a contract and yous certify that you have read and agree Lo the provisions set Vorth in this Quute and TASER s Master
Services and Purchasing Agreement pustad al wwtaver.com legal. You represent that you are Lawfully able to enter into contracts and if you are entering ino
Uny agreement for an entity, such as the company, municipality, or government agency you work for, you tepresent to TASER 1hat you have fegal authority to
bund that entity. If you do not have this authority, do not s1gn thes Quote.

Signaldre: Date:

Name (Print): Title;

PO (if needed):

Quote; Q-69543-2

Please wign and emaid to Pl Royal at rovaku taser com o fax o

THANK YOU +tUR YOUR BUSINESS!

“Pretect Life” and € are tmidentacks of TASER Inremational, Inc.. and TASER & :52 recastered irndemark of TASER International, Inc., cegistered in the LS.
© 2018 TASER dstermstonal [ng Al nghin resened,

Page 3 or s






SUBJECT: DISPOSABLE SHEETS AND MEDICAL EQUIPMENT
BID #: SC-0332-19 OPEN DATE: 02/13/2019
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o execute the second (2™) and final renewal option with the following vendors for the supply of Disposal Sheets
and Medical Equipment for the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Division. Medfirst Healthcare Supply Inc. has requesled an increase on
item #1 from $21.28/cs to $21.51/cs. Recommend approval to increase item #1 based on the current CPI. ltem #2 has been
discontinued and we recommend removal from the bid. All other original pricing, terms and conditions remain the same.

Recommend approval not to renew Groups 2, 3 &15.

Bound Tree Medical has requested an increase on items 8, 9, 10 & 19. Recommend approval not to renew items 8, 9, 10 and 19. All
other original pricing, terms and conditions remain the same.

Recommend approval o ralify the period of service for this renewal option from February 25, 2021 {o date of award. The period of
service for this renewal option is date of award through February 24, 2022. The estimated annual expenditure for this period is
$951,468.54. The total revised not-lo-exceed expenditure for this award is $3,744,938.64.

Medfirst Healthcare Group 1 $ 53,868.00
Bound Tree Medical Groups 3,4 & 10 $203,691.25
QuadMed, Inc. Groups 5,6,7,8,9, 11 & 12 $367,872.10
Buy Indian Medical Group 14 $326,037.19

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account: 00111.125004.552170.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - to be executed by
purchase order.

Aﬁach%dation Memo, Vendor Letters, Previous Awards
Analyst® - ::’Jj A~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: //Z«. ;ﬁL—“
OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN G%?o PEASE, CHIEF
c

PRJCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: _DAVID S, CASTLEMAN, CHIEF/FIRE RESCUE 1

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER: L
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF RESCUE

February 18, 2021

TO: Gregory Pease, Director of Procurement

FROM: David S. Castleman, Division ChleffRescue Vg\fé"éé&

RE: BID SC-0332-19 Disposable Sheets and Medical Equipment — Second Year

We are electing to take the second-year renewal option for the contract period of
February 25, 2021 through February 24, 2022 for Bid SC-0332-19 Disposable Sheets
and Medical Equipment. The agreement letters from the vendors to honor pricing for
the contract period are attached. Vendors were approached for cost decreases; no
vendor at this time was able to decrease their contract pricing.

Group 1— Medfirst Healthcare has requested an increase on item 1. We
recommend approval of this increase as it is within the CPI. Item 2 has been
discontinued and we recommend removal from the bid. All original terms and
conditions apply.

Group 1 Total: $53,868.00

Group 2, 13 and 15 — We are electing not to renew group 2, 13 or 15.

Group 2, 13 and 15 Total: $0.00

Group 3, 4 and 10 — Bound Tree Medical has agreed to renew this group but
have asked for an increase on items 8, 9, 10 and 19. Item 8 was previously
removed from the bid. We are electing not to renew items 9, 10 and 19. All other
pricing will remain, all original terms and conditions apply.

Group 3, 4 and 10 Total: $203,691.25

Group 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 and 12 — QuadMed has agreed to hold all pricing. All
original terms and conditions apply. Group 6 was previously removed from the

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

515 N. Julia Street| Jacksonville, FL 322024128 | Phone: 904.255.3302 { Fax: 904.255.7787 | davids@coj.net





bid.
Group 5, 6,7, 8, 9, 11 and 12 Total: $367,872.10

Group 14 — Buy Indian Medical has agreed to hold all pricing. All original terms
and conditions apply.

Group 14 Total: $ 326,037.19
Total Award: $ 951,469.25

Funding Code: 00111.125004.552170.0

Thank you

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

515 N. Julia Street| Jacksonville, FL 32202-4128 | Phone: 904.255,3302 | Fax: 904.255.7787 | davids@coj.net





February 1, 2021

Jacksonville Fire Rescue
Lt. Scott Miller:

QuadiMed would like to renew Bid SC-0332-19 Disposable Sheets and Medical
Equipment Groups 5,6,7,8,9,11, and 12 for the period of February 25, 2021 through
February 24, 2022, All terms and conditions will remain the same with the exception
of the'Frontline Gloves which duc to Covid 19, significant increases and instability
in pricing has occurred as you already are aware. At this time, QuadMed has
reviewed pricing and no lower pricing can be offcred.

If you need further information, please call me at 880-2323.
Sincerely. :

gFr/ .=
Marley Price

QuadMed, Inc.
904-880-2323





b Bound Tree e o

Your Partner In EMS 5000 Tunlle Crossing Blvd. Dublin, OH £3016 £14.760.5000 www boundtree.com

January 13, 2021

City of Jacksonvilie

Division of Procurement

214 N. Hogan Street

Ed Ball Building, 13t Floor — Suite 105
Jacksonville, FL. 32202

RE: Disposable Sheets and Medical Equipment SC0332-1% Renewal #2

To Whom It May Concern:

Bound Tree would like to move forward with the renewal of the above contract for the renewal period of February
26, 2021 through February 25, 2022. Prior to the renewal going into effect, it is vital to discuss price increases.

We have received notification of price increases from multiple manufactures that recently took effect. These were
nationwide increases, not just increases for Bound Tree. There are multiple items on the contract effected by
these increases. We are writing to request that our contract prices be amended to reflect the manufacturer
increases.

Please let me know on or before January 27, 2021 if this request is approved or not approved. No changes in
pricing will occur on the bid without your approval. Please review the additional sheets attached for current pricing
and increases associated with this contract.

To the exient the pricing is not acceptable, Bound Tree Medical is willing to remove such product off the coniract
during the applied renewal period of February 26, 2021 through February 25, 2022.

If you have any questions regarding this renewal, our contact information is below.

Sincerely,

Shawn Murphy Chad Truini

Account Manager Senior Pricing Analyst, Bids & Contracts
478.213.4783 800.533.0523 x 5235

Shawn.Murphy@boundiree.com Chad.Truini@boundtree.com





flenewal Item List for City of Jacksonville
Disposable Sheets and Medical Equipment
i Bid No.: 5C-0332-19

—— e — —

[ na
A Curremi’dre [ New Price ]'%In:reﬂsa_
oy | IR e e o T S ] A sy

al Hem ript 0 Seling |Jt|M.
Pulse Oximeter, SPECTRO2 10, 5p02, Pulse Rate, Signal Strength, PI, uses 4
Spectr02 10 Pulse Dximeter: : Smiths Medical; Part # WWI1000EN 2711-10023 AA batteries SMITHS MEDICAL ASD, INC. Eﬁ S 29888 | & 3% 5.40%
Aduit Reusable Pulse Ox Probe for SpectrO2 Pulse Cximeter; Mig: Smiths
9  |Medlcal o 16317 PROBE, BCI PMI MEDIAID, INC. _AJEA - 4056 | 3 55.59 | 37.06%
Pedlatric Aeusable Pulse Ok Probe for SpectrO2 Pulse Oximeter; Mfg:
Smiths Medical 2712-31602 SENSOR, PEDIAT REUSABLE, 3FT, BCI COMPATIBLE SENSORONICS | 1/EA ] 46.36 54.71 39.58%
Dispotable Pulse Ox Probe for r02 Pulse Oxtmater, Adult 16508 PRDE BCI ADULT DISPOSABLE 24EA/CS MLDIND, INC. !& 3 6.09 &9
Disposabla Pulse Ox Probe for rD2 Pulse Oxtmeter, Pedlatric 16509 PROBE, BCI PEDI DISPOSABLE J4EA/CS |MEDIAID, INC. 1/EA 3.09 6.09
Dispasable Pulse Ox Probe for etr02 Pulse Oximeter, Infant 16510 F'RC)BEt BCI INFANT DISPOSABLE 24EA/CS MEDIAID, INC. !!EA 09 6.09
Disposable Pulse Ox Probe for rO2 Pulse Oximeter, Neonatal 16511 PROBE; BCI NEONATE DISPOSABLE 24EA/CS MEDIAD, INC. 1 09 | § 6.09
& Medical : = . : A1l '
) Baund Tren Iterm Descrptian Wendar Mame '.';ullmg UI)M curru'll F'.H-l'.! “ H'tn' P'lk-l! ‘Llnur
| Gt S e
Cervical Collar, Sitneck Select, Adutt; Mig: Laerdal: Part § 580010 L580010 Stifneck Select Extrication Collar, Adjustable, Nagal Cannula Haok, Adult  [LAERDAL MEDICAL CORP. 5.00(% .00
Carvical Collar, Pedl-Select - Mig: Laerdal; Part # 980020 LSE0D21 Stifneck Select Extrication Collar, Adjustable, Pend LAERDAL MEDICAL CORP. 5.00 .00
Carvical Collar, Baby No- Neck; MiE: Laerdal; Part # 980100 260201 Stifneck Extrication Collar, Na N Bab LAERDAL MEDICAL CORP. 5.08 .08
MORRISON MEDICAL
Sticky Block: Miig: Mortison medical; Part # 1400-12 _ 3141-14012 Slicky Foam Head Blocks, Universal Slre, MED Density Foam, wjo Straps PRODUCTS 12/c% 5 59.30 H 82.59 39.27%
Glucometer Batteties, Uthium: Mig: Any: Part # CR2032 or DL2032 113-CR2032 3V Uthium fAlenata Battery CR2032, 200mAh E BATTERY BANK 1/EA 5 145 (S 145
Glucometer Test 5trips, 50/Battle or 50/Bax; Mfg: MicroDot Xtra or Assure
Prism Multi; Part # 200-50 or 530050 2763-53050 Assure Prism Blood Glueose Test StliE Arkra _Smi_ 5 7.50 | § 7.50
Glucometer, Mulit-Patient Rated; Mfg: MicroDot Xtra or Assure Prism
| Multi; Part # 20101 or 530001 2761-53010 Assure Prism Multl 8lood Glucose Mater Arkray 1EA |5 = $ =
Lancettes, 100/Box, 21 Gauge. Hypoguard or Ready Lance; Mig: Asure
Lance or Medlcore: Part # 580121 or 806 1764-80121 Assure Lance Lancets. Normal Flow, Dark Green, 21ga x 1.8mm Arkray ipa/ex |5 755]% 7.55

1afl Bound Tree Medical, LLC





National Environmental, Inc. dba Buy Indian Medical
P.O. Box 71582
Marietta, GA 30007
770-354-9203
408-790-1305 Fax

Date: 2/19/21
Bid #: SC-0332-19:

Good Morning Captain Miller:

We are able to hold the current pricing for the items we have been awarded under this contract.
However, due to the changing climate, we ask for the opportunity to negotiate a price increase
should the manufacturer impose one. They do not have any plans of increasing the price costs
right now but the future is unpredictable. Please let me know if you have any questions and stay
safe!

National Environmental, Inc. dba Buy Indian Medical
Alan Kraimer

Vice President

770-354-9203

408-790-1305 Fax

alan@buyindianmedical.com
www.buyindianmedical.com





February 10, 2021

MedFIRST Healthcare Supply, Inc.
902 Jan Mar Court, Suite A
Clermont, FL 34715

Scott Miller

Lieutenant

City of Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department
355 South Ellis Road

Jacksonville, FL 32254

Dear Scott Miller

MedFIRST Healthcare Supply, Inc. would like to renew Bid# SC-0332-19 effective February 10, 2021
through February 28, 2022, Product# 980043-Emergency Blanket has been discontinued by the
manufacture eff 10/01/2020. We only have 16 each remaining at $6.42/ea. Product# 980929-Stratcher
sheet has a very smail price increase, new price of $21.51/cs.

Sincerely,

A g
Kristen Ellis-Legros
MedFIRST Healthcare Supply, Inc.

Equipment « Instruments « Injectables » Supplies

902 JanMar Court » Clermont, FL 34715 « 352.242.0110 - 800.526.5732 « FAX 800.638.7159
www.medfirstonline.com )





SUBJECT: DISPOSABLE SHEETS AND MEDICAL EQUIPMENT

BID #: SC-0332-19 . OFEN DATE: 0213/2019
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=AUy onMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE {1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL ORTIONS

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED:; 11 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to execule the firs! of two (2) one (1) year renewal oplions. Recommend approval to ralily the period of service
for this renewal option from February 25, 2020 lo dale of award. The period of service for this renewal option is dale of award-through
February 24, 2021.

Recommend approval not to renew llems B, 23, 63 and 68 and to increase ltemn 18 from $5.00 to $5.08 with Bound Tree Medical. All
ather original pricing, terms and conditions remain the same.

The estimated annual expendilure for this renewal oplion period is $1,150,000.05. The total revised nol-to-exceed expenditure for this
award is $2,793,470.10,

Medfirst Healthcare Group 1 $ 54,217.00
Henry Scheln, Inc. Groups 2, 13 & 15 $135,521.00
Bound Tree Medical Groups 3,4 & 10 $266,352.05
QuadMed, Inc. Groups 5,7,8,9,11 & 12 $367,872.10
Buy Indian Madical Group 14 $326,037.90

Funding for this award o be encumbered by account FRRS011-05217 1o be executed by purchase order,

Attachments: Regommendation Memo, Vendor Letters, Previous Awards
Malyst@— RESPECTFULLY SUB@D:

TARYN MANSER

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _jZé pate:_3 /1 5'\/ 20
_- ALPA6 A . 2. B tten -

OTHER:

AGTION OF Avypme AUTHORITY DATE 3 / ) 5}/943
(Wl N

OVED DISAPPROVED Bai S
Chiet Administrative Ofiicer
OTHER ﬁ I ] ,\ﬂn - For: Mayor Lenny Curry
/ A +ﬂ" /) VA Under Autharity of-
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Execulive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: DISPOSABLE SHEETS AND MEDICAL EQUIPMENT
BID #: SC-0332-19 OPEN DATE: 02/13/2019
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ] NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to raject the following vendors: Medline Industries, Inc. {group 7 and 8} for not bidding on all items in the group,
Ceylon Imporis, LLC (group 1 and 6), for not bidding the corract unit of measure.

Recommend appraval of award to the following vendors as the lowes! responsive, responsible bidders for the purchase of Disposable

Sheets and Medical Equipment for the Jacksonville Fire/Rescue Depariment. Pariod of service is one (1) year from date of award with
wo {2) one (1) year renewal options. Tolal estimated annual award no 1o exceed $1,643,470.05.

Henry Schein, Inc. Groups 2, 13& 15 $135,521.00
QuadMed, Inc. Groups 5,6, 7, 8,9, 11 & 12 $780,672.10
Bound Tree Medical Groups 4 & 10 $207,317.50
Madfirst Healthcare Group 1 § 54,217.00
Cencordance Heallhcare Group 3 § 72,609.55
Buy Indian Medical Group 14 $393,132.90

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account FRRS011-05216 to be executed by purchase order.
Attachments: Recommendalion Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Rejection Letters, Terms

Analyst: _="\ Aali]

I
@TAHYN MANSER "

CONCURRENCE BY: __DAVID S, CASTLEMAN, CHIEF/FIRE RESCUE

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

GRBGOHY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3  MEMBERS D!SAPPHOVING_'Q DATE: L/ 25//¢
A= g OTHER:

DATE /]/ZILS/ 01
a

/]’] (ﬂon OF AWARRIN an
J N

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

¥ £\J
OTHER s S
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Ul /( Chit dministie Officr

ror-ixinyor Lanny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No, 2015-05






SUBJECT: FIRE NOZZLES, HOSE APPLIANCES AND MOUNTS
BID #: SC-0334-19 OPEN DATE: 02/13/2019

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO {2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE
BASIS OF AWARD: BY ITEM TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second (2™) and final renewal option to the following vendors as the lowest responsive, responsible
bidders for the purchase of Fire Nozzles, Hose Appliances and Mounts for the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Departmeni. Ten-8 Fire
Equipment has requested a 1.4% increase based on the cumrent CPI for January 2021 on all ilems. Based on the increase, they are no
longer the lowest bid for items 4-6, 30-32,34-36,38,41,43 & 47. Recommend approval to rescind the award for these items and award to
Municipal Equipment Company as the next lowest responsive responsible bidder. Recommend approval for the 1.4% increase to Ten-
8 Fire Equipment on items 1-3, 7-13, 15, 17-20, 22, 23, 25, 27-29, 37, 39, 40, 44, 48 & 49,

Municipal Equipment Company has requested a 1.4% increase based on the current CPI for January 2021 on items 33, 42 & 46,
Recommend approval for the 1.4% increase on items 33, 42 & 46.

The period of service for this renewal is March 7, 2021 through March 6, 2022, Tota! estimated annual award expenditure not to
exceed $221,278.20. Total revised expendilure not to exceed $655,974.84.

Ten-8 Fire Equipment - ltems 1-3, 7-13,15, 17-20, 22, 23, 25, 27-29, 37,39, 40, 44,48 8 49 - $72,102.85
Municipal Equipment Co. - Items 4-6, 14, 16, 21, 24, 26, 30-36, 38, 41-43, 45-47 - $147,175.35

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account: 00111 .123004.552070.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - to be executed by
purchase order.

Attachments; Recq?l)mendation Memo, Vendor Letters, Tabulation Sheet, Previous Awgrds
_@ : .

|.
Analys€: 1L -~ A~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: iy
OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN GRE@ORY)PFASE, CHIEF
PROLUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: _KEITH POWERS, DIRECTOR/FIRE CHIEF :

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT

February 25, 2021

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

FROM: Keith Powers, Director/Fire C
RE: Bid # SC-0334-19 FIRE NOZZLESHOSE APPLIANCES AND MOUNTS
We are electing to take the second-year renewal option for the contract period of March
7, 2021 through March 6, 2022 on bid SC-0334-19 Fire Nozzles, Hose Appliances and
Mounts. The agreement letters from the suppliers for the contract period are attached.
Ten-8 Fire Equipment has requested a 1.4% price increase on all items based on the
current CPI for January 2021. With the price increase, Ten-8 is no longer the lowest bid
price for items 4-6, 30-32, 34-36, 38, 41, 43 & 47. Therefore, recommend approval to
rescind the award for these items and award to Municipal Equipment Co. as the lowest

bidder.

Municipal Equipment Co. has requested a price a 1.4% increase based on the current CPI
for January 2021 for only items 33, 42 & 46.

Ten-8 Fire Equipment - $72,102.85
Items: 1-3, 7-13, 15, 17-20, 22, 23, 25, 27-29, 37, 39, 40, 44, 48 & 49

Municipal Equipment Co. - $149,175.35
Items: 4-6, 14,16, 21, 24, 26, 30-36, 38, 41-43 & 4547

Total Award: $221,278.20
Funding Source: 0011 1.123004.552070.000000.000000.00.00000.0000000

If you have any questions, please contact Cindy Davis at (904) 255-3265.

ﬂ f"ﬂﬁdweem

515 Julia Street-1st Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-3265 | www.coj.net

KP/cad/dp





EN-

IN SERVICE TO SERVE YOU

2004 59TH AVENUE DRIVE EAST
BRADENTON, FLORIDA 34203
(941) 7567779
1-800-228-8368 TOLL FRES
FAX # 1-941-756-2598

To whom it may concern,

Ten-8 Fire and Safety would like to extend Bid No. SC-0334-19, FIRE NOZZLES, HOSE APPLIANCES AND
MOUNTS with a 1.4% price adjustment across all items. 'We held pricing in 2020 for all items except
Akron Brass items and have received price increases or will be receiving price increases for all items

soon. Please contact Derick Bouwer, 800-228-8368 or debouwer@tengfire.com for any further
questions concerning this extension.

Thank You

. 2/22/2/
Date

Derick Bouwer

Inside Sales Supervisor | Ten-8 Fire & Safety, LLC
o: (800) 228-8368| ext: 1000

e: debouwer@ten8fire.com | w: tengfire.com

IEN-8

TN SERVICE T 8ERVE YOU






COMPANY-LLC
Serving Professional Firefighters

February 24, 2021

Chief Richard Reichard

City of Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department
3335 South Ellis Road

Jacksonville, FL 32254

Re: Contract SC-0334-19

Chief Reichard,

This letter is in regards to renewing contract # SC-0334-19 for line items 14,16,21,24,26,
33,42,45, and 46. At this time we would like to ask for the below price increase for line items
33,42 ,and 46. Line items 14, 16, 21, 24, 26, and 45 will remain unchanged.

new list
item part# original price new price old list price price
hhgv-25nhm-
33 | 25nhm $232.00 $235.25 $432.00 5445.00
42 3485 $110.00 $111.54 $310.00 $324.00
46 105 $82.00 $83.15 5143.00 $154.00

Municipal Equipment Company has also reviewed our pricing on the following items and will be able to hold our

original pricing, terms and conditions for them as well:

Iltems 4, 5, 6, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 41, 43, 47

Sincerely

Watherr Fennaman

Mathew Fenneman

2049 W Central Blvd. » Orlando, FL 32805 » 1-800-228-8448 « 407-843 3071 » FAX 877-775-2448 « www.mecofire.comSofitions &

Services for the Professional Firefighter






D NO.: SC-0334-19 e
OPEN DATE: Fabrusry 13, 2019 8t 2:00 P.M.

NALYST: Taryn Menser = Municipal Equipment Co., LLC Ten-8 Fire Equipment
No. Invited: (10) No. Recelved { 4) No Bids: (1)
Aecorded By: Asnats Bameti Anncuncer: Doug Nsison.
FITEM] ; S : Tarvlew EXTENDED TOTAL |1 GITE NDEDTUTAL || PRICEJEA]| FY21$ |EXTENDEDTOTAL |1 1PA
1 /2" FEMALE {NH} X 1 1/2" MALE [NSPH) ADAPTER
1 |NOTE: ITEM OFFERED: 20 |5 15005 300.00 |5 14.50 $§ 11495 1165 33025 2289 |5 457.80 |
11/2" FEMALE (NPSH) X 1 1/2" MALE {NH) ADAPTER
2__|NQTE: {TEM OFFERED: 0 |$ 1500 30000(s 1as0 $ 11495 11653 23302|$ 10285 385.60
LOW LEVEL STRAINER W/ 4 1/2” LONG HANDLE FEMALE SWIVEL
3 |{NH THREAD) NOTE: ITEM OFFERED: 5 |%$30595 (8% 152975 |$ 330.00 S 26200 % 26567 132834)% 312008 1,560.00
AKRON HYDRANT WYE 2 1/2° FEMALE x 2 1/2* MALE #1582 Akron- NO BID NO 8ID
4_(NOSUBSTITUTE _ _ 20 $1,112.00 51112005 22.240.00| 5 1.102.14 | 5 1.117.57 - $ 119885 |5 23,977.00
AKRON IN-LINE EDUICTOR LIGHTWEIGHT (125 GPMJ1 1/2°NH NO BID NO BID
5 |THREAD ¥3125 AKRON-ND SUBSTITUTE 3 $ 61000($ 610005 163000 |5 603.75|$ 612.20 - s 678.16|5 2,034.48 |
AKRON 2 1/2° IN-LINE LIGHTWEIGHT EDUCTOR (250 GFM) #3250 I ——
& _ING SUBSTITUTE 3 5 856.00(S 856.005 256800 |$ 847.88 |$ 859.75 - $  oaarl|s 2,834.13
6 MALE TO 5 INCH STORZ ADAPTER NOTE: (TEM
7 |OFFERED 20 J§ 122005 2.440.00 | $ 14400 $ 10000)s 101408 2028008 16686 |% 3337.20
2 1/2" LIGHT WEIGHT WYE, 2 1/2 INCH FEMALE INLET WITH 2- 21/2
B |INCH MALE DISCHARGES NOTE : ITEM OFFERED: 20 $ 3,930.00 §_B26.00|5 B37.56 |3 16,751.28 $ 22,340.00
S “STORZ SPANNER WRENCH NOTE: [TEM OFFERED:
9 100 |3 1350 % 135000 |5 16.00 S 135905 1419 |8 1418595 15665 1,566.00
10 _[HOOKLOCK #PAC 1001 NO SUBSTRUTE 50 |8 2515 ¢ 1.257.50|S 2600 S 23508 33.83 (3 119145[8 34125 1,706.00
11 |SHOAT FLEXMOUNT HPAC 1002-2 NO SUBSTITUTE 50 |S 2849 | 142450]5  30.00 $ 2650 |5 2687 ¢ 1343s5|s  35.11]s 1,755.50
12 [HANDLELOCK KPAC 1004 NQ SUBSTITUTE S0 |§ 2937 | 1468.50 |5 3200 $ 27508 2785]s 13842515  ara1]s 2,060.50
13_[ADIUSTAMOUNT HPAC 1005 NO SUBSTITUTE 50 s 3631 1.81550]s 3800 $ 33505 3397]$ 16984505 4621 2.31050
14 |UNISTRUTT #PAC 1006-1 NO SUBSTFTUTE 50 |5 675 3375008 7255 735(¢ 36250 |5 1000 [5 10.14 5 1084 542.00
15 |UNIVERSAL HANGER HPAC 1019 NO SUBSTITUTE 50 [s 17.a2 87100[5 1850 $ 1650[s 167318 836555 22895 1,144.50
PAC TOOL MGUNT PICKHEAD AXE KIT # 1012 ND
16 _|SUBSTITUTE 50 |s B547]s 427350|% 9000)$ 90005 450000 S 10250)5 10194 5 1183|s 559150
SOFTMOUNT #PAC 108G NO SUBSTITUTE
17 50 |% 100.00 |5 5000005 95.00 $ 78S0$ 7960(S 397995|% 9518|% 4,759.00
PAC TODL MOUNT SLEDGE HANGER KIT # 5010-12 NO
18_|susTITuTE 5 |8 67608 38005 7100 § 615005 62388 31181|5 4758 % 239.50
| 19 [TOOLLOCK #PAC 1003 NO SUBSTITUTE 50 [s 2626]s 1313005 28.00 5 24505 24845 1,24215]5  345a(s 1,747.00
20 _|HOSE HOIST AKRON #583 NO SUBSTITUTE 50 | NOBID NOBID 5 275.00 S 265415 269.13]s 13456295  Zsooois 14,500.00 |
FLATHEAD AXE HANGER/POCKET APAC 1011
21 |NOSUBSTITUTE 50 |$ 63258 316250|5 660005 6600)S 330000]5 83S0[$ 8467 $  nauls 3,655.50
22 [JUMBOLOCK ¥PAC 1070 NO SUBSTITUTE 25 [§ 5325 % 1331250$ 55.00 S 48505 498 [s 1.22948[8 " 6m.67]5 1,716.75
2 1/2" SPANNER RECHEAD 102 NOTE: ITEM GFFERED:
pr) 100 | NOBID NOBID |5 1sa0 $ nes|s nmls 13sa1ls  2es1s 265100
BOOSTER HOSE 17 SPANNER WAENCH NOTE: ITEM OFFERED:
2 100 s 12005 120000|5 8s50)$ 8sols 85000]% 10003 10.14 $  2651)s 2.651.00
2 1/2" THREADED MOUNTING PLATE NOTE. ITEM OFFERED:
25 20 |5 1600|$ 3200005 1900 $ 1245|5 126208 52485 17248 344.80
11/ THREADED MOUNTING PLATE NOTE: [TEM OFFERED:
26 20 |5 19508 390005 1100|8 11005 2000]s nisls 3y 5 13s5)% 279.00
5" STORZ X 2 1/2* MALE NH THREAD NOTE: [TEM OFFERED:
27 0 |5 95958 1919.0005 108,00 $ 8886|$ 9010 ¢ 18020805 10996(s 2,199.20
5" STORZ X 2 1/2" FEMALE SWIVEL NH THREAD NOTE: ITEM
28 |OFFERED: 36 s sasols 2985005 12100 $_9362]5 94935 2847928 11496 |$ 3,448.80






el DRI i QTY.[ PRICE/EA[EXTENDED TOTAL [ PRICE/EA | Fr21§ TOTALI| PRECE/ER | FY215 PROCE/EA |EXTENDED
29 |5° Stort Mounting Plate Note: ITEM QFFERED : 20 |$ 2250 |§ 45000 |8  28.00 5 219015 2322(% 464.41 | 5 2791 |S 558.20
. NO BID NO BID
30 [21/2° AKRON PLAYPIPE # 2390 NO SUBSTITUTE 20 $ 577.001S 577.005 11540005 57133 |5 579.33 - 5 528.00|% 12,560.00
11/2" AKRON ADJUSTABLE GALLONAGE NOZZLE TIP # 1744 NOBID NOBID
31 |NO SUBSTITUTE 20 S 507.00 | 507.00 % 10,140.00|s 50235 |5 50938 - 5 s4981|% 10,996.20
11/2° AKRON Turbo Jet BAIL # 2127 NO -
32_|SUBSTITUTE 20 | NOB® no eio $ 28500|% 285005 57000015 281615 28555 - 5 307905 6.158.00
HYDRANT GATE VALVE 2 1/2° NOTE: [TEM OFFERED:
33 20 |5 20000 s 400000 [$ 23200 |$ 235255 470500 ]S 361005 366.05 s 457.00(% 9,140.00
NO BID NO BID
34 {1 1/2" AKRON TURBO JET NOZZLE_TIP #1756: NO SUBSTITUTE 20 $ 45200 (5 452005 9040005 44673 |5 45298 . $ 486218 9,724.20
MID-RANGEASSULT TIP {50 PSI-150 GPM) 1 1/2° #4866 AKRON NOBID NOBIO
35 _|NO SUBSTITUTE 0 $ 392005 392005 3520005 38697 |s 39239 - S 4ans|s 4,218.40
1" THREAD ASSALILT NOZZLE W/PISTOL GRIP AKRON #1702 e e
36 _|NO SUBSTAUTE 0 $ 590.00 |5 59000 (S 590000 |$ 5B4.50 |$ 592.68 - 5 635635 6,356.30
STREAM SHAPER 3 1/2" X 2 1/2" X 14 1/2° LONG AKRON #3488 NO BID NO BID
37_|NO SUBSTRUTE 5 $_260.00 $ 25629 |5 259.88 5 1,299.39 |5 294395 1,471.85
38 (2 1/2" X 1 1/2" UGHTWEIGHT GATED WYE AKRON #2581 20 | NOBID NO BID s 31000[5 3om|s 620000 [5 30593 [ 31021 - S 352388 7,047.50
39_|31/2" X 2 1/2" UGHTWEIGHT REDUCER 10 |5 4250 [$ 42500 |5 50.00 S 3610 36615 366.05 |§ 4458 ¢ 445.80
40_|2 1/2" X2 1/2" UGHTWEIGHT GATED WYE 10 5 3,970.00 $ B600 |5 B3756]5 8,375.64 3,725.00
21/2° X 11/2" AKRON ¥2126 1 3/8° BALL VALVE with GREEN NO BID ND BID
41_[PISTOL GRIP HANDLE LIGHT WEIGHT: NO SUBSTITUTE 65 $ 354005 354005 2301000 |5 35050 (5 35841 - $ 300603 25,389.00
1 1/2° Mini Stream Shaper (METAL) AKRON # 3485: NO NOBID NO BID
a2_|sussTriuTe 65 $ 110005 111545 7,250.10 | 16100 |$ 163.25 $ 121203 7.878.00
‘11/8' ta 1/2" Stack Tips LIGHT WEIGHT AKRON # 439: NO NO BID NOBID
43 |SUBSTITUTES 65 $ 148.00 |5 14800 |5 962000 |5 14589 |§ 14885 - S 1635005 10,627.50
11/2°% 2 1/2" INCREASER Light Weight ELKHART # 111-A: NO
44 _[SUBSTITUTE 65 |5 63.00]S 409500 |$  65.00 $ 6200|% 62875 408642 |5  7000(% 4,550.00
2 172" LINE GAUGE LIGHT WEIGHT: TEM
a5 _|OFFERED 65 |5 140.00 | $ 9100001$ 9500 |5 95005 5175005 220005 223.08 $  30845)5 20.114.25
2 1/2° 45 DEGREE DISCHARGE ELBOW  LIGHT WEIGHT:
46 _|ELKHART # 105 NO SUSTITUTE 65 |$ 19266 |5 1252290(s B200($ B3aS |3 5404.75 |S 195.00 |5 197.73 S 938 |S 5,808.70
2 1/2" MASTERSTREAM ADJUSTABLE GALLONAGE NOZZLE AKRON # NO BID NOBID
47_|1755 NO SUSTITUTE 5 S 94000 |5 340005 470000 |5 93095 |5 94358 - $ 103700 |5 5,185.00
4B _|[HYDRANT AND SPANNER HOLDER AND SET_W-148-3-3 20 | NOBID NO BID $ 126.00 S 11200)5 113.57[$ 2271.36(5 141975 2,39.40
45 |2 1/2° Spanner Holder RED HEAD ITEM OFFERED 20 |5 52005 1830.00}S  41.00 S 13165)5 1384]% 27682 |5 4230]S B44.00
i $ 75719.40| $ 149,175.35| § 72,102.85| § 267,433.16
CON REST: ¥ ¥ [ ¥ TN
TERMS: Net 20 Net 30 T Not Stated! Nel' 30
= —_DELIVERY: | 30 Pusiness Daya 11-21% 50) Business Days 3045 Business Days
ACKNOWLEDGED ADDENDUM{ 1 }: Y. i = Y Y
ml Wrong items bid on 8 Discrepancy for Grand Total, Vendor [Wrong items bid on B
Total of ftem 22. Wrang (HARRINGTON H200-25NH-25NH)  [has $241,882.40 on Bid Propasal (Elkhard BI7A-25) and 40
: |and 40 {HARRINGTON H200-25NH- |Form. tem 8 {AY5N.-NJ} and tem  |{Kochek 21K25252).
ltems bid on B (Kochak 25NH) 40 (AYSNJ-NJ)
NOTES: |HBV25-P18 HYD BALL F : 3






* LS. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
Economic News Release | PO

Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): U. S. city average, by expenditure
category

Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers {CPI-U}): U.S. city average, by expenditure category, January 2021

[1982-84=100, uniess otherwise noted) - ) ) o
Unadjusted percent | Seasonally adjusted percent

Unadjusted indexes |
Relative Jan. Dec. | Oct. | MNov. | Dec
importance 2020- | 2020- | 2020- | 2020- | 1020-
Dec. Jan. | Dec. | Jan. P Jan. | MNow. Dec. 3an.
Expenditure category | 2020 2020 | 2020 2021 | 2071 | 20m1 2020 | 2020 2071
Al items | 100000 257.971) 260.474| 261582 L4 04| 0z 02l 03
Food | 14119 261057 270.023| 270.938| 3.8 03] 00 03 0.1
Food at home 7772 23.110) 251253 252107 37 0.3 0.2 03 -01
Ceroals and bakery products | 1001 275916 263.735 282911 25| 03, 0.3 0.3 0.8
Meats, poultry, fish, and eggs ] 1736 252905 264475 265922 5.1] o5 o1 02 05
__ Dalry and refated products 0792 23035 231740 231545 38 0.1 03 0.7| 04
| Fruits and vegetables 11341 301679 306506 309.958) 27| 11 o1 w2 2
N cC hotlc bavarsgex'sd jbeverage 0530 172313 177539 179789, 43 13 06 09| 01
Other food at home | 1972 210763 218.534 217.824] 34| 03 05 0.7/ 03
Food away from homeil) ' 6.347) 289.137 299,350 300.382 39 0.3 o1 04 03
Energy ; T 6155/ 213.043 199.155 205.273 36 36 0.7] 26] 35
Energy commodities 3.020 232.906 198.997 212.676] 27| 69 0.5 51 73|
Fuel ollty) _ | 0084 291672 23104 243588 -16.5) s4 33 102 54
Motor fuel | 2675 228343 194.996) 208.387| a7 6.9| os| 52 74
Gasofing (all types) | 2811 227.010 193.990] 207.406 -8.6 6.9 05 5.2 74
Energy services i 3135 203.318) 206.758] 207.649 21 o4 69 02 03|
Electricity 2425 212018 214.375) 215242 15 04 03 0.4 -0.2|
Utlity {piped) gas service ) ’ 0.710] 174.272| 180.767| 181.708| 43 0.5 0] o4 04
[ All tems less food and energy T ma _Lzssomj_ 269.226| 269.755| 14 02 02 0.0 0.0|
Commadins lass food snd enargy 1.200| 143532 145.317| 145973 17 0.5 00, 0.1 01
Apparet i 2663 120853 114.434] 117.785| 28| 29| 07 o9 22
New vehicles 3.756| 147.253] 149.091] 149377 14 0.2 0.0 04 05
Used cars and brucks I 2.750) 135.064| 150.891| 149.659| 100 08 -4 08 08
Medical care commoditiesil) | 1.580| 386.331| 377.921) 377.546| 23 1 04 0.2 0.1
Atcoholic beverages | 1038 253592 259.307| 259765 24 I T T X
Tobacco and smoking productstl) 0.608|1,144.642|1,199.508|1,220.942 6.7 1.8 05 0.6 18|
Services less energy services | 59.526| 342.604| 346.508| 347.19%0] 13 01 02 o0 0.0
Sheiter 33316 323083 327.702| 378.282 16 0.2 01 0.1 (%]
Rent of primary residence 1 7.862| 337.825| 344.455) 344758 21| o1 o1 aif [X]|
Owners' equivalent rent of residencest?) | 24.263) 331.522| 337.635 338181| 20 o1 o1 oqf 0.1
Medical care services 7.289) 552.721| 564.201| 568.778) 29 0.8 01 0.1 05|
__ Physicians’ servicestd) | 1.817| 384.715 391.807| 397.892! 3.4! 16 00 01 1
Hospital services(2) 21| 3852 355.232| 358733 27| 10 03] 03 0.3|
Transportation services | 5142 324500 312959 311.312] 4.1 05| 13 o6 03
Motor vehicle maintenance and repaldl) | 1.099) 300.112| 309,688 3 310662 as| 02| o4 ]
Motor vehicle insurance | 1.5%| 572693 545376, 551552 a7l L1 o.j o1 16
Alrline fares | 0.633] 255.200, 205.983' 200.825 213 25 37 25 32
Footnotes
| {1) Not seasonally adjusted.

| {2} Indexes on a December 1982=100 base.
| {3} Indexes on a December 1996=100 base.

Tabls of Contents

Last Modified Dats: February 11, 2021

U.5. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Division of Consumer Prices and Price Indexes Suite 3130 2 Massachusetts Avenue NE Washington, DC 20212-
0001

Telephone:1-202-691-7000_ www,bls aov/CPl Contact CP]





e —

SUBJECT: FIRE NOZZLES, HOSE APPLIANCES AND MOUNTS

BID #: SC-0334-19 OPEN DATE: 02/13/2019
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWQ (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: BY ITEM TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to ralify the period of service from March 7, 2020 to date of award.

Recommend approval to execule the first of two (2) renewal oplions for this award 1o the following vendors as the lowest rasponsive,
responsible bidders far the purchase of Fire Nozzles, Hosa Appliances and Mounls for the Jacksonville Fire and Rescus Department.
Municipal Emergency Services and North America Fire Equipment requested lo be removed from the bid, so items 9, 14, 16, 18, 21, 29
and 33 are awarded (o the next lowest bidders. Ten-8 Fire Equipment has requested a 1.3% increase on all Akron products.
Recommend approval for the 1.3% increase on Ilems 4-6, 20, 30-32, 34-38, 41, 43 and 47. The period of service for this renewal
oplion is dale of award through March 6, 2021. Total estimated annual award nol to exceed $218,623.34.

Ten-8 Fire Equipment Hems 1-13, 15, 17-20, 22, 23, 25, 27-32, 34-41, 43, 44, 4749 $186,095.84
Municipal Equipmant Hems 14, 16, 21, 24, 26, 33, 42,45 & 46 $ 32,527.50

Funding for this award 1o be encumbered by account 00111.123004.552070.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, lo be executed by

purchase order.

Attachments: Recgmmendation Memo, Vendor Letlers, Tabulation Sheet, Previoys Awa

Analyst: % RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: m.&k
TARYN'MANSER S~ GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: _KEITH POWERS, DIRECTOR/FIRE CHIEF

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _~>_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ O DATE: ‘f/ 23 [20
{/ /

OTHER:

!
?yw Awayus AUTHORITY pate__ Y !.,'u{ [
m PPROVED \.ék}/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /y ! '/()4/\_/






SUBJECT: FIRE NOZZLES, HOSE APPLIANCES AND MOUNTS

BID #: SC-0334-19 OPEN DATE: 02/13/2019
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=0 =NNNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: BY ITEM TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 1o NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject the lollowing vendars for bidding the incorrect parts for items 8 and 40: Municipal Emargency Services,
Municipal Equipment and Norih America Fire Equipment,

Recommend approval of award to the following vendors as the lowest responsive, responsible bidders for the purchase of Fire Nozzles,

Hose Appiliances and Mounis for the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Depariment. Period of service is one (1) year from dale of award
wilh twoe (2} one (1) year renewal oplions. Total estimaled annual award not lo exceed $216,073.30.

Ten-8 Fire Equipment ltems 1-8, 10-13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34-41, 43, 44, 47-49
$182,534.90

Municipal Equipment lloms 24, 26, 42, 45 & 46 $ 19,725.00

Municipal Emergancy Services ltams 9, 14, 16, 21, 29 & 33 $ 13,573.00

North America Fire Equipment ltem 18 $§ 23990

Funding for this award to be encumberad by account FRFO011F0-05207 to be executed by purchase order,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Rejeclion Letters, Terms and Conditions

Analysl:M RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: -

ARYN MANSER GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PROBUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .y Memaens Disaprrovig (. pate: 3 /O7 / (7
A= OTHER:

T ~

i
I rl
TION OF AWHW DATE 6/571 // 4
PROVED > DISAPPROVED /7
OTHER A 0 J 4l Z
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION % Q/{ M/ PUAN st oo

‘ Chiel admmsmveOfficer
/ L For: Muyor Lenny Curry
Under Authonty of’
Executive Order No, 201 5-05






SUBJECT: MODERNIZATION UPGRADE OF CITY OF JACKSONVILLE ELEVATORS

BID #: SC-0540-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-07-31

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- PROJECT COMPLETION FOR UPGRADES
AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was approved on 8/23/19 to Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corporation (Contract #10387-01) in the amount of
$1,277.445.00. Change Order #1 was approved on 4/2/20 in the amount of $56,970.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 with Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corporation in the amount of $8,815.00. The
revised maximum indebtedness to the city will be $1,343,230.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 32111.153103.565050.1.003889 and processed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂf/l——\

GREMORY/PEASE, CHIEF
PRGEUREMENT DIVISION

ANALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Fiorida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Dapariment of Public Works
Public Buildings Division

555 W. 44" Street
Jacksonville, FL 32208

{904) 255-4343

S www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

January 7, 2020

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E . Wo—:
Direclor

FROM: Roy Birbal M
Chiet, Public Bulldings

SUBJECT: Modernizalion Upgrade of GCity of Jacksonville Elevators
BID# SC-0540-19
Contract 10387-01

The subject contract was awarded under BID# SC-0540-19 in the amount of $1,277,445.00 to
thyssenkrupp Elevator Corporation, Contract 10387-01. Change order 1 was approved and

awarded in the amount of $56,970.00. Change order 2 is detailed on the attached spreadsheet
in the amount of $8,815.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 2 to contract 10387-01 to

thyssenkrupp Elevatar Corporation in the amount of $8,815.00. The maximum indebledness to
the city will be $1,343.230.00

Funding lor the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
See atlached $8,815.00
TOTALS $8,815.00
RBfAw
Altachments
1) Account Numbers
2) Change Order Forn
3) Cantractor Change Order Requests

ab





ED BALL ELEVATOR MODERNIZATION

ATTACHMENT "A*
ACCOUNT NUMBERS

ACCOUNT NO, 32I!1.153103.565050.003889.00000000.0000l Contract Tolals

|PO Humbar 603164-20-021

Original conlract Totd $1,277,445 00 §1,277,445 00
{Change order 1 | $56,970.00 | $56,070 00 |
[change orders2 | s8.815.00 | $8,815.00 |
[Account Totals | $1,343,230.00 | $1,343,230.00 |

Page 1





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
PUBLIC BUILDINGS DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. Two (2)

Jonuary 7. 2021

Duscription of Project Ed Ball Elevator Mudemization
Nanmwe of Contractor Thyssenksupp Elevator Corponition
Coniractor's Address 166035 Haynes Bridpe Road. Suite 650. Alpharena. Georgia 30009
Contract No, 1{1387-0)
Account Nu. See attached Original Contraut $1.277.445.00

Change Order | $56.970.00 + Change Order No. 2 SR.H15.00
*See attached appendix for additional listings.

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $1.343.230.00

Bid Number  SC-0540-19 Original Construction Completion Dale November 22, 2020

Ruvised Construction Completion Date  Aupust 29, 2021
Original Contract Expirion Date
Revised Contract Expiration Date

In compliance with General Conditions of ohove-referenced contruct, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall muke the following changes, additions or delutions 1o the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See mttached.

Justifiention: Sce artached.

The Issuing Authority has focked over cost and pricing dut for this change order and has determingd that this change order is
aecessary, and all costs are reasopable,

Aceepted for Contractor Thyssencupp Elevalor Corporation
Signed Alest
Tinle Title
Date Date
Signed Public Buildings Division By
Issuing Autherity Jeremy Wright Dawe
Public Works Complionce Manager
Signed Public Buildings By
Using Division DiviDepanment Head Date
Director of Public Works Date Assistant Counsc) Date
Chiuf of Procurement and Supply Officer  Due Muyor Date
Director of Administration and Finance Date Corporation Sceretary Daue





Ed Boil Building Malntenance end Upgrades Copltol

Improvement Account
1Cloud Account Numbers Totals

Fund Center Arrount Project Activity [ interjund Budgeted Encumberance Aot I Rewaning " Change Order A Change Urder 12 New Centract Total
3115 153103 565050 003889 00000000 00000 $2,245.00 5 2,245.00| 50.00 $0. 50.00 50.00
37 153117 565050 003289 00000000 00000 $ 7,423.00] $7,423.00| 50.00] 5 0.00{ 50.00 $0.00
ng 153017 SE5050 003889 | 00000000 00000 $ 974.00] $974.00] 50.00{ $0.00 S0.00 $ 0.00|
32102 153103 565050 003889 00000060 €0000 5 12,145.00{ 5 12,145,00] 5 0.00] 50.00 $0.00 50.00]
32104 153119 565050 003389 00000000 00000 $ 58,013.00 5 58,013.00 $0.00] 50.00] 50.00 $0.00§
32105 153114 565050 003889 | 00000000 00000 $9,552.00 $9,552.00] $0.00] $0.00] $0.00 5 0.00{
32106 153103 565050 0030889 00000000 00000 § 42,243.00 5 34,755.00} $ 7,478.00| 5 0.00] 50.00 50.00]
2107 153103 565050 003889 | 00000000 00000 $3,183.00 $ 3,183.00 $0.00| $0.00] 50.00f $0.00
32108 153103 SE5050 003889 00000000 00000 S 1,365.00] $ 1,365.00] 50.00 $0.008 $0.00 $0.00
32109 153103 565050 003889 00000000 00000 5 82,689.00| 5 82,689.00] 50.00 5 0.00f $0.00 $ 0.0
32110 153103 565050 003889 0000000 D000 512,214.00) 5 12,214.00] 54.00 $ 0.00{ $0.00 $ .00
321 153103 865050 001889 00000000 00000 $ 881,920.00) 5 770,267.00| 5 111.653.00 5 56,970.00| 58,815.00 50.00
211 153103 565051 003889 00030000 00000 5 285,044.00| $ 202,620.00] § 3,424,001 5 0.00f 5 0.00 $0.00

£d Boll Modernkration Totol 5 1,400,000.00) $ 1,277,445 00} $ 122,555.00] $ 56,970.00] 5 B,815.00] $ 1,343,230.00)






NBR

THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CORPORATION CHANGE ORDEA ND. 2
MODERNIZATION AND UPGRADE OF CITY OF JACKSONVILLE ELEVATORS N2
CONTRACT # 102387-01

NET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM  UNITCOST ADDITION  NET DELETION
MATERIAL CHANGE
1 LS $8.815.00 $8,815.00

JUSTIFICATION: A change in the lype of irave! cables to ba installed is required. The naw travel cabes contain the necessary components to allow
lor camera monitoring in the elevators at a lulure date.

ADDITIONAL TIME ON CONTRACT
EXTEND SUBSTANIAL COMPLETION DATE 1 L8 5000 $0.00

JUSTIFICATION: Unlorseen delays due 1o COVID-19. The Substantial completion dale needs lo be extended 260 days.

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 58,915.00

Paga 1





@) thyssenkrupp

Subcontract Change Order Request Date: 12/08/2020
PROJECT NUMBER: 93034
CONTRACT DATE: 117202019
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2
PROJECT NAME: EDC BALL BUILDING
PROJECT ADDRESS: 214 N HOGAN STREET
JACKSONVILLE, FL, 32202-4240
CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Jacksonville
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 555 W 44th St

Jacksonville , FL, 32208

SUBCONTRACTOR NAME: thyssenkrupp ELEVATOR CORPORATION
SUBCONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 6942 Phillips Pkwy Dr, South
Jacksonville, FL, 32256

This request for a formal Change Order is made for the above-referenced Contractor and specifically intends to modify and amend the
work, price and/or terms set forth in above-referenced Subcontract as follows:

Material Changes (Travel Cables) COJ Public Buidings agrees to issue a formal change arder 1o thyssenkrupp Elevatar far five (5) naw travel
cables that include 4-14ga. 40-18ga. 6 shields and 1 Coax. S.gned approval s required befare any assocated materia! wil be orderad

Total Amount of this Change Order to be added to the contract price: $8,815.00

in the event of any conflict between the work, price and/or terms and conditions of the above-referenced Subcontract or prior change
orders thereto and this Change Order, this Change Order shall be final. Please sign two (2) capies of this Change Order and retum
two {2) copies to thyssenkrupp Elevator. A fully executed copy of this Change Order will be returmed to you for your files.

Signed Acceptance:

By signing this Change Order where indicated below, the Contractor's signatary hereby acknowledges (a) that the Contractor agrees to
all of the terms and conditions contained herein, (b) that the signatory has the authorization necessary to bind the Contractor to
agreements of this nature, and (c) that this form is valid and binding notwithstanding any confiicts with procedures and/or forms
reguired by the original Subcontract referenced above which are deemed to have been waived.

This change arder/notice scope of work reguires the anticipated or current project schedule, and associated time frames, to be
adjusted commensurale with the time necessary for the engneenng, matenal procurement and additional labor. thyssenkrupp
Elevator will provide a revised project schedule on expedited schedule change order/notice scope of work fo the purchaser upon
request.

Subcontractor: Contractor:
thyssenkrupp Elavator Corporation City of Jacksonville
By:  Oanwel Benod Date: By, Jeremy Wrght Date:

T

Tile  Branch Manager Title:  GM






10

1

12

CHANGE ORDER THACKING SHEET

Dascription of Project Ed Ball Elavator Modemization {SC-0540-15)
Change Order Number 2 PLEASE KEEP THIS FORM WITH
Conlract Number 10387-01 THE ATTACHED CHANGE QRDER
Action Date Received Date Signed Date Forwarded Signature Days
gDate Initiated 121812020
Contractor Execution 12/8/2020
Public Buildings Chief

Director, Public Works

Admin/Finance Clerk

Buyer

Chief of Procurement

|Dlrector Finance

Asst. General Counsal

CAOMayor

Asst. General Counsel

Total Processing Days:

Attention Change Order reviewars and signalaries;

Please asslst In expediting this ehange order by reviewing, slaning,

advance for your efforts to reduce contract change order processing timas.

John P. Pappas, P.E.

Director of Public Works

and forwarding immediately to the next step. Thank you in






SUBJECT: MODERNIZATION UPGRADE OF CiTY OF JACKSONVILLE ELEVATORS

BID #: SC-0540-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-07-31

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
S===non duvenvien ] AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- PROJECT COMPLETION FOR UPGRADES

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE . LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
_‘_-_——_u—_._l_______

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (S) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Thyssenkrupp Elevator Comp (contract #10387-01), in the amount of
$56,970.00, for revised total award amount not-to-exceed $1,334,415.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s); 32111-1 53103-565051-003889-00000000-00000 and processed by coniract
change order through Office of General Counsal,

Atlachments; Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award
ANALYST: %bﬁmﬁ_ RESPECTFULLY SUB D _QQQ.&R
MARILY IDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief Public Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _\_;___ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE: ‘7’/ o / 20
OTHER:

/
w OF AWAHVAUTHOFHTY DATE L// 3 / Pas
/)/I PROVED é H DISAPPROVED

OTHER A
/75 I
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION y V
f






SUBJECT: MODERNIZATION UPGRADE OF CITY OF JACKSONVILLE ELEVATORS

BID #: 5C-0540-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-07-31

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
= ——eelD AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- PROJECT COMPLETION FOR UPGRADES
AGENCY: puBLic BUILDINGS
—=="= BUILUINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE , { OWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF 8IDS INVIT ED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

This award is 1o be fundag by accounl(s): PWCPa1LpPBSY 9-06505-PW0557-04- §$2,245.00; PWCP31PPBS1 9-08505-
PW0557-04- $7,423.00; PWCP31 RPB519-06505-PW0557-04. $974.00; PWCPa22pPBs51 9-06505-PW0557-04-
$12,145.00; PWCP327F51 80-06505-PW0557-04- $58,013.00; PWCP328pPBS1 9-06505-PW0557-04- $5,552.00;
PWCP329PBS19-06505-PW0557-04— $42,233.00; PWCP32APBS 9-06505-PW0557-04- $3,183.00; PWCP32BPB519-
0B505-PW0557-04- $1,365.00; PWCP32CPBS1 8-06505-PW0557-04- $82,689.00; PWCP32DPB51 9-06505-PW0557-04-
$12,214.00; PWCP32ePBs1 8-06505-PW0557-04- $881 »920.00; PWCP32EPBS51 9-089505-PW0577-04- $1 €3,489.00
and processed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel,

ANALYST:

MARILYN CAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Ray Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUHEMENT DIVision

MEMBERS APPROVING _3, MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _7é DATE: & / 2 / (3
\ OTHER:

/Y\ @uon OF Awnnnm?o?nonnv DATE ¥ / 2219

APPROVED |

DISAPPROVED
OTHER A) . ”
W
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / A ‘*” Chief Adminisiralive Ofiicer
; ForT Mayor tenny-Gomy—
W d V Under Aulharily of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02










SUBJECT: CITYWIDE PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT (PPE) SUPPLIES

BID #: SC-0475-20 OPEN DATE: 07/22/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT ~ ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PURCHASING DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY ITEM TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 33 NUMBER RECEIVED: 50 OTHER: 3

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded to multiple suppliers on 8/20/20 in the total not-to-exceed award amount of $100,500.00.

Request approval to reduce the award to AA Medical Supplies in the amount of $5,000.00 and to increase the award to
QuadMed, Inc. in the amount of $5,000.00.

Total estimated initial not-to-exceed expenditure amount shall remain $100,500.00. Period of service will be from date of
award through August 19, 2021 with two (2) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding for this award wili be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Previous Awards /ﬁ(/‘-’,
ANALYST: : ‘?ZE . RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DAVID KLAGES GRHEBORY/PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER )

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ___






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

/ Procurement Division
Ed Ball Building
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

To: Gregory W. Pease, Division Chief, Procurement Division
From: David Klages, Purchasing Analyst>K

Date: March 1, 2021

Subject: SC-0475-20 Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) Supplies

Subject bid was awarded to muitiple suppliers on 8/20/20 in the total not-to-exceed initial award amount of $100,500.00.
Request approval to reduce the award to AA Medical Supplies in the amount of $5,000.00 and to increase the award (o
QuadMed, Inc. in the amount of $5,000.00. Total estimated initial not-to-exceed expenditure amount shall remain
$100,500.00.

Funding for this award will be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC: Dustin Freeman
Manager of Purchasing Services
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 8 Floor  Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8802 | Fax: 904.255.8837 Www.coj.net 1-2





|

SUBJECT: CITYWIDE PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT (PPE) SUPPLIES

BID #:; SC-0475-20 OPEN DATE: 07/22/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
il TS TWEN T AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PURCHASING DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY ITEM TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 33 NUMBER RECEIVED: 50 OTHER: 3

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded to multipte suppliers on 8/20/20. ftem 1: Face Masks: Cloth, Reusable, Earloop, 50/Pack was

awarded to Threez Company who has asked to rescing the award for that item due 1o an error in their Unit Price.

Recommend approva! 1o rescind the award of lem 1 to Threez Company and award it to the next lowest responsive,
responsible bidder, AA Medical Supplies, at the Unit Price in their submitted bid proposal ($29.99 per 50/pack).

Total estimated initial not-to-exceed expenditure amount shall remain $100,500.00. Period of service will be from date of
award through August 19, 2021 with two {2) one (1) year renewal options,

Funding for this award shall bs encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Revised Bid Tabulation; Suppliers’ Lettass—
anavvst: () Py RESPECTFULLY SUBMI & AN
P PEASE, CHIEF

DAVID KLAGES
OSUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEF PROCUREMENT DIVISION

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ R  MEMBERS DlSAPPHOVlNG_;Zﬁ pate:___ 9 /{O / 20
,AA A !\

+

2 Z XY, OTHER:

AL I
=
:@FAWARV ALEORITY DATE '/' /1 // |95,
/)? OVED 4 H’ DISAPPROVED
OTHER -
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION i % I!_VJ/&/&\/

Brian Hughes

Cluef Administrative Oilicer
For: tiayor Lenny Curry
Undee Authority gf-
Executive Order No: 2019.g2





M

SUBJECT: CITYWIDE PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT (PPE) SUPPLIES
BID #: SC-0475-20 OPEN DATE: 07/22/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
S==r0L AU VERNVENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PURCHASING DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY ITEM TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 33 NUMBER RECEIVED: 50 OTHER: 3

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was opened on 7/22/20. Recommend approval to reject the following suppliers for not praperly retumning the
required paperwork; AAA Quality Maintenance; Aliron International, Inc.; Attis Healthcare, Inc.; Bloxr Solutions, LLC:
Capital Medical Supply, Inc.; Gentox Medical Services; Get Fit by Joumey, Inc.; Globaltek; Gnomedica, LLC; Green
Dream; Honor & Compassion Homecare, LLC; IOT, LLC; Kentron Healthcare, Inc.; Locate Supply, fnc.; MACS Industrial
Supplies, Inc.; Magtec Corporation: Med Concepls; Medical Equip. Sales dba Sun Surgical Supply; Oxygen Develapment,
LLC; Red Phoenix Manufacturing; Sam Tell and Son, inc.; Servomax, inc.; Soho Apparel Group; Southeastern Paper
Group; Think 380, Inc.; TMD Holdings, LLC; Two One Two New York, Inc.; US Health Express Corporation; Uweponrt,
LLC; Wise Salety & Environmental; and Wurth Action Bolt and Tool Co.

Recommend approval of award to the following suppliers as the lowest responsive, responsible bidders: AA Medical
Supplies (llems 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28); Ever Ready First Aid (ltem 3); Indian-American Trade, Inc. (ltem
25); QuadMed, Inc. (tems 29, 30, 31, 32, 33); RBO Printlogistix, Inc. (tems 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 17, 24); and
Threez Company, LLC (ltems 1, 23, 26, 27, 34).

Total estimated initial expenditure not-to-exceed $100,500.00. Period of service will be one (1) year from date of award
with two (2) one (1) year renewal oplions.

Funding for this award shall be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Mema; Respansiveness Review, Bid Tabulation; Rejection Lelters; Terms &
Condilions; Specifications

ANALYST: @4@/74———' RESPECTFULLY susm@n: ‘; /ﬂ/‘/" -
- GR
PR

DAVID KLAGES Y PEASE, CHIEF

CYREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS D:SAPPHowNG_/@_ DATE:MZ&Q

OTHER:
€2} -
?LC/’TION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE J / A0 /-)d
APPROVED 5 td’ DISAPPROVED
Brian Hughes

OTHER Chiel Administrative Officer

For: Mayor Lenny Cuarry
Under Autharity of:
y / l’ EXCCulve Urgar Wo: 2079-02

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION







SUBJECT: MCCOY’S CREEK BOULEVARD CLOSURE

BID # CP-0008-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-12-02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB SET-ASIDE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (13) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER {0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The McCoy's Creek Boulevard Closure project was awarded to Capps Land Management and Material, LLC {contract #70783-21) on
1/7/20 in the amount of $1,567,605.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Capps Land Management and Material, LLC in the amount of $540,320.30
to add Bid Alternate #1 to the project. The new revised maximum indebtedness to the city will be $2,107,925.30.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 006201.565051.1.32111.384020 to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksenville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

February 9, 2021

TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement ”
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. é;%; g W'I%
Director

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chiel, Engineering & s Management

Thomas G. McKnight %&T

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: McCoy's Creek Boulevard Closure
BID# CP-0008-21
Contract POA-70783-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0008-21 in the amount of $1,567,605.00 1o
Capps Land Management and Material, LLC, Contract POA 70783-21/ PO 61 6780-21, Change
order #1 is detailed on the attached worksheet in the amount of $540,320.30.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for Change Order #1 for the McCoy's Creek
Boulevard Closure in the amount of $540,320.30, thereby increasing the maximum
indebtedness to $2,107,925.30.

Funding for the change order to bs encumbered as follows:

Account TOTAL

006201
PWCP Public Woiks Capital Proj. Olhar Trans Svcs

565051
1

32111-384020

$540,320.30 $540,320.30
RGSAw

Attachments

N





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DiVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. One (1)

Date February 9. 2021

Description af Project

McCovy's Creek Boulevard Closure

Name of Contractor

Capps Land Management & Material. LLC

Contractor's Address

8719 West Beaver Street, Jacksonviile. FL 312220

Contract No. 70783-21
Account No. See avached Original Contract $1,567,605.00
+ Previous Change Order 50.00 + Change Order No., 1 $540.320.30
*See attached appendix for additional listings,
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2.107,925.30

Bid Number  CP-0008-21

Construction Completion Daie  TBD
Revised Construction Completion Date

Contract Expiration Date  TBD
Revised Contract Expiration Date

In compliance with General Conditions ol above-referenced contract. CONTRACTOR and OWNER do bath hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions 10 the Work specified in the plans and °

specifications: See attached. .

Justification: See attached.

By execution of this decument, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related 1o Contract Time and Compensation are

resolved.

The lssuing Authonity has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is

necessary and all costs are reasonable,

Accepted for Contractor

Capps Land Management and Materials, LLC

Signed Altest
Title Title B
Date Date
Signed Construction Managemens By
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Daie
Manager. Construction Management
Signed Righi-of-Way and Stormwater Maint. By
Using Division Div/Department Head Date
Chiel. Engincering & Construction Mgmi Div - Daic Assistam Counsel Date
Dirccior of Public Works Date Mayor Date
Dircctor of Central Operations Dale Corporation Secretary Date

Director of Finunce Date





NBR

CAPPS LAND MANAGEMENT MATERIAL, LLC
MCCOY'S CREEX BOULEVARD CLOSURE

CONTRACT # POA-70783-21
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
ADD BID ALTERNATE 1: BROWARD CUL-DE-SAC, SMITH 1 L8 $540,320.30

CUL-DE-SAC AND BROWARD STORMWATER POND

JUSTIFICATION: Add Bid Altemate 1 notinciudad wilh original award,

TOTAL NET ADDITION

TOTAL NET DELETION

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Faga 1

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
erz021

NET
ADDIFION  NETDELETION

$540,320.30

$540,320.30

30.00

$540,320.30





e UCTATS CRICK BOULEYARD CLOJURE
:s:m: m&mgr; TR [ s mstecoumn e
burin: MARLYM LATLER
Sotied:q11) . Rocobved (3] e Bigw: (9]
o [TEY pEscRPTION |_urer_|EsTOTV| war Joma cov | veveosy | rovas cosr | warcest | vora corr
[ CRutano a0 ti _Mowis ememls aweeels jeumosls  ezea)s $Soom oo
oM e | 3o Js Mwmls soomls tnwis swmeooly [TEY 1son
STt a5 i3 vemls sipogoels  gave] jit00Tm0pls  3150f3 yramsen
L] ST am iy nwmls ar Tyt #0lt weoowls  wmls wscee)
) TYPE BOTASL A TION | a0 14 223l suaw|s suly dasoeen|s wmly seme
s IROAIIVELY SASE LATENWL v | wm |3 7sle mrmpoly 13aly eyomely 20008 20000
: ] 30 | MLLE_swmis  serls masieels  wiuls sesnge
. ol manidadiin: gy 1w I8 mele nrawe 1er8ily  wapiojy malt  wimee
: MoST B4 1 b0 13 _apvools  agwmls  mevily  vsowly e 3 __Tuooe
£ L 1. L8 L0l _amopels  sswasls  sawmls  jowe|s  sewem
[/} 213 ssesls rsmcaly vmoels semmly emen 3 _Jewoy
Y [} L_Je . ooemis esepymly daeis prreric oswcely 231500 80
13 ARY SEVRR PV, 8 1] 1 wools exocols  1wss \hizseky  isogmely  seeeon
) SAMITARY. v T —Ar 1 8 i3 ool seeels ww 343168 Liwools  wrees
i) ENTANY SEVGER PVE, - L 33 wels weenls emesls  aenesl [ AN oke g
2 . wmeis wegole spomees |
3 108510 38 yewis 19958000
1 P Bmnls susmnls uose
| s_nwols  wools el
&= A2 wmls peow)
3 2 sl zemely  eeom
1 sanavie  sewosls Igoe
iy Fo.) Iieo0e
453408 nmw|s 5.!_&2|






mam“m.m M sossconcowny cocec
L is 3 29301y ol L0018 ssamogiy am AT 500 oo
i o Iy 3000%  dpmels nzls  amee|s wwly  sxmm
_tv_{ e [ 1l ol 0nyls  wmop|s omis oeme
. | oo |y dwle mywewm|s 129l imem!s 296 _ 21009
A1t apomls wommls sy gee |y ooy sesm
At tuels sowwls swsels wimsels ume)s mase
3 REPMACY [ b s meels awmmls  cwwls e 3 wwenls  vemm

)
3 & PAVEMENT MARKING
z [3/73 AS ; |; ;Hi! nuom|y m}gl; Mneols xgwly greccy|

GENERA
£l PAODLLATION & L8 MJ—MQLM.&LML___”"”” 3 sTaviy00 |
TEMSPORARY THAREEE CONTIOL PLAND L5 L veaole omenle wvgoaem s wivees |s swxowly wyouw
1 1) Lls sewonls ssommls jgrwls ness nameels  sumem

» ] s 1 l‘rm]! Jammle  agrale  sersels  weses|s 16.000 06

CON NCY ITEM
3 teusovgly |muL Mp e ey

WNCILLIDES mmc;nwm
DSPOSAL OF EXCAVATED MATERALS
» o
JOTAL PART A BIC OTEM NOS. 1371 & 1,857 H k] 15.74 | § 2,42€ 14320

AODITIVE ALTERNATE 1: BROWARD CULDE-SAC, SMITH CUL DE SACE, AND BROWARD S Srl_gmgr_mm

Lt cme s novels wmol; gsomls weoels wms)
e | oo B3 wols wsme wmls jemom)s 30 10000
£r | o 3 BOLs wjromls  wols ossrmls  xies 3 17eeop |
Sr 1 weo I iy esuee|s sHlp _cupw|s seols  apoes
sv | v [ nels swaxeonls werls srmols ol wenw
Hj—Et wmels peewls  gmb sl mels e

St twols semels  wals sxemls  wely  jeew)
24 1 1 1w LE~-§ -] 1] 1siser g Jseeris  ieenools zooeem






TITLE: UCIOTS CRELN BOULEVARD CLOSURE

0 0. Lrammsy) L}

CAPFS LAND MANAGEREENT §
HATRERL 48

oo

18000

SIGHING & PA MARMING
) Immgg weyrag: L D 3 manls o0ls  wowl; some
ERAL ITEMS
. LI [t} 113 ssomls swwmle eowosis semes]y TS|y TrIetem
= [ 7] 12t __sweeoly simels owsoeels  agmm mls ymraee
" 2380 T SURAVEY ] ' 15 swamis mA‘s sezels  swls  eowels  spmm





rme: MECOY'S CAIER BOULEVARYD CLOSSNE
CAPPE LAMD LAAHADDVEHT o J0.HNON T P
e craen . WATERIAL LLC QUPANY cag
BATY: LTern
TOTAL ADDITIVE AL TERNATE 'S NOS. J6-68)] & 30| § Mrasoem |3 T88,94).20
JEA PART
Al CRERIY 2 i @ | 4 1, 3 it -1 K 4 [}
TOTAL PART B BID (ITEM NOS. a3 $ 120000 | % £328.00 4,020.00
TOTAL 81D PART A + PART BUTEM NOS. 1.63)] § 10012530 ]S _ 2,649.640.76 |5  3778,320.40
*cosreciad inta)**
CONIUCT OF INTERESY €S veS YES
910 BOKD s ves yeo
_Srrevams | sarrtmone——1 stir-revAom |
YEo vES JSED VENGOR
ABDENDUM (3 ACTNOWIEDGIFD: ( 1214 | i} yEo s






SUBJECT: MCCOY'S CREEK BOULEVARD CLOSURE

BID # CP-0008-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-12-02
l GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB SET-ASIDE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (13) NUMBER RECEIVED:; (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Capps Land Management and Material, LLC, as the lowest responsive, responsible

bidder in the total base bid amount of $1,567,605.00 Part A (city portion); Part B will be funded by JEA in a separale
agreement. The bid alternates will not be awarded at this time.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 006201-565051-1-3211 1-38402Q to be executed by formal contract through
Office of General Counsel,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scaope of Work

ANALYST: ,%2 ;&C‘J RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ___
@ARIL LAIDLER GR

CONCURRENCE BY:

ORY PEASE, CHIEF
URBMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &7 DaTE: | ! 1 ! 202

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE T e )
m APPROVED /b H’ DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ’5/% WL/
Brian Hughes

Chicl Administralive Olficer
For Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authorily of

Execulive Order Na: 2019-02





SUBJECT: MCCOY'S CREEK BOULEVARD CLOSURE

BID # CP-0008-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-12-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB SET-ASIDE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (13) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Capps Land Management and Material, LLC, as the lowest responsive, responsible
hidder in the tofal base bid amount of $1,567,605.00 Part A (city portion); Part B wilt be funded by JEA in a separate
agreement. The bid alternates will not be awarded at this time.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 006201-565051-1-32111-384020 to be executed by formal contract through
Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: ,%Z ;mdé RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED "& m’\
@MARIL LAIDLER GR PEASE, CHIEF

PROCURBMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &7 paTE: | ! - ! QA0

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 7 38 1]
M APPROVED ~las DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 6/% “Vl/Zﬂ/\/
U
Brian Hughes

Chicl Administrative Olficer
For Mayor Lenny Curry
Undor Authanty of

Executive Order No: 2019-02





Lity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10" floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(804) 255-8786

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

Decamber 10, 2020
TO; Gragory W. Peass

Chief of Procurement .
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E, = A

Direclor

FROM: obin G. Smith, P, E,
Chief, Engineering & tfuetion

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD
RE: McCoy's Creek Boulevard Clasure
Bid No.:

. CP-0008-21

Bid Date; December 2, 2020
Award Amount: $1,567,605.00
Internal Services Account No. PWEND11AD

The Department of Public Works has tabutated and reviewed the thres (3) blds received on the referanced
praject for accuracy and compliance with the contracl documents. While our tabulation of tha bids lumed up

Accardingly, we recommend thal the Tolal Base Bid for McCoy’s Creek Boulevard Closure be awarded lo Capps
Land Management and Material, LLC, 114 Halsema Road S., Jacksonvllle, FL 32220, in accordance with the
attached bid documents, for Part A in the amount of $1,567,605.00 which is being funded by the City, and Part
8 in the amount of $1,200.00 to be awarded by JEA in a separate agreement for a total of $1,568,805.00.

Funding for this projact should be a follows: .
ACCOUNTS: . TOTAL
006201 JEA

PWCP Public Works Capital Proj. Other Trans Sves
565051
1

32111-384020

$1,567,605.00 $1,200.060 $1,568,805.00
RGSAw

Attachments

ce: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

Nikita Reed, P.E. Engineering and Construction Managemant a b











SUBJECT: COUNTYWIDE TREE PLANTING & MISC. LANDSCAPING 1-YEAR MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY
BID #: CP-0040-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-01-20

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS — MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID - LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (1)
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to reject all bids per Section 2 (2.12) Right Reserved to Reject Bids. Bids will be re-solicited
at a later date with revised specifications.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Bid Rejection Email/Confirmation, Basis of Award, Scope of
Work

ANALYST: Mﬂ#?im”ﬁ/ ~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYM LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Divisio

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ = MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road N.

Jacksonville, FL 32225

{(904) 255-4299

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division

THRU: John Pappas, Director
Public Works Department

FROM: Dave McDaniel, Division Chief Q@ 2= 9—0&

Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division
DATE: February 26, 2021

SUBJECT: REIECTION OF ALL 8iDS

Bid Name: Countywide Tree Planting & Miscelianeous Landscaping 1-Year Maintenance/Warranty
Bid No: CP-0040-21

The Procurement Division received three (3) bids for the above contract. The Mowing and Llandscape
Maintenance Division of the Department of Public Works has reviewed of all bids received for CP-0040-21, and
has selected to reject all bids is based on Section 2 (2.12) Right Reserved to Reject 8ids of the Bid Documents.

Should you have any questions or require additional information concerning this recommendation, please feel
free to contact Kathleen McGovern at 255-4327 or via email at kmcgovern@coj.net.

Cc: Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Division
Kathleen McGovern, City Arborist
Attachments: Bid Tebulation Sheet





212

2,13

2.14

2.15

2.16

Countywide Tree Planting - 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty

faithful performance of this Contract, including delay damage expense, and payment for labor, materials,
and supplies used therefore. For a Contract involving Federal funds, the bond must be written by a
federally approved bonding agency. (A copy of bonding agencies currently approved by the Federal
Government will be furnished upon request from the U. S. Housing and Urban Development (H.U.D.)

Department).
Federal funds involved: Yes [] No
Performance and Payment Bonds Required: Yes X No [

2.11.2 When Performance and Payment Bonds are not required, the CONTRACTOR, prior to final payment,
will certify by affidavit that laborers, materialmen and Subcontractors, as defined in Florida Statute s.
713.01, have no claims against the Contractor resulting from the completion of the work provided for in
the Contract. Payments will be made by the CITY jointly between or among the Contractor and ils
Subcontractors and suppliers.

RIGHT RESERVED TO REJECT BIDS

2.12.1 The CITY reserves the right to reject any or all bids, with or without cause.

2.12.2  Bids in which the prices are obviously unbalanced are subject to rejection. The CITY shall not be liable
to the CONTRACTOR for failure to reject or notify the Bidder of any unbalanced bid.

WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS

2.13.1 A Bidder may withdraw its Bid without forfeiture of the bid security not later than the day and hour set in
the advertisement for receiving Bids, "the bid time," by communicating its withdrawal in writing to the
CITY at the address given in the Invitation, and the Proposal will be returned to the Bidder unopened.
When "the bid time" has passed, no Bidder shall thereafier have a right to withdraw its bid. Subsequent
to the opening of the Bids, withdrawal will subject the Bidder's Bid Security to forfeiture.

CONDITIONS IN BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

2.14.1 The Bidder shall not stipulate in its Bid Proposal, or append thereto, any conditions contrary to those
contained in the Contract Documents.

TAXES

2.15.1 Bidders shall include in their bid prices any sales taxes or use taxes which they are required by law to
pay. Bidders are reminded that it is the CONTRACTOR'S responsibility to pay all Florida Sales Taxes
that are required to be paid to the State under the subject contract. These taxes, by State law, are not to
be set forth as a separate line item. Therefore, the CONTRACTOR shall devise his own method to
insure recovery. Additional allowances will not be made for failure to include these required taxes in the
proposal.

LIST OF MAJOR SUBCONTRACTORS AND SHOP FABRICATORS:

2.16.1 Inasmuch as it is unlawful for a person to engage, within the city of Jacksonville, in the business of
contracting or act in the capacity of a contractor as provided in Chapter 342, Jacksonville Ordinance
Code or Chapter 489, Florida Statutes, without a valid contractor certificate or license, bidders for all
capital improvement projects are required, on or before the date and time of bid opening, to fumish, with
their bids, the names, addresses and scopes of work to be performed by all subcontractors required to be
certified, qualified, or licensed in accordance with Chapter 342 and/or Chapter 489, as either may be
revised from time to time. On or before the date and time of bid opening, bidders, if applicable, are
required to indicate, as part of their bids, all scopes of work that they intend to self-perform and to
provide evidence that they currently hold the required certifications, qualifications, or licensing necessary
for all scopes of work to be self-performed. The subcontractors required to be listed under this section
shall be listed in the Schedule of Licensed Subcontractors of Appendix C-1, hereof,

2.16.2  The bidder shall furnish, PRIOR TO AWARD, the names, addresses and scopes of work to be performed
by all subcontractors and/or shop fabricators that are NOT required to be certified, qualified, or licensed
in accordance with chapter 342, Jacksonville Ordinance Code and/or Chapter 489, Florida Statutes. All

Bid No. CP-0040-21 2-5 Secti-on 2-Instruction to Bidders





TITLE: COUNTY WIDE TREE PLANTING & MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING - 1 YR MAINTENANCE/ WARRANTY

BID NO:; CP-0040-21
BID OPEN DATE: JANUARY 20, 2021 (MOWING)
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER, PURCHASING ANALYST
No. Invited (5 ) No. Received (3) No Bids {1 }
BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME
ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY CRL LANDSCAPE INC. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED
MEMNG.|  DESCRIPTION EST.QTY | UNITPRICE | SUBTOTAL | UNITPRICE | SUBTOTAL UMTPRICE | SUBTOTAL | UNITPRICE | SUBTOTAL UNITPRICE | SUBTOTAL | UNITPRICE | SUBTOTAL

ITEM 1: SHADE TREES & CONIFERS
{711 ACER RUBRUM RED MAPLE

1144 15G 10 H = s -
11.2 2" Cal 20 $ . $ -
1.1.3 3" Cal 100 s - $ -
114 4" Cal. 10 $ - 3 -
11.5 5" Cal 2 3 - 3 -
fTEM 1.1 EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - 15 o $ - 1% - $ - 15 -
1711.277) CARYA SP. (HICKORY) '

1.24
$ B E -
1.3
1.3 2"Cal. 30 $ - s - [ 5
132 3" Cal. 100 $ . s - s -
1,33 4" Cal. 30 s - $ - s .
134 5" Cal 2 $ - $ - s .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - 15 - $ - 15 - $ - 15 £
1.4 LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA SWEET GUM £
144 2"Cal. 20 s - $ - s =
142 3" Cal. 20 $ - $ . s -
143 4" Cal. 20 $ . $ - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:[ $ - |s
LIRIODENDRON TULIPIFERA'(TULIP, TREE) T ;
154 2"Cal. 10 s . $ - [} -
1.5.2 3" Cal. 20 $ - $ . $ -
153 4" Cal. 19 [; - $ . $ .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| % - 18 - $ - |8 - $ - 13 &
MAGNOLIA GRAN OUTHERN MAGNOLIA)
164 2" Cal. 10 $ - s - [ -
16.2 3" Cal. 50 $ . s - 3 =
163 4" Cal. 50 $ . $ - $ .
164 5" Cal 4 $ . 3 - $ -
165 6" Cal 4 $ . $ - $ .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| & - 1s - [ - s - $ - |$ -
NYSSA'SYLVATICA(BLACK GUM)T ] :
171 2" Cal. 10 - - - - $ .
172 3" Cal, 10 - - $ - 3 .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § -1 - $ <18 - $ -13 -

1 CP-0040-21





BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME
ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY CZ&L LANDSCAPE INC. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION EST. QTY UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNTT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL
8 P DP
1.4.1 2" Cal. 10 $ . $ - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - s - $ $ - $ - |$ -
-
1.91 2" Cat. 10 $ - $ - $ =
19.2 3" Cal. 15 $ . $ - 3 -
1.9.3 4" Cal. 10 $ - $ - s -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - 1% - $ $ - $ Nk -
1 P DA 2 0 AE D
1.30.1 2" Cal. 10 $ 5 s R s .
1.10.2 3" Cal. 100 $ - $ . $ -
1.10.3 4* Cal. 10 ] - H . $ -
[TEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |s - $ $ - $ - Is -
H 0 » OR
1914 2"Cal. 10 $ - $ - $ -
1.41.2 2" Cal. 50 $ . $ - $ -
1.11.3 4" Cal. 5 $ . $ - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |5 - $ $ - $ - |5 -
Q R OMPTONIA OMPTON OA
1124 2" Col. 1 $ 5 $ . s .
1122 3" Cal, 40 $ - 3 - 3 -
1123 4 Cal. 5 $ - $ - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ $ - $ - |3 - $ - 1% -
" I, D
1134 15 Gal. 10 S - 3 - $ -
1.13.2 2'Cal, 20 $ - $ - $ -
TEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - |5 - $ - |8 - $ - |% -
4 G R RATA OR A . P OR ALT O A
1.14.2 2" Cal. 10 5 - ] - $ -
1.14.3 J"Cal. 150 $ g $ - 3 5
1144 4“ Cal. hii] 3 g s - 3 -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § $ - $ - |3 - $ B -
0 R A A OA
1.15.1 2" Cal. 10 3 - s - s -
1.152 2" Cal. 20 ] . $ - 3 .
1.15.3 4" Cal. 10 $ - $ - 3 -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - (s - $ H - $ - |8 -
1.16 QUERGCUS PHELL OW OA
1.16.% 2" Cal. 10 - . $ = H -
1.16.2 3" Cal, 40 s - $ . $ -
1.16.3 4" Cal, 5 $ - 3 - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - - $ $ - $ - |$ -
() T ARLD) ARD
1479 2" Cal. 10 $ - $ . $ -
1.47.2 3" Cal. 20 $ - ] - $ -
Fi CP-0040-21





BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME
ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY C&L LANDSCAPE INC. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED
ITEM MO DESCRIPTION EST. QTY UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT FRICE SUB TDTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL
1.77.3 4" Cal, 10 $ 3 $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - |5 i k] $ - I$ -
B Cd I 3 i
1.18.1 2"Cal. 10 $ $ 3 .
1.18.2 3" Cal. 400 $ $ $ -
1.18,3 47 Cal. 10 s s s R
1.18.4 5 Caf 2 3 $ H .
1.18.5 6" Cal 2 $ $ $ .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:{ K - |$ $ - 1s -
q Q R M R DR BER QA
1.49.1 2"Cal. 10 s $ $ B
1.19.2 3" Cal. 50 $ [ $ .
1,193 4" Cal. 10 $ $ $ .
1.19.4 5% Cal 2 $ $ $ -
1.19.5 6" Cal 2 $ $ $ -

TAXODIUM DISTICH(

ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:

1.20.1 2 1/2° Cal. $ $ $

1.20.2 3 1/2" Cal. 200 H $ S -

1.20.2 412" Cal., 20 $ s $ -

1.20.4 5 172" Cal 4 $ $ $ -

1.20.5 6 12" Cal 4 $ $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $§ N L] k] - $ - 18 -

ALATA B

1.211 2" Cal. 10 5 $ 3 -

1.21.2 2" Cal. 100 $ $ $ -

1.41.3 4" Cal. 10 H 3 s .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - | - |8 - $ -1 -

1.221 2" Cal. 5 $ 3 ] -

1.22.2 3" Cal. 70 $ 5 s -

1.22.3 4" Cal. 5 H 5 - .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:] $ - |5 - 1S C $ - |8 -

HAK ) £ -, A

$.23.1 2" Cal. 10 $ $ $ -

1.232 3" Cal, 40 $ $ $ -

1.23.3 47 Cal, 10 $ $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |5 - 18 - $ - |5 -

4 PAR ) A P B050Q

1.2441 2"Cal, 10 $ $ $ -

1.24.2 3" Cat. 40 $ H $ -

1243 4" Cal, 10 5 3 $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:{ § - 18 - |§ - $ -1 -

CP-0040-21





BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME
ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY CEL LANDSCAPE INC. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION EST.QTY | UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNTT PRIGE SUB TOTAL
1251 2" Cal. 10 3 $ $ -
1.25.2 3" Cal. 40 $ $ $ -
1.25.3 4" Cal. 10 $ $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL: - - $ - 18 - $ -
ITEM 1: SHADE TREES & CONIFERS
EXTENDED TOTAL: ¥ ) $ A ) $ $ B
ITEM 2; SMALL TREES
2.1 [BETULA NIGRA 'DURA HEAT! RC
214 10'MT 20 $
212 12'MT 70 $ $ $ -
213 14'MT 10 5 $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL: - ] - |3 - L 3 -
ARP ARO ANA(A ORNE
224 156G 10 $ S $ -
2322 2" Cal. 10 $ $ $ -
223 3" cal. 20 $ $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL: $ B E $ $ -
= - AD KEL B
234 15 G 10 H $ $ -
232 2"Cal. 10 $ $ $ -
233 3" Cal. 30 $ $ H -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL: - $ - |3 s 5 -
4 ONA RE A R R
244 15G 10 $ $ [ -
242 2" Cal. 20 s S $ -
243 3" Cal. 100 $ $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § $ - |s - s $ -
ONA - -
25.4 15G 10 $ H $ .
252 6 Ht. 20 $ $ $ -
253 3" Cal. 50 $ $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL: $ - 1S $ $ -
5 A £ H i) OR
2,64 15G 10 $ $ $ -
262 2"Cal. 10 $ $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TQTAL: - 5 «~ 18 - 5 $ -
‘DIOSPYROS VIRGI
234 156G 10 5 $ $ -
252 2'Cal. 20 $ $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL: $ - 1% $ $ -
5 QCARP D P B BERR
281 8°He. 20 s s $ .
28.2 10°Ht 30 s $ $ .
283 12°Ht 20 $ 3 $ -

CP-0040-21





BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME
ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY C&L LANDSCAPE INC. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION EST. QTY UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL
284 14" He 10 $ $ - $ .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - 1% - $ - IS - $ - 1% -
ERIOBOTRYA JA_F:ONICA'(LO QUA
294 2" cal 10 H $ - $ .
292 2 1/2'Cal 30 $ $ - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| -1 - $ - | - $ - s -
2.10.1 156 10 ] $ - ) -
2102 2" Cal. 10 5 $ - 5 -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - |s - $ - IS - $ - |$ -
A ATA A BAIA OR e ()
2114 8'Ht. 10 $ s - 3 -
2.11.2 10" Ht 20 $ H - - -
2.11.3 12'He 30 3 $ - $ -
2414 14' He 20 $ - - H -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - s - $ - |s - $ - |s -
A A A A P A OR 0 9
2124 2" Cal 10 $ 3 - H -
2122 3" Cal 30 $ s . s .
2123 312" Cal 10 $ $ - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| & - 1% - s - 1% - $ - 1s -
A LDAHOO O
2131 8°Ht, 5 s $ - $ -
213.2 10" He 20 $ 3 - 3 .
2133 12'He 30 $ s - $ -
2134 14" He 5 $ $ - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - 1% - - - S - $ - |$ .
4 A DAHQO o
2441 2" Cal 10 H $ - $ .
2142 I"Cat 30 $ $ . $ -
2143 3427 Col 10 5 $ - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - 18 - s - | - $ - |8 -
ILEX VOMITORIAPRIDE OF HOUSTO PON HO 4
2.15.1 G'Ht 10 s 3 - 5 -
2152 8'Ht 40 H $ - $ -
2153 10°Ht 10 $ s - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - | 8§ - $ - | 8§ - $ - 1% -
5 RO 8] 0 UR M K AR
2.16.1 2" Cal 20 s 3 - $ -
216.2 3" Cal 300 H $ . $ -
2163 4" Cal 50 $ H - 3 -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |8 - $ - |8 - s - 18 -
R ) U ROR AP
2171 8" Height 10 s $ - $ -
217.2 10" Height 100 3 3 . s .
5 €P-0040-21





BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME
ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY C&L LANDSCAPE INC. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRR!GATED NON-IRRIGATED
ITEM i1 DESCRIPTION EST.QTY | UNITPRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL

217.3 12* Hoight 100 ] -
2174 14 Hoight 10 $ -

ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |$ - $ - |% $ - |$ -
2181 8 Ht 20 $ $ -
2.18.2 10" Ht 20 [ s .
2.18.3 12°Hy 10 $ ] -

ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |5 - $ $ -

LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM TREE LIGUSTR 5

2154 6 Ht 5

249.2 8 Ht 20 $ $ -

2,19.3 10° Ht 5 § &
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |8 $ - 1% - $ - 1% -

0 J A RAND ORA A )

2,204 11/2"Cal 10 [ $ R

2.20.2 212" Cal 20 $ $ -

2203 312" Cal 100 $ .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |5 - $ B E - $ - 18 -

MAGNOLIA MACROPHYLUATASHEI {ASH MAGNGLIA) T

ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:

227 PRUNUS UMBULLATA (FLA

[MAGNOLIAVIRGINIANA(SWEE
2221 15G 10 $
2222 306G 30 $ S -
2223 456 20 $ .
s -|s $ - 1% 5 - |9% -
J A U 2 M L)
2231 156 10 5 $ -
2232 306 10 $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - 18 $ - s $ - 15 -
2244 4'Ht 10 s S -
2,242 6" Ht. 50 $ 5 -
2.24.3 8" Ht. 10 3 -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |s $ k] 5 -1 -
0 RYA H ANA (A RICA ORNB
2251 1 1/2" Cal 10 $ S -
2262 2'Cal, 10 $ [] -
2253 3*Cal, 10 $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - |s $ - Is $ - 18 -
5 ER i 0 " -
2.26.4 15G 10 $ .
2.26.2 10" He 10 s $ R
ITEM 2.26 EXTENDED TOTAL| § $ $ $ $ - 1% -

CP-0040-21





BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME
ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY CE&L LANDSCAPE INC, LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION EST.QTY | UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRIGE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL
2271 156G 10 H - $ $ .
2.27.2 10° Ht 10 ] . $ s .
- - 18 - - |3 - - 1s =
8 = R U 0OVA 2 BUR
22841 4'Ht 10 $ . s $ -
2262 6 Ht. 30 $ - $ $ -
2.28.3 8Ht. 20 $ 5 $ [ z
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - |5 - - |$ - - I3 -
VITEX AGNUS!CASTUS (CHA =" 3
2291 1 112" Cal 10 $ 5
2292 2'Cal. 50 $ - $ [ A
2.29.3 3“Cal. 10 $ . $ s .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - - - |s = B -
TTEM 2: SMALCTREES EXTENDED
sustoTaL:] ® $ $
[ITEM 3: PALMS
TEM NO. DESCRIPTION EST.QTY | uNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE S4B TOTAL
o - I AH0) 2 D
314 12'CH 10 $ . H 3 -
1.2 14°OH 10 $ - $ $ 5
1.3 16"OH 5 s - [ $ B
314 180H 5 $ - s s -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:{ $ - 1% - - |$ - - | B
3.2 [LIVISTONIA DEGCORA(RIBBON' P
321 12'CT 20 s 5 $ $ -
322 14'CT 20 $ - $ 3 B
323 16°CT 20 s - 1 $ .
324 18°'CT 5 5 - $ $ R
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - |s - - |s s - |5 5
ORGE P
12'CT 20 $ - $ 5 5
332 cr 20 $ - $ $ .
3.3.3 16'CT 20 [} . s s R
3.3.4 18°CT 5 s . $ s R
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |% - - 1% - -1 B
4 FHQ JA RA ) DA =
34.1 12°CT 2 $ - $ s B
34.2 14°'CT 2 $ - [ s .
34.3 16'CT 2 $ : s ry -
344 18'CT 2 3 g s $ .
145 20°CT 2 $ 5 s n N
3.4.6 22'cT 4 [ B s s N
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:{ $ - 15 - - |8 - - |s N
M ) [} A A D DA D

CP-0040-21





BIDDER 1 NAME

BIDDER 1 NAME

BIDDER 1 NAME

4.2

GROUNDCOVERS

ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY C&L LANDSCAPE INC. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED
TEM HO DESCRIPTION EST. QTY | UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL
351 12°CT 2 H 5 $ .
3.5.2 "er 2 5 $ 3 -
353 1%6'CT 2 $ $ H -
354 18'CcT 2 $ $ 5 -
358 200CT 2 $ 5 $ -
3156 22'CT 2 H $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ $ - $ - |8 - $ R E -
B FHO R O DA P
3.6.1 12°CT 6 $ $ $ .
362 14 cT & $ $ $ B
3.6.3 16' CT 6 5 $ 1 -
364 18'CT [ $ $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § [ $ - 1% - $ - 13 -
ABAL PA O {CABBA o ROPPED
374 12'CT 100 $ $ $ -
372 16°CT 100 $ $ $ -
33 2'CT 30 s $ H -
374 24'CT 20 $ $ H -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § $ 3 - |$ - $ - 1% -
8 L) A ROY A L P
3.8.1 12'CT 10 $ $ 3 -
182 14'CT 10 $ $ $ -
383 15°CT 10 $ $ $ -
384 18'CT 5 $ $ $ -
385 20°CT 5 $ $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:] § s $ - |$ - $ - |3 -
g . = B =
394 12'CT 10 s s $ -
392 14'CT 10 $ $ H -
3193 16'CT 10 5 3 $ -
394 18'cr 5 s $ $ -
395 0°CT 5 5 $ $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - % - $ = | % - $ - |$ -
0 RO A REP = 0
3,101 3G 20 $ $ $ -
3.10.2 7G 20 $ 5 $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:] § s - - - - -
ITEM 3.1-3,10; PALMS EXTENDED
ToTAL: § - |s - $ - s . $ - |Is -
ITEM 4: SHRUBS, GRASSES, GROUNDCOVERS
4,1 | SHRUBS, GRASSES
414
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:

CP-0040-21





BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME
ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY C&L LANDSCAPE INC. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED
ITEM MO DESCRIPTION EST. ATY UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNST PRICE SUB TOTAL
424 1G 500 $ - 3 -
ITEM EXTENDED TQTAL:} § - 15 - $ - 1% - $ - |S -
A ORIDA i 00 o
4.3.1 36 200 $ - 1 . - -
432 7G 50 $ - $ - 3 -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - 18 o 5 - 18 - s - 1% -
“ITEM 4.1-4.3: SHRUBS, GRASSES, $ $ _ $ 3 $ . 1s _
GROUNDCOVERS EXTENDED - - -
ITEM 5: 50D INSTALLATION
5.1.1 SF 15000 s 5 s g $ g $ : $ g s .
ITEM 5.1 EXTENDED TOTAL:| §

52 COMMON BERMUDATIID

ITEM 5.2 EXTENDED TOTAL:| §
53 'ARGINTINE BAHIATITT
5F

ITEM 5.3 EXTENDED TOTAL:| § E - $ - |$ - $ - 1% -
5.4.1 SF 1500 $ - $ - $ . $ - $ - ] -
ITEM 5.4 EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - |s - 3 - |3 - $ - |5 -
ITEM 5.1-5.4: SHRUBS, GRASSES,
GROUNDCOVERS EXTENDED| $ . s 5 weid § . $ - |5 5
TOTAL:
ITEM 1 THRU 5 EXTENDED| $ - % - $ - 15 - $ - 1% -
[TEM 6: MISCELLANOUS SERVICES
6 REE REMOVA R
6.4 2" Cal, 20 s - $ .
6.1.2 2" Cal, 20 $ . s -
613 47 Cal. 20 $ - $ -
6.1.4 5" Cal 20 3 . $ .
6.1.5 6~ Col 20 5 - $ -
ITEM 6.1 EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - 5 -
6 REE REMOVA i
6.241 6-8'Ht 10 $ 5 s .
622 10' Ht 20 $ - $ E
623 12'Ht 20 [ g S -
6.24 14'Ht 20 $ . s R
6.2.5 16" Ht 20 $ - s B
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ B 3

63 PALM REMOVALT MODERATE TRUNK]

E CP-0040-21





BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME
ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY C&L LANDSCAPE INC. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION EST.QTY | UNITPRICE | SUBTOTAL UNITPRICE |  SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNITPRICE |  SUB TOTAL UNTPRICE | SUBTOTAL | UNITPRICE | SURTOTAL
6.3.1 1108°CT 5 $ . $ - $ -
6.3.2 acr 10 $ . H - [] .
6.3.3 14°CT 20 $ - 5 - $ -
5,34 20°CT 5 $ - $ - $ -
8.3.5 2CT [ $ - 5 - $ -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - $ - $ -
6.4 PA R OVaA A R
6.4,1 1t08°CT 5 $ = 3 5 $ =
64.2 g'cr 10 H - $ - $ .
6.4.3 14'CT 10 s - 3 - H -
6.4.4 20CT 5 $ - $ - $ -
6.4.5 2%CT 5 s . $ - 3 -
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| $ - 5 - $ -
5 3
6.5.1 sY 2000 $ - $ - S -
ITEM 6.5 EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - $ - $ -
b.b RUB K{) DeoO K K &
6.6.1 sY 2000 s - s - s -
ITEM 6.6 EXTENDED TOTAL: $ - $ -
[SOISREPUACEMENT
ITEM 6.7 EXTENDED TOTAL:
B8 'SOIAMENDMENT I
6.8.1 2000
ITEM 6.8 EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - $ - $ -
834 | az’:;z‘;";’sn 1000 $ 5 s .
692 Pine Bark {Sy} 1000 $ - $ -
89.3 | Pine Neddles (SY) 1000 3 - $ .
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| [ - $ -
6.10 FH L I A 0
6.10.1 251 100 $ - $ - $ -
6.10.2 Slb 100 s . s . $ -
6.10.3 J75th 100 s - $ - $ -
6.10.4 1.01b 100 $ - $ - $ -
6.10.5 1.51b 50 s - [ . $ -
6.10.6 1.751b 50 $ . s - $ -
ITEM 6,10 EXTENDED TOTAL:[ $ - $ - $ -
6 R I F PLA BED
6.11.1 5F 10000 $ - $ - 5 -
ITEM 6.1 EXTENDED TQTAL:| § - $ - $ -
6.12.4 4 Gal 50 $ - 5 - $ -
6.12.2 6 Gal 100 $ - $ - $ -

10 CP-0D40-21





BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME BIDDER 1 NAME
ALLSTAR IRRIGATION COMPANY CEL LANDSCAPE INC. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED IRRIGATED NON-IRRIGATED
ITEM MO. DESCRIPTION EST.QTY | UNITPRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL UNIT PRICE SUB TOTAL
6123 8 Gal 100 $ - $ $
6124 10 Gal 25 $ - $ 5
6.12.5 12 Gal 25 H - $ $
ITEM EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - $ - $ -
6.13 [FABRICATION, ERECTION,AND REMO OF PRO
6.13.1 Project Sign a0 $ - 3 5
ITEM 6.11 EXTENDED TOTAL:| § - $ - $ -
ITEM 6.1- 6.13: MISCELLANQUS $ ) $ v $
SERVICES EXTENDED TOTAL: )
IRRIGATED SITES NON-IRRIGATED SITES IRRIGATED SITES NON-IRRIGATED SITES IRRIGATED SITES NON-IRRIGATED SITES
ITEM 1 THRU 5 + 6* EXTENDED
GRAND TOTAL:| * o b - § a2l = 4 $ 3 .
NOTE: ITEM 6 IS REPEATED FOR IRRIGATED AND NON-IRRIGATED SITES
11 CP-0040-21





Laidler, Marilzn

From: Laidler, Marilyn
Sent;: Tuesday, March 2, 2021 10:05 AM
To: Tana Hamburger
Cc: Pease, Gregory; Freeman, Dustin (DustinF@coj.net)
Subject: CP-0040-21 Countywide Tree Planting & Miscellaneous Landscaping
Attachments: BID REJECTION C AND L LANDSCAPE CP-0040-21.pdf
Tracking: Recipient Delivery
Tana Hamburger
Pease, Gregory Delivered: 3/2/2021 10:05 AM
Freeman, Dustin {DustinF@coj.net) Delivered: 3/2/2021 10:.05 AM

Hello
Please find the attached letter to reject all bids this email will serve as notification of receipt.

Thanks

Marilyn Laidler

Asst. Manager, Purchasing Services
Finance and Administration Department
Procurement Division

(904) 255-8804- phone

(904) 255-8837- fax

mlaidler@coj.net

ONE CITY * ONE JACKSONVILLE!

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email
communications to and from city officials are subject to public disclosure. ***





Gity of Jacksenville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Bail Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
oo Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

March 2, 2021

C & L Landscape, Inc.
1601 E. Duval Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

BID# CP-0040-21 DATE OPENED: 2021-01-20

TITLE: COUNTYWIDE TREE PLANTING & MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING 1- YEAR
MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
All bids are being rejected based on Section 2 (2.1 2) Right Reserved to Reject Bids. Bids will be re-solicited at
a later date with revised specifications.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 03/04/21 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,
FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: wl‘l‘ﬁ {— %Mﬂ/






Laidler, Marilxn

From: Taylor Hunt Bratcher <Taylor@allstarirrigation.company>

Sent: Tuesday, March 2, 2021 10:09 AM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Read: CP-0040-21 Countywide Tree Planting & Miscellaneous Landscaping
Attachments: Read: CP-0040-21 Countywide Tree Planting & Miscellaneous Landscaping

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilzn '

From: Laidler, Marilyn

Sent: Tuesday, March 2, 2021 10:08 AM

To: Taylor Hunt Bratcher

Subject: (CP-0040-21 Countywide Tree Planting & Miscellaneous Landscaping
Attachments: BID REJECTION ALLSTAR IRRIGATION CP-0040-21.pdf

Hello

Please find the attached letter to reject all bids this email will serve as notification of receipt.

Thanks

Marilyn Laidler

Asst. Manager, Purchasing Services
Finance and Administration Department
Procurement Division

(904) 255-8804- phone

(904) 255-8837- fax

ONE CITY « ONE JACKSONVILLE!

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email
communications to and from city officials are subject to public disclosure, ***





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Bali Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

March 2, 2021

Allstar Irrigation Company
15231 S Landmark Cir
Jacksonville, Florida 32226

BID# CP-0040-21 DATE OPENED: 2021-01-20

TITLE: COUNTYWIDE TREE PLANTING & MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING 1- YEAR
MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
All bids are being rejected based on Section 2 (2.12) Right Reserved to Reject Bids. Bids will be re-solicited at
a later date with revised specifications.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 03/04/21 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,
FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: L_Q.gu@uaq\?; ﬁw{:





Laidler, Marilzn

From: Laidler, Marilyn
Sent: Tuesday, March 2, 2021 10:12 AM
To: ‘Mike Zaffaroni'
Cc: Freeman, Dustin (DustinF@coj.net); Pease, Gregory
Subject: CP-0040-21 Countywide Tree Planting & Miscellaneous Landscaping
Attachments: BID REJECTION LIBERTY LANDSCAPE CP-0040-21.pdf
Tracking: Recipient Delivery
"Mike Zaffaroni’
Freeman, Dustin {DustinfF@coj.net) Delivered: 3/2/2021 10:12 AM
Pease, Gregory Delivered: 3/2/2021 10:12 AM
Helle

Please find the attached letter to reject all bids this email will serve as notification of receipt.

Thanks

Marilyn Laidler
Asst. Manager, Purchasing Services
Finance and Administration Department
Procurement Division

(904) 255-8804- phone

(904) 255-8837- fax

mlaidler@coj.net

ONE CITY  ONE JACKSONVILLE!

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email
communications to and from city officials are subject to public disclosure. ***





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

March 2, 2021

Fernandina Mulch & Stone, LLC
dba Liberty Landscape Supply
13385 N. Main Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32218

BID# CP-0040-21 DATE OPENED: 2021-01-20

TITLE: COUNTYWIDE TREE PLANTING & MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING 1- YEAR
MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
All bids are being rejected based on Section 2 (2.12) Right Reserved to Reject Bids. Bids will be re-solicited at
a later date with revised specifications.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 03/04/21 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,
FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 2558837,

o f )
BUYER’S SIGNATURE: ;\/Q"“" Q(‘\" f\a‘t(/l/






B. BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder, or the project may be
awarded to both the lowest and second lowest responsive, responsible Bidders with the lowest
Bidder being designated the “Primary Contractor” and the second lowest Bidder being
designated the “Secondary Contractor” for the Total Lump Sum Bid amount submitted by each
bidder. Each award is contingent on the availability of funds within the project’s approved
budget.

If the City determines that the Primary Contractor is unable or is unavailable to perform a
specific project within the timeframe established by the City, and the Primary Contractor
submits, in writing, its inability to perform the work, then, at the discretion of the City, the City
may assign the specific project to the Secondary Contractor using the unit prices established in

its bid.
C. REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the Procurement Division at least ten (10)
days prior to date of opening of Bids. Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

D. CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE AND CONTRACT EXTENSIONS

The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The Contract shall be for one (1) year beginning on the date established in the Contract. The
Contract may be extended two (2) times, each extension for two (2) years by the mutual
agreement of both parties, provided funds are available. The contract and each contract extension
shall remain in effect until the contract requirements for landscape work, inciuding maintenance,
covered by each purchase order is completed and accepted by the City. The Contract will expire
120 days thereafter in order to comply with Executive Order 2013-05.

The Contractor may submit a written request to increase the unit prices before each contract renewal, if
the request is received by certified letter at least 30 days before the completion of the previous two year
contract period. The City may agree to or decline the price increase or may choose to terminate the
contract. The Contractor’s request for a price increase will be based solely upon the percentage change of
the June Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers-South Region All ltems, (Series
CUURO0300SAO) each year of the previous two years, compounded annually, beginning on the date of
the execution of the contract and each contract renewal. If the City agrees to the requested price
increases, the new adjusted Contract Unit Prices will be calculated using the Contract Unit Prices of the
established in the previous contract or contract renewal and adjusting them by the amount of the
submitted CPI increase.

E. BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will be considered. Only the amounts
shown on bid documents inside the envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures
must be initialed by the person signing the bid.

F. CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The Contractor shall not begin work until it has received a Purchase Order for each project requested by
the Contract Manager. All installation work required by each Purchase Order must be completed by the
scheduled construction completion date for each project unless extended by the Contract Manager.

Countywide Tree Planting — | Yr. Maintenance/Warranty

Bid No. CP-0040-21 3-17 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

SPECIFICATIONS FOR
COUNTY WIDE TREE PLANTING AND MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR
MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK

30.1 SCOPE

The work covered by these Specifications consists of furnishing all labor, equipment, and supplies
and performing all operations necessary to furnish, install and maintain trees and other landscaping
in various quantities at various public sites throughout the City of Jacksonville, Florida in
accordance with the specifications and details. The work includes the removal of existing trees;
excavation and preparation of beds; planting; landscape maintenance for 12 months after Initial
Acceptance by the City and until Final Acceptance; and the replacement of landscaping not in
conformance with the specifications during the maintenance period.

During the contract period, the City shall identify projects at various locations and shall issue a
separate purchase order for each planting project that identifies the type, size and number of trees
and other landscaping 1o be installed and maintained at a particular location.

30.2 LOCATION OF JOB SITES

The job sites will be on various public properties and rights-of-way within Duval County.

30.3 INTENT OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

It is the intent of these Contract Documents to establish the type, scope and quality of planting and
maintenance of trees and other landscaping services required by the City and to set forth rational
and reasonable criteria to accomplish this work. It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to
minutely define the mode and fabric of the work provided by the Contractor.

Countywide Tree Planting — 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty

Bid No. CP-0040-21 30-1 Section 30 — Scope of Work






SUBJECT: COVID-19 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
BID #: SC-0043-21 OPEN DATE: 01/27/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER RECEIVED: 18 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award dated February 18, 2021 ta ProcureNet America to remove the renewal options.
Period of service is one (1) year from date of award. Total estimated award remains not to exceed $218,285.80.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 11409.122003.552170.010168.00000000.00000.0000000 to be executed by
purchase order.

: Previous Award, Ferms and Conditions y ﬂh—/
Analyst: fu*‘ﬁ Gyt RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: -/6[/&

@OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PHOC MENT DIVISION

Attachme

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT

February 11, 202

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

FROM: Keith Powers, Director/Fire C
RE: Bid # SC-0043-21 COVID-]9 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

In review of the received bid responses, recommend approval to reject the following
Suppliers for not bidding on all items in accordance with the bid specifications:

Vita Persona, LLC

Mini Wing, USA

Barrister and Brewer, LLC
American Consumer Products, LLC
Serene Clean & Pure

Think 360 Incorporated

Deepka Import, LLC

K & F Drug Corp

Catalyst PR, Inec.

WeENAU R LN~

Recommend approval of award to ProcureNet America, as the lowest conforming bidder
in the amount of $218,285.80,

Funding Source: 11409, 122003.552170.010 168.000000.00.00000.0000000
If you have any questions, please contact Cindy Davis at (904) 255-3265.

KP/cad/dp

i
515 Julia Street-1st Flaor | lacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-3265 | www.cojnet





SC-0043-2]
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
COVID-19 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
1. 1. SCOPE
The City of Jacksonville's Fire and Rescue Department is currently accepling bids 1o obtain a source of
.supply for the items/services as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation
is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items/services and to obtain pricing

commilments for COVID-19 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT as listed in the - bid
documents.

2. AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s). Bidders must bid on all

items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids, ALL awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

» As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code. preference wil! be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and
who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder
must complete the altached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach supporting
documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured,
assembled or produced in the United States..

o Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items |
less than 51% American made but will not be cligible for the preference.

o Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 (Page 35) for
specifics.

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is a one-time purchase with no option for renewal.

4. PRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not Applicable

5. COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees 10 provide the itemsfservices in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multipie offerings.
alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms provided herein
unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All comections must be initialed.

6. STATE CONTRACTS

The Cily reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental
agencies for service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in whole orin
part for such service(s).

1. QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and are subject
to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to add or delete items, or

increase the volume of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary at
any time during the contract period.

18





SC-0043-2]

8. PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in the bid
documents,

9. ESCALATION / DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shal remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier may
submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the
Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City reserves
the right to decline any price increase request.

10. DELIVERY

Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department - Emergency Prepareditess Warehouse - 909 Haines Street,
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Captain James Schaydel (904-253-3116) will be the point of contact. Shipment of all
goods must be completed within six (6) months from purchase order date, A packing list shall accompany all
shipments, which shal| indicate, at a minimum » the following; purchase order number, item number and
description, date of shipment, quantity ordered, and shipped, unit price, and unit of measure.

11. PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise js not in compliance with the
bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications. Pick-up and
returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

12. SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email any
supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility requirements outlined
in the specifications supersede this section.

13. REPORTING
The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited lo; usage, pricing, and delivery.
Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as required.

14. INVOICING

Invaices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its
agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item number and
description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended totals.
Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to; City of Jacksonville. General
Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida 32202,

15.  INSURANCE / INDEMNIF ICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bjd
documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured,

16.  INSURANCE/INDEMN IFICATION
= LB INDEMNIFICATION.

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bid
documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured, Bid
number should be listed on certificate,

17. REPORTING
19





18,

SC-0043-21
The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing, and

delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as
required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY
S LR ACCRSSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email

any supplier providing goods or services to the City or jts agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section,





SC-0043-21

SPECIFICATIONS

COVID-19 Personal Protective Equipment

Jacksonville Fire and Rescue is requesting bids for the purchase and delivery of Personal Protective Equipment
for COVID-19. Al iterns must meet or exceed the specifications listed below,

1. Ventlab or equivalent Bacterinl/Viral Filter, 22mm ID X 15mm ID/22mm OD
2, Isolation Gown, Color Blue, Full Back, Knit Culffs, Tie Waist, SBP 10/BG

3. Particulate Respirator, N95 Mask, Tecnol or equivalent, Adult/Regular Size
4. Hand Sanitizer, Pump Top, 70% Ethyl Alcohol, 8 02./236 mL

5. Gloves, Frontline, High Risk 12 inch Cuff, Nitrile, Powder Free 100/BX

6. Surgical Face Mask Level I, 3-Ply, Earloops, Blue 50/BX

7. Safety Glasses, V20 Purity, Clear Anti-Fog Lens, Kimberly Clark or equivalent





VD

"

Sl:lBJECT: COVID-19 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

BID #: SC-0043-21 OPEN DATE: 01/27/2021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
et AN AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS
AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: g NUMBER RECEIVED: 18 OTHER: o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

oval to reject the
: Vita Persona, LLC: Mini Wing, USA; Bamister and Brewer, LLC; American Consumer Products, LLC; Serene Clean &

Recommend approval of award to ProcureNet America as the lowest responsive, responsible bidders for the supply of Covid-19
Emergency Protective Equipment for the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Depariment. Period of service is one (1) year from date of
award with two (2) one (1) year renewal options. Total estimated annual award not to exceed $21 8,285.80,

Funding for this award 1o be encumbered by account 11 409.122003.552170.010168.00000000.00000.0000000 to be executed by
purchase order,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Sp

Analyst: e - LVL‘/\-—~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN

CONCURRENCE BY: ——KEITH POWERS, DIVISION CHIEF OF OPERATIONS

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS pisapPrRoVING & pare: 9-[/ [ o°’/ 2-02-{

O 5/

PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

OTHER:

ALTION.OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 92/ [ Y/fj‘”/
L

APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER | s

/) H=fa
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION {/{/) 0

A Vv

Brian Hughes

Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Qrder No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: BUNKER GEAR FOR FIREFIGHTING
BID #: ESC-0051-21 OPEN DATE: 02/03/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT — TWO (2) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL

OPTIONS

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 13 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Municipal Equipment Company, LLC as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the purchase
of Bunker Gear for Firefighting for the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Depariment. Period of service is two (2) years from date of award
with three (3) one (1) year renewal oplions. Total estimated annual expenditure not {o exceed $1,339,500.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account: 00111.123004.552070.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 -
to be executed by Purchase Order release(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Specifications, Terms and Conditions /)

= n r
Analyst: (AL E(nt ~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: M‘
WALLACE-COHEN GRAEGORY PEASE, CHIEF
P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: __KEITH POWERS. DIRECTORIFIRE CHIEF

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT

February 8, 2021

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement
FROM: Keith Powers, Director/Fire Chi% y\
RE: Bid # ESC-0051-21 BUNKER GEAR FOR FIREFIGHTING

In review of the bid response received by Municipal Equipment Company LLC,
recommend approval of award as the lowest conforming bidder in the amount of
$1,339,500.00.

Funding Source: 00111.123004.552070.000000.000000.00.00000.0000000

If you have any questions, please contact Cindy Davis at (904) 255-3265.

KP/cad/dp

ks i
it (4
515 Julia Street-1st Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-3265 | www.cojnet





¢
o N
Nt 2 &
& N s
A ()
o s &
< & W«
& o o
o & o<
@O' N Q\‘
A <
a¥ % &
& & &
@Q Al Yé\
Q
&
NC PRE-BID
Buy American Preference

ITEM & I DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uom Unit Price |EXTENDED PRICE {$) |unit Price  [EXTENDED PRICE ($) |Unit Price |EXTENDED PRICE ($)
] BUNKER COAT {ALL LENGTHS) 600 EACH $1,33000 | § 798,000.00 | $ 1,621.56 ' § 972,936.00 | § 1,348.96 | 809,376.00
] BUNKER PANT [ALL LENGTHS) 6500 EACH $ 88000 |$ 528,000.00 | $ 1,280.54 | § 768,324.00 | $ B889.00 | § 533,400.00
] SUSPENDERS {ALL LENGTHS} 300 EACH $ 4500 (% 13,500.00 | § 45.00 | § 13,500.00 (& 4868 |$ 14,604.00
TOTAL BASE BID $ 1,339,500.00 $ 1,754,760.00 $ 1,367,380.00

— . - h A‘:mhdcumnl
_ Oahivery 30 days 120 days 30 days
Conflict of Interest: ¥ Cd i
Addendums (0): NIA NIA NIA






BID # ESC-0051-21
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

BUNKER GEAR FOR FIREFIGHTING
1. SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Fire and Rescue Department is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of
supply for the items/services as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation
is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items/services and to obtain pricing
commitments for Bunker Gear for Firefighting as listed in the bid documents.

P45 AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s). Bidders must bid on al!
items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

= As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will-be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and
who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder
must complete the attached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach supporting
documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured,
assembled or produced in the United States..

o Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote itéms
less than 51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

o Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 (Page 35) for
specifics.

3. 3. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is two (2) years from the date of award with three (3) one (1) year renewal options.
Renewal options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and adherence to
the terms and conditions set forth in the bid documents.

4. PRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not Applicable

5. COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide the items/services in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple offerings,
alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms provided herein
unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections must be initialed.

6. STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental
agencies for service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in whole or in
part for such service(s).

7. QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and are subject
to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to add or delete items, or
increase the volume of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary at
any time during the contract period.

17





BID # ESC-0051-21
8. PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in the bid
documents.

9. ESCALATION / DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier may
submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the
Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City reserves
the right to decline any price increase request.

10. DELIVERY

Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department, 355 Ellis Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32254 Atin: Logistical
Support. A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum , the following;
purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered, and shipped, unit

price, and unit of measure. Delivery will be made within thirty (30) days of purchase order date.

11. PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance with the
bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications. Pick-up and
returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

12. SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email any
supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility requirements outlined
in the specifications supersede this section.

13. REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing, and delivery.
Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as required.

14. INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its
agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item number and
description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended totals.
Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of Jacksonville, General
Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida 32202,

15. INSURANCE / INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bid
documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured.





BID # ESC-0051-21
Bunker Gear for Firefighting
Specifications and Minimum Requirements

Specifications

Bunker Coat/Design V-Force
Bi-Swing Coat
LION Turnout V-Force Bi-Swing Coat

Coat Model / Design CVBM/F
MALE 29" (CYBM-29), 30.5" (CYBM-305), 32" (CYBM-32), 33.5" (CVBM-335) & 35" (CVBM-35);
FEMALE 29" (CVBF-29) & 32" (CVBF-32)

Coat Liner & Moisture Barrier C7 - Traditional
Traditional Liner, Glide™ face cloth quilted to AraFlo®Dri -1.5 0z, CROSSTECH® BLACK (Type 2F)
PTFE/Nomex® Pajama Check laminated membrane, 3.0 oz NOMEX® woven face cloth.

Coat Inner Yoke Reinforcement LYR232

C Liner: | layer Semper Dri (RM1377059) | layer RM1376-103 front and back yokes sewn to coat thermal
liners. V-Force Bi-Swing

Coat Water Well CLW217

Water Well: Chambray DWR 2-Layer NOMEX®/Kevlar® spun lace quilt/pajama check Crosstech with 1"
elastic wrist shield waterwell (MADE 1" WIDER IN CIRCUMFERENCE THAN STANDARD) with 3/4"
loop, male snap, sew to coat liner sleeves. - Must use with CC722, CC723, or CC724 (all invasive parts). V-Fit

Instructions for Above SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
>>>YES; CLW217

Coat Wristlets CLW753
8" Isodri® over the hand- KEVLAR/ NOMEX/Spandex construction

Coat Outer Shell Material 7oz PBI® Max Natural
PBI® Makx, 7.0 oz., Natural or Black Color

Reflective Trim CT504PTY
3" Viz-a-V™ Yellow Ventilated Triple Trim for V-Force

Instructions for Above SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

>>> ADD INSTRUCTIONS: STOP CHEST TRIM AT STORM FLAP; STOP BEFORE EDGE OF EACH
SIDE OF CLOSURE (NONE ON FRONT FACING UNDER SF); SF DOES GET IT.

19





BID # ESC-0051-21
Reflective Trim CTB26PT3Y

A~ 3" Yellow Ventilated Triple Trim reflective trim, set vertical down flap of firefighter recovery harness, 4
rows lockstitch.

Drag Rescue Device BHS020

(Std) DRD: Firefighter Recovery Hamess with 2" welt and 5.25x2.25" flap with rounded corners. 1 piece 1x2"
loop for harness storage. 2 pieces 1x2" loop on shell flap closure, 2 pieces 1x2" hook on flap. | piece 1.5x2"
hook on harness. | piece 2x2" loop underneath chest trim for harness storage, 1 pair 1x3.5" self-fabric straps
with 1x2" hook and loop. The loop handle shall have a silver retro-reflective LION logo patch.

Coat Shell Attachment CSA709

(Std) 1x2" Self Fabric strap w/ 1 end sewn to coat shell & opposite end loose w/ | female non-logo snap, | male
snap on liner centered at bottom rear panel to align w/ the female snap. (Cannot be used on coat where liner is
3" from shell). (Standard on V-Force)

Coat Collar CR225

3" - (3) piece contoured collar self-fabric inside layer, 2 layer Arafio quilt & GORE RT7100 PTFE, self-fabric
outer layer, | piece 1.5x4" hook & loop, pleat collar w/ 3/4" hook. - V-Fit

Liner Inspection System CLF202

Coat liner inspection system; PJ Crosstech collar flashing with 3/4" loop fastener full length and inspection
system w/ 3/4"x4" loop on back side of collar.

MISC. Fasteners MF012

3/4" x 4" Hook sewn to shell collar for the coat liner inspection system. Hook to be placed on the center notch
of top collar.

Coat Cuff Reinforcement CC722-BLK

Black Polymer coated aramid cuff reinforcements - Non standard sleeve opening (1" wider than standard) - Use
with CLW217 - V-Fit

Coat Elbow Reinforcement EB521-BLK
Contoured Black poly-coated aramid elbow patch w/ | layer GIC E-88 foam padding. V-Force Bi-Swing

Coat Shoulder Reinforcement SC711
Self fabric shoulder caps w/ GIC E-88 foam padding

Coat Closure System SF304
LEFT SIDE: 2.5" stormflap (Square Corners) W/2 Layer self fabric & 1 lyr Gore RT7100 PTFE, thermo plastic

zipper in, 1.5" hook & 1.5" loop out (zipper in, hook on coat front, loop on stormflap) with poly-coated aramid
tab for V-Fit Bi-Swing coat

20





BID # ESC-0051-21
Instructions for Above SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
>>> ADD SFMO001,

MISC. Fasteners MF039
Zipper-pull for coat closure zipper
Coat Pockets

Turn-Out Pockets FBP1120

10X8X2" FULL BELLOW POCKET W/KEVLAR TWILL FULLY LINED ALL 4 SIDES INSIDE POCKET,
PCA 4" UP QUTSIDE ON POCKET, I1PC 2X10" LOOP ON POCKET, |PC 2X10" HOOK & 8.5Xi"
PADDING ON FLAP.

Item Location for Above
Front bottom- Lefi: ON CVBM-26 INSTRUCT PLANT TO CUT DOWN PKTS 2",

Turn-Qut Pockets FBP1121

10X8X2"FBP W/KV FULLY LND ALL 4 SDS INSD PKT, PCA 4" UP OUTSD ON PKT. 2 LYRS PCA
INSD PKT, IST LYR 6"HIGH, 2ND LYR 4"HIGH, BOTH LYRS STITCHED IN 3.33"INCREMENTS TO
CREATE 6 COMPARTMENTS.IPC 2X10"LP ON PKT, IPC 2X10"HK & 8.5X1" PADDING ON FLP

Item Location for Above
Front bottom- Right: ON CVBM-26 INSTRUCT PLANT TO CUT DOWN PKTS 2".

Turn-Out Pockets RP897

3.5X9X2" RADIO POCKET WITH POLYCOTTON AND SEMPER-DRI FULLY LINED ALL 4 SIDES
INSIDE POCKET AND FLAP, 1 PIECE 2X3" LOOP ON POCKET & | PIECE OF 2X3" HOOK ON FLAP,
ANTENNA NOTCH LEFT SIDE, 2 EYELETS

Item Location for Above
Chest Left; notch left.

Flashlight Strap FLS521
1x10" 2 layers self fabric flashlight strap X-stitched to shell with 1x3" hook and loop.

Item Location for Above
Right Chest just above chest trim; MT503 & FLS510 to be above.

Flashlight Snap-Hook FLS510
1x2" 2 layer self fabric 703 flashlight snap holder with 2 bartacks

Item Location for Above
Right Chest 4" above FLS521; MT503 to be just below.

Strap Holder FLS595

1x2.25" self fabric strap with 1.5" dee threaded through strap to form loop, bartacked to shell.
Item Location for Above

Right side between SF and hem pkt just above hem trim.

Lettering Patches LP49
7x22" contoured 2 layer self fabric one line letter patch to be attached to hem of coat.

21





BID # ESC-0051-21
Instructions for Above SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
>>> LP49 TO RECEIVE REFLECTIVE TRIM.

Instructions for Above SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

>>> WHEN ORDER ARRIVES WITH NO NAMES, MAKE THE FOLLOWING PART # CHANGES;
MF024 & MF023 replace LP49/LPV 14/LPS10/LTSL3YNS/CTB36PT2Y; LOOSE PATCHES WILL BE
LP49/LPV16/LPS12/LTSL3YNS/CTB36PT2Y

Letter Patch Attachment LPV14

1.5x22" loop sewn to coat back inside at hem. 1.5 x 22" hook to top edge of 5 x 22" patch, loop sewn to hem
with white thread through the trim.

Letter Patch Attachment LPS10

2 Male snaps to letter patch (1 set 6" left of center, 1 set 6" right of center) & 2 female snaps on coat shell for
Hanging letter patch attachment.

Sewn On Lettering LTSL3YNS
Sewn On 3" Lime/Yellow 3M™ Scotchlite™ Letters (each line) 6 — 12 Alpha Numeric Name Characters

Lettering
Lettering shall be for FF Name

Location for Lettering
On above LP49 patch

Reflective Trim CTB36PT2Y
2" Yellow Ventilated Triple Trim reflective trim, set horizontal across contoured letter patch, 4 rows lockstitch -
For use with hanging patch or CTP002

Sewn On Lettering LTSL3YIS
Sewn On 3" Lime/Yellow 3M™ Scotchlite™ Letters (each line) max 5 Alpha Numeric ID Characters

Lettering
Lettering toread - J FR D

Location for Lettering
Across yoke; MUST BE SPACED SO BEGINNING TO END IS 7",

Mic Tab MT503
(2) 1x3" triple layer self fabric mic tab bartacked each end.

Item Location for Above
(1) Right chest just below FLS510; (1) Left Chest above RP.

Coat Quter Yoke Reinforcement YR122

11" Chambray 2 layer treated AraFlo® across back & sleeve reinforcement that is 8" in length & 12" across
sleeve for V-Force Bi-Swing coat.

Hanger Loop HL02
(Std) 5/8" x 5 1/2" Self fabric hangerioop.

22





BID # ESC-0051-21]
*** Custom Turnout Pants - 2019 MID-YEAR ***
--- NOT INCLUDING SUSPENDERS ---

Pant Model / Design PYFM/F
LION® Turnout V-Force® Pant

Pant Liner & Moisture Barrier C7 - Traditional
Traditional Liner, Glide™ face cloth quilted to AraFlo®Dri -1.5 0z, CROSSTECH® BLACK (Type 2F)
PTFE/Nomex® Pajama Check laminated membrane, 3.0 0z NOMEX® woven face cloth.

Liner Inspection System PLO200
(Std) Pant liner inspection system with 1x3" loop located at right side of liner waist.

Pant Outer Shell Material 7oz PBI® Max Natural
PBI® Max, 7.0 oz., Natural or Black Color

MISC. Fasteners MF018
(Std) 1x3" hook sewn to right shell front for the pant liner inspection system.

Pant Fly Closure FLY233
(Std) Sewn on pant FLY with P] CROSSTECH®, closure thermo plastic zipper inside with 1.5" hook & loop,
3/4" hook underneath PJ Crosstech for liner attachment. V-Fit

Snap Attachment SAP201
Snap attachment pant - 9 non-logo on shell waistband, 9 male on liner for waistband attachment and 2 male
snaps on each liner leg,

Instructions for Above SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
>>> SAP201 REPLACES SAP200

Hook & Dee TUPO16

Hook and dee ring closure, rivet directly to shell with leather backing
Leg Tabs LGT000-GRY

(Std) 2 Grey Leather leg tabs per leg with non-logo female snaps.

Pant Knee Reinforcement KP243-BLK

Black Poly coated aramid contoured knees with 2 layers Lite-N-Dri padding and | layer silicone foam padding.
V-Fit.

Pant Cuff Reinforcement PC504-BLK
Black Poly-coated aramid pant cuffs and 3x3.5" kick shield.

Boot Cut PMO542
"Boot cut" pant legs.

Belt Loops BL031

5 belt loops, 3" wide by 3.5" high, 2-layer self-fabric, double stitched to pant shell, bartacked all four corners.
One loop centered at back of waistline seam & other loops placed evenly around the waistline to the front belt
assembly. To receive FLS595 - Set to Rear Center Belt Loop so that D-ring hangs just below the belt loop

23





BID # ESC-0051-21
NO STD BHS
>>>NO STD BELT (BHS013)
Pant Pockets

Turn-Qut Pockets FBP1118

10X10X2" FBP W/KV FULLY LND ALL 4 SDS INSD PKT, PCA UP 5" OUT,2 ADD LYRS OTR SHL LND
W/KV ON SHL INSD, 1ST LYR 6.5" HIGH,2ND LYR 4.5" HIGH, BOTH LYRS STCHD IN 3.33" INCR TO
CREATE 6 COMP. IPC 2X10"LP PKT, IPC 2X10"HK & 8.5X1" PADDING ON FLAP

Item Location for Above PKTLOC-TR
Thigh Right; to receive Letters

Turn-Out Pockets FBP1119

10X10X2" FULL BELLOW PKT W/KEVLAR FULLY LINED ALL 4 SIDES INSIDE PKT & POLY
COATED ARAMID 5" UP OUTSIDE ON PKT, IPC 2X10" LOOP ON PKT, 1PC 2X10" HOOK & 8.5X1"
PADDING ON FLAP

Item Location for Above PKTLOC-TL
Thigh Left; to receive Letters

Sewn On Lettering LTSL3YIS
(2) Sewn On 3" Lime/Yellow 3M™ Scotchlite™ Letters (each line) max 5 Alpha Numeric [D Characters

Lettering
Lettering toread -JFR D

Location for Lettering
Shall be located on each thigh pocket just above the bottom; MUST BE SPACED SO BEGINNING TO END
IS7".

Dee Ring FLS595
M 1x2.25" self fabric strap with 1.5" dee threaded through strap to form loop, bartacked to shell.

Item Location for Above
Rear Center Belt Loop; the D-ring will be hanging just below Belt Loop.

Reflective Trim PTC4PT3Y
3" Lime/Yellow Ventilated Triple Trim Refiective trim around leg bottoms-4 rows lockstitch.

Suspender Tabs PM0210
Four 2" wide self material suspender tabs with 1.75x3" leather reinforcement. 2 male and 2 female logo snaps,
attached to waist with 2 on the front and 2 on the back. Reinforced with 2 bartacks on each tab.

Suspenders SR842X

42" V-BACK quick adjust padded suspenders, 2"Metal Loops Only - Red; APPLIES TO ALL AVAILABLE
LENGTHS.

The above specifications may evolve during the term of this contract with modifications to materials, patterns or
other new innovations or advances in fire service technology that may become commercially available during
the term of this contract. Any modifications or changes to the listed specifications must be agreed upon in
writing between all parties involved in this contract.

24





BID # ESC-0051-21

Minimum Requirements
l. Vendor must be in business for at least ten (10) years,

2. The vendor awarded the items will be responsible for evaluating all warranty issues within fifteen (15) days
of notification by JFRD.

3. Vendor must have supplied protective gear and equipment to agencies with over five hundred (500)
uniformed personnel.

25






SUBJECT: PORT-O-LET AND HYGIENE STATION RENTALS
BID #: SC-0311-21 OPEN DATE: 02/17/2021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - APRIL 15, 2021 THROUGH APRIL 14, 2022 WITH FOUR
{4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PURCHASING DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject solicitation was opened on 2/17/21. United Rentals (North America), Inc. dba Reliable Onsite Services made
unauthorized changes to the insurance requirements and failed to return the Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form.
The supplier provided the Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form upon request and agreed to rescind all the changes
they made to the insurance requirements with one exception (removing the $5,000.00 Medical Expenses coverage). Risk
Management has reviewed their bid submittal and agreed to waive the required medical coverage; therefore, request
approval to waive Reliable OnSite Services’ change to the insurance requirement as a minor irregularity.

The Procurement Division requests approval of award to Floaters Poriable Sanitation, Inc. as the primary supplier for
Groups 1 and 2 and to United Rentals (North America), Inc. dba Reliable Onsite Services as the secondary supplier for
Groups 1 and 2 as the lowest responsive, responsible bidders.

Total estimated initial not-to-exceed expenditure amount will be:

Floaters Portable Sanitation, Inc. — Group 1: $175,885.00

Floaters Portable Sanitation, Inc. ~ Group 2: $44,825.00

United Rentals (North America), Inc. dba Reliable Onsite Services — Group 1: $196,827.00
United Rentals (North America), Inc. dba Reliable Onsite Services — Group 2: $52,900.00

Period of service will be from April 15, 2021 through April 14, 2022 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding will be encumbered from various accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Bid Tabulation; Risk Mgt. Review, Terms & jtions; ifications

Q/L,/ _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DAVID KLAGES EASE, CHIEF

ANALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






bity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

To: Gregory W. Pease, Division Chief, Procurement Division
From: David Klages, Purchasing Analystj)%

Date: March 1, 2021

Subject: SC-0311-21 Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station Rentals

Subject solicitation was opened on February 17, 2021, United Rentals (North America), Inc. dba Reliable Onsite
Services made unauthorized changes to the insurance requirements and failed to return the Insurance Agent
Acknowledgement Form. The supplier provided the Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form upon request and
agreed to rescind all the changes they made to the insurance requirements with one exceplion (removing the
$5,000.00 Medical Expenses coverage). Risk Management has reviewed their bid submittal and agreed o waive
the required medical coverage; therefore, request approval to waive Reliable OnSite Services’ change to the
insurance requirement as a minor irregularity.

The Procurement Division requests approval of award to Floaters Portable Sanitation, Inc. as the primary supplier
for Groups I and 2 and to United Rentals (North America), Inc. dba Reliable Onsite Services at the secondary
supplier for Groups | and 2 as the lowest responsive, responsible bidders.

Total estimated initial not-to-exceed expenditure amount will be:

Floaters Portable Sanitation, Inc. — Group 1: $175,885.00

Floaters Portable Sanitation, Inc. - Group 2: $44,825.00

United Rentals (North America), Inc. dba Reliable Onsite Services — Group 1: $196,827.00
*  United Rentals (North America), Inc. dba Reliable Onsite Services — Group 2: $52,900.00

Period of service will be from April 15, 2021 through April 14, 2022 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options.
Funding for this award shall be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC:  Dustin Freeman

Manager of Purchasing Services
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 8h Floor  Jacksonville, FL. 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8802  Fax: 904.255.8837 www,coj.net 1-2





BID TABULATION

SUMMARY
Title:|Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station Rentals
Bid No:|SC-0311-21 . -
Dpenibats: Febn:uary e Floaters Portable (l:lj:;ttleli?::rtiilas), Unitt.ed Ste
Analyst: David Kiages Sanitation, Inc. |-Inc. dba Reliable | _crvices of
No. Invited:|( 7) No. Received: (3) Other: (0) = = - Florida, LLC
Onsite Services
Recorded By:|John Hernandez
Description
TOTAL BASE BID - GROUP 1: $175,885.00 $196,827.00 $257,012.50
TOTAL BASE BID - GROUP 2: $44,825.00 $52,900.00 $97,175.50
Terms: No discount No discount Not stated
Delivery:! 2 Business Days 1 Business Day | Business Day
Signed Bid Form: Yes Yes Yes
Bid Proposal Form: Yes Yes Yes
Insurance Agent Acknowled_ggment Form: Yes No Yes
Conflict of Interest Certificate: Yes Yes Yes
Addenda 1 & 2: Yes Yes Yes






BID TABULATION

GROUI'1
Title:| Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station Rentals
Bid No;|SC-0311-21
Open Date: |February 17, 202] Floaters Portable L] TS United Site Services
n {North America), Inc. dba
Analyst:|David Klages Sanltation, Inc. Reliable Onsite Services of Florida, LLC
No. Invited:|( 7 ) No. Received: (3) Other: (0)
Recorded By:|John Hernandez
Unit Est.
of Annual Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Measure Quantity | Price Price Price Price Price Price
1 Port-O-Let Standard Unit (Daily Rental) Daily Rental Price 150 $35.00| $5,250.00 $47.50] $7.125.00 $18.75] $2,812.50
2 Port-O-Let Standard Unit (Weekly Rental) Weekly Rental Price 200 $70.00] $14,000.00 $57.50[ $11,500.00 $49.50]  $9,900.00
3 Port-O-Let Standard Unit {Monthly Rental) Monthly Rental Price 600 $70.00( $42.000.00 $67.50| $40,500.00 $90.00 $54,000.00
4 Port-O-Let Handicapped Unit {Daily Rental) Daily Rental Price 50 $55.00] $2,750,00 $57.50] $2,875.00 $31.50] $1.575.00
5 Port-Q-Let Handicapped Unit (Weekly Rental) Waeekly Rental Price 75 $75.00] $5.625.00 $64.00]  $4,800.00 $79.00] $5,925.00
6 Port-O-Let Handicapped Unit {Monthly Rental) Monthly Rental Price 400 $90.00| $36.000.00 $85.50] $34,200.00{ S$159.00] $63,600.00
7 Port-O-Let Handicapped Unit with A/C (Daily Rental) Daily Rental Price 1 $125.00 $125.00 $75.00 $75.00 $50.50 $50.50
8 Port-O-Let Handicapped Unit with A/C (Weekly Rental} Weekly Rental Price 10 $125.00]  $1,250.00 $90.00 $900.00] 133,00 $1,330.00
9 Port-O-Let Handicapped Unit with A/C (Monthly Rental) Maonthly Rental Price 1 $125.00 $125.00 $140.00 $140.00]  $250.00 $250.00
10 Port-O-Let Flushable Unit with Sink inside (Dally Rental} Daily Rental Price 1 $125.00 $125.00 $60.00 $60.00 $24.50 $24.50
1l Port-O-Let Flushable Unit with Sink Inside {Weekly Rental) Weekly Rental Price 1 $125.00 $125.00 $75.00 $75.00 $57.50 $57.50
12 Part-O-Let Flushable Unit with Sink Inside {Monthly Rental) Manthly Rental Price 60 $125.00] $7,500.00 §$125.00f $7,500.00| $13500f $8,100.00
13 Additional Standard Service for Port-O-Let Units Each 800 $12.50] $10,000.00 $14.50] $11,600.00 $12.50] $10,000.00
14 Holdﬂg Tank {Daily Rental) - 300 Gallon Minimum Daily Rental Price 10 $100.00]  $1,000.00 $150.00 $1,500.00 $105.0]  $1,050.00
15 Holding Tank {Weekly Rental) - 300 Gallon Minimum Weekly Rental Price 40 $160.00]  $4,000.00 $195.00{ $7,800,00] $264.00] $10,560.00
16 Helding Tank {(Monthly Rental) - 300 Gallon Minimum Monthly Rental Price 1 $200.00 $200.00 $275.00 $275.00]  $500.00 $500.00
17 Additional Standard Service for Holding Tanks Each 20 $50.00  $1,000,00 $73.501  $1,470.00] $225.00] $4,500.00
(8 Fresh Water Tank {Daily Rental) - 250 Gallon Minimum Daily Rental Price 10 $100.00]  $1,000.00 $95.00 $950.00] $125.00] $1,250.00
19 Fresh Water Tank (Weekly Rental) - 250 Gallon Minimum Weekly Rental Price i5 S175.000 $2,625.00 $175.00{ 52,625.00f $330.00[ $4,950.00
20 Fresh Water Tank {Maonthly Rental) - 250 Gallon Minimum Manthly Rental Price 1 $225.00 $235.00 $300.00 $300.00|  $500.00 3500.00
21 Additional Standard Service for Fresh Water Tanks Each 10 250,00 $500.00 $100.00{ $1.00000| $225.00 2,250.00
22 Handwash Station (Daily Rental) Daily Rental Price 75 $48.00] $3,600.00 $75.00] $5.625.00 $38.50] $2,887.50
23 Handwash Station {Weekly Rental) Weekly Rental Price 100 $75.00| $7.500.00 $90.00]  $9,000.00 5$79.00f  £7,900.00
24 Handwash Station {Monthly Rental} Manthly Rental Price 120 $100.00] $12,000.00 $100.00] $£12,000.00| $151.00] $18,120.00
25 Additional Standard Service for Handwash Stations Each 600 $15.50( $9,300.00 $35.00] $21,000.00 514.50]  $8,700.00
26 Hand Sanitizer Stations (Daily Rental) Daily Rental Price 75 $25.00]  $1,875.00 $39.00 $2,925.00 $80.00] $6,000.00
27 Hand Sanitizer Stations {Weekly Rental) Weekly Rental Price 100 $25.00] $2.500.00 $47.00] $4,700,00| $211.00] $21.100.00
28 Hand Sanitizer Stations {Monthly Rental) Monthly Rental Price 1 $60.00 $60.00 $57.00 $57.00]  $320.00 $320.00
29 Additional Hand Sanitizer Station Fill-Up {Regular Hours) Each 100 $10.00] $1.000.00 $10.00]  $1.000.00 350.00] $5,000.00
30 Additional cost for any services performed during 0.7, and/or Holiday Hours Each 100 $25.00] $2.500.00 $30.00] 83,000.00 $35.000 $3,500.00
31 Emergency Call Out Fee Each 1 $125.00 $125.00 $250.,00 $250.00] $300.00 $300.00
TOTAL BASE BID (Line Items 1 - 31): $175,885.00 $196,827.00 $257,012.50






BID TABULATION

GROUP 2
Title:[Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station Rentals
Bid No:|SC-0311-21 United Rentals
Open Date: |February 17, 2021 Floaters Portable (North Amerlca), In¢, United Site Services
Analyst:|David Klngcs Sanitation, Inc, dba Rellable Onslte of Florlda, LLC
No. Invited:|( 7 ) No. Received: ( ) Other: ( ) Services
Recorded By:
Unit Est.,
of Annual Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Meansure Quantity Price Price Price Price Price Price
] Crowd Pleaser Standard Unit {Daily Rental) Daily Rental Price 1 $750.00 $750.00] $1.200.00] §1,200.00 $1,025.50] $1.025.50
2 Crowd Pleaser Standard Unit {(Weekly Rental) Weekly Rental Price 6 $950.00|  $5,700.00] $1,595.00[ $9,570.00| $3.100.00] %18,600.00
3 Crowd Pleaser Standard Unit {Monthly Rental) Monthly Rental Price 1 §1,250.00]  $1,250.00] $4,250.00| $4,250.00] $6,450.00] $6,450.00
4 Crowd Pleaser Large Unit {Daily Rental) Daily Rental Price 1 $950.00 $950.00( $1,300.00| $1,30000] $1,700.00] $1,700.00
5 Crowd Pleaser Large Unit {Weekly Rental) Weekly Rental Price 6 $1,250.00]  $7,500.00| $1,700.00] $10,200.00] $3,850.00] $23,100.00
6 Crowd Pleaser Large Unit {Monthly Rental) Monthly Rental Price 1 §1.650.00] $1,650.00) $4.750.00] $4,750.00| $7.450.00] $7.450.00
7 Crowd Pleaser Handicapped Unit (Dailly Rental} Dally Rental Price 1 $1,650,00] $1,650.00] $1.200.00] $1,200.00 $1,700.00] $1,700.00
8 Crowd Pleaser Handicapped Unit {Weekly Rental) Weekly Rental Price 4 $1.650.00]  $6,600.00) $1,595.00] $6,380.00] $4.300.00] %17.200.00
9 Crowd Pleaser Handicapped Unit {Monthly Rental) Monthly Rental Price 1 $2400.00] $2,400.00] $4,250.00] $4,250.00] $7,550.00] $7.550.00
10 Additional Standard Service for Crowd Pleaser Units Each 10 $75.00 $750.00| $27500| $2,750.00] $250.00] $2,500.00
11 Additional cost for any services performed during 0.7. and/or Holiday Hours Each 60 $50.00] $3,000.0¢ $30.00{ $1,800.00 $35.00| $2.100.00
12 Attendant for Crowd Pleaser Units Hour 250 $50.00 $12,500.00 $20.00]  $5,000.00 $3000f  §7,500.00)
13 Emergency Call Qut Fee Each 1 $125.00 $125.00] $250.00 $250.00)  $300.00 $300.00
TOTAL BASE BID (Line Items 1 - 13); $44,825.00 $52,900.00 $97,175.50






Klages, David

From: Verdejo Magras, Wanda on behalf of RiskReview

Sent: Monday, February 22, 2021 8:22 AM

To: Klages, David

Subject: RE: Bid Submittal for SC-0311-21 Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station Rentals
Greetings,

Thank you for allowing Risk Management an opportunity to review your request.

Risk is ok with omitting “$5,000.00 Medical Expenses coverage” from the General Liability .
potion as long as the following coverages and provisions are submitted.

Coverages:
Worker's Compensation Florida Statutory Coverage
Employer’s Liability $ 100,000 Each Accident
$ 100,000 Disease Policy Limit
$ 100,000 Each Employee/Disease
Commercial General Liability $2,000,000 General Aggregate
$2,000,000 Products & Comp.Ops. Agg.
$1,000,000 Personal/Advertising Injury
$1,000,000 EachOQccurrence
$ 50,000 Fire Damage
Automobile Liability $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit
Pollution Legal Liability & 51,000,000 per Loss
Pollution Liability $2,000,000 Annual Aggregate
Provisions:

*  The City of Jacksonville its members, officials, officers, employees and agents are named as Additional Insured with
regard to General Liability, Auto Liability and Pollution Lia / Pollution Legal Lia..

s Coverages are Primary & Non-Contributory.

*  Waiver of subrogation in faver of The City of Jacksonville its members, officials, officers, employees and agents
applies to General Liability, Pollution Lia / Pollution Legal Lia,, Auto Liability, and Workers Compensation.

* 30 day notice of cancellation to The City of Jacksonville applies all policies.

This will conclude Risk Management review.

Any further questions please feel free to contact me.





Email : wverdejo@coj.net & riskreview@coj.net
Cordially,

Wanda Verdejo

Property and Casualty Compliance Administrator
for Risk Management Division

City of Jacksonville

117 West Duval Street, Suite 335

Jacksonville, FL 32202-3381

Phone : 904-255-5314

New Cell : 904-489-5495

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

Thus canail transmission and/or attachiment(s) is confidentiaf and thic contents are mitended ondy for the reciprentis) named. It may contant imformation that is
previleged, confidentiaf and exempt from disclosnre wunder applicable faw. Any review, discussion, dissentenatton, distributton, or capying of thies transmussion
{(inclitding any attacfiments) is strictly profisited. If you fiave received this commmmication in error, please nobify us immediately by return e-mail and defete the
origunal bessage asd any copies of it from yeur computer system. Improper disclosure of the mformation w tiis commtunicatron can reswfi in fines and penaltics wnder
Federal, State and Local Faw.

From: Klages, David

Sent: Friday, February 19, 2021 4:04 PM

To: RiskReview

Subject: FW: Bid Submittal for SC-0311-21 Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station Rentals

Good afternoon Wanda. We received a bid submittal from United Rentals dba Reliable Onsite Services for $C-0311-21
Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station Rentals. In their submittal they made unauthorized changes to the insurance
requirements and failed to return the Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form. They have provided the Insurance
Agent Acknowledgement Form upon request and agreed to rescind all the changes they made to the insurance
requirements with one exception. Would you please review the insurance requirements in the solicitation and let me
know if you are willing to waive the requirement of $5,000.00 Medical Expenses coverage?

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.
Thank you,

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonwville, FL 32202

Phone: (904) 255 - 8313
Email: dklages@coj.net





GITY OF JACKSONVILLE

From: Brett Adams <badams2@ur.com>

Sent: Friday, February 19, 2021 3:13 PM

To: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Cc: Michael Gilbert <mgilbert1@ur.com>; Brett Adams <badams2@ur.com>
Subject: RE: Bid Submittal for SC-0311-21 Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station Rentals

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you David. We forwarded the request along to our insurance team for review. The only change they are not able

to accommodate is rescinding the requirement for $5,000.00 of Medical Expenses coverage. Attached is the Insurance
Agent Acknowledgement Form as requested.

Brett

Brett Adams | Branch Manager - 34D
United Rentals | Reliable Onsite Services
2619 Rolac Rd.

Jacksonville, FL 32207

® +1904-226-0177 | (-] badams2@ur.com

_ Reh'ab!_e i

1D Onsite Services'

Portable Restraoms | Restroom Trailers| Temporary Fence | Shower Trailers | Laundry Trailers
#

Are we doing a good job? If so, Please Leave Us a Google Review Here!
#

#
Open a United Rentals credit account today at https.//apply.ur. com/apply

From: Klages, David [mailto:DKlages@coj.net]
Sent: Friday, February 19, 2021 1:34 PM

To: Michael Gilbert; Brett Adams
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Bid Submittal for SC-0311-21 Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station Rentals






Good afternoon Mike/Brett. Attached is your bid submittal for SC-0311-21 Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station
Rentals. Would you be willing to rescind the changes you made to the insurance requirements and return a signed copy
of the Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form?

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.
Thank you,

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: {904) 255 - 8813
Email: dklages@coj.net

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE






2

SC-0311-21

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
PORT-O-LET AND HYGIENE STATION RENTALS

SCOPE

This is a collaborative solicitation between the City of Jacksonville (City or COJ) and the Jacksonville Port Authority
(JAXPORT). Any references to the City of Jacksonville (or to the City of Jacksonville and its agencies) throughout
the bid document shall apply to both the City of Jacksonville and JAXPORT unless stated otherwise.

The City of Jacksonville’s Procurement Division is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of supply for the
item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is 1o obtain
information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) / service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for
Port-O-Let and Hygiene Station Rentals as listed in the bid documents.

AWARD

Award will be BY GROUP to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s). Bidders may bid on both groups or only
one of the two groups if they so desire. Bidders must bid on all items in the group to be considered for award of
that group. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

The basis of award for this bid shall be a primary and a secondary supplier, based on the total extended pricing per the
estimated quantities listed herein. The secondary supplier will only be issued a purchase order if the primary supplier
is not able to meet the City requirements at the time of the evenl.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be from April 15, 2021 through April 14, 2022 with four (4) one (1) year renewal
options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and
adherence 1o the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these requirements may be
grounds for rejection:

a. Bidders shall provide proof of applicable local business license if located within Duval County.

b. Bidders are required to submit a listing of full or partial inventory showing capability to meet the estimated
quantities listed on the Bid Proposal Form.

¢. Bidders are required to submit photos (or a link to photos) of the inside and outside of all port-o-let and crowd
pleaser units.

NON-MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE

A Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference is scheduled for February 3, 2021 at 11:00 a.m.. The meeting will lake place
remotely via Zoom remote meeting application. Although the meeling is not mandatory, bidders are strongly
encouraged to attend. The log in information is as follows:

Join Zoom Meeting
hitps://us02web.zoom.us/i/897465924997pwd=Y WOwWZHIONNZsRIZwWYm VR Y2 V 5SbE5Gdz09

Meeting 1D: 897 4659 2499
Passcode: 327558

One 1ap mobile
+13017158592,,89746592499#,,, *3275584# US (Washington D.C.)
#13126266799,,89746592499%,,, *327558# US (Chicago)

Dial by your location
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington D.C.)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

20





10.

11

12.

SC-0311-21

+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)

Find your local number: hitps://us02web.zoom.us/wkhwaho{Xn

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental agencies
for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in whole or in part for
such item(s)/service(s).

OUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and are subject to
fluctuation in accerdance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right 10 purchase more or less than the
estimated quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary anytime during the
contract period. The City reserves the right to add or delete items during the contract period. The City will order on
an as needed basis.

DELIVERY

Delivery will be made to various locations throughout the City of Jacksonville and surrounding areas. The supplier
must be prepared to provide delivery within twenty-four (24) hours of the City placing an order. Suppliers
must be prepared to provide delivery of additional items on the same day if required by the City. Failure to
comply with this requirement may result in rejection of the bid.

A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following: purchase order
number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered, and shipped, unit price, and unit of
measure.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier may
submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer
Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City reserves the right to
decline any price increase request and/or to limit price increase requests to 2%.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in the bid
documents.

Prices shall include the item and all related parts and accessories for the operation of the equipment. All unit prices
shall include freight, delivery, setup and pick-up to and from various destinations as a need is indicated. The City of

Jacksonville reserves the right to make use of this contract for other agencies and locations as requirements are
identified.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance with the bid
specifications. The City of Jacksonville or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications. Pick up
and returns will be made within forty-eight (48) hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the Bid Form submitted, agrees to provide item(s) / service(s) in accordance
with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple offerings, alternates (unless
stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms provided herein unless otherwise stated.
Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections must be initialed.

21





13.

14.

15

by

16.

17

-

18.

19,

SC-0311-21

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its agencies.
At a minimum, invoices must include the purchase order number, solicitation or contract number, item number and
description, address/location of service, date of service, quantity ordered and delivered, unit prices, unit of measure,
and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. Special or early payments will not be authorized.

All City of Jacksonville original invoices shall be emailed to COJ I CloudInvoices@coj.net. The invoice email subject
line MUST BE: inv_300000008806179. Invoices can also be submitted through the 1Cloud Supplier Portal.

All JAXPORT invoices shall be emailed to accounts.payvable@jaxport.com or the original invoice and one (1) copy
can be mailed to Jacksonville Port Authority, Attn: Accounts Payable, P.O. Box 3005, Jacksonville, FL 32206-3496.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bid documents.
All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville or the Jacksonville Port Authority (see EXHIBIT D for
JAXPORT’S insurance requirements) as an additional insured. Bid number should be listed on certificate.

REPORTING
The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to, usage, pricing, and delivery.
Suppliers will be required to provide reports in hard copy and electronic format as requested.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email, any
supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility requirements outlined in the
specifications supersede this section.

SUPPLIER EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND QUALITY

The supplier’s employees/labor and sub-suppliers shall be in uniforms, well-groomed, and professional while
conducting services. The supplier's employees/labor and sub-suppliers must be able to speak English. The supplier’s
employees/labor and sub-suppliers may not consume alcohol or tobacco while onsite working or representing an
event. Shoes must be closed-toe, closed-heal, and non-slip. The supplier must provide formal training to
employees/labor and sub-suppliers.

SUB-SUPPLIERS

If the supplier proposes to use sub-suppliers to provide services to the City, this information shall be a part of the bid
response. Such information shall be subject to review, acceptance, and approval of the City, prior to any contract
award. The City reserves the right to approve or disapprove of any sub-supplier candidate in its best interest and to
require the supplier to replace the sub-supplier(s) with one that meets City approval. The supplier shall ensure that all
sub-suppliers perform in accordance with the terms and conditions of this contract. The supplier shall be fully
responsible for the sub-supplier's performance and is liable for any/all of the sub-supplier’s non-performance, acts,
and omissions,

MEDIA

In an effort to convey accurate information to the public, the supplier, the supplier’s employees/labor, and sub-
suppliers must refer ali media inquiries for City of Jacksonville events to the City of Jacksonville Office of Special
Events and may not comment on any aspect of the event. News releases, publicity releases, advertisements,
promotions, and/or the use of the City logo or City Event Logos relating to this contract, or the tasks and projects
associated with the event, shall not be made or published without prior approval in writing from the City of
Jacksonville.

22





SC-0311-21

SPECIFICATIONS
PORT-O-LET AND HYGIENE STATION RENTALS

All questions or discrepancies regarding the bid documents or the bidding process must be submitted in writing to David
Klages, Purchasing Analyst, at dklages@icoj.net by the date and time specified on the Bid Form. Buring the bidding
process please contact only David K lages.

The contact person for the Jacksonville Port Authority (after the solicitation process has ended) is Jerrie Gunder, Contract
Specialist, phone number (904) 357-3455, email jerric.ounder@@jaxport.com.

Please be sure to submit all the items listed in the Required Submittals Checklist in the Table of Contents. Failure to do
so may result in rejection of the bid submittal.

Please refer to Exhibit D - JAXPORT Insurance Requirements, Exhibit E - JAXPORT Security Implementation Procedure,
and Exhibit F - JAXPORT Rental Locations herein for information pertaining only to the Jacksonville Port Authority.

The estimated annual quantities listed in the Bid Proposal Form are a combination of quantities from the City of
Jacksonville and JAXPORT. These are estimates only and do not guarantee the number of units to be rented or the -
duration of the rentals (refer Terms and Conditions, frem 7 — Quantities for details).

REQUIREMENTS:
1. All units must be constructed to meet applicable health regulations.

2. The units must be clean, free from dents, scratches, graffiti and other aesthetic attributes.

3. Rental prices include delivery, pick-up, Standard Service, and if applicable, relocation of the unit, during Regular
Hours (see [tem 11 - Hours).

4. Standard Service (as applicable to the unit) is defined as:

» the pump-out and lawful disposal of waste
the removal and lawful disposal of trash/debris lefi in the unit
cleaning/sanitizing/deodorizing
the stocking of essentials (toilet tissue, deodorizer, soap, paper towels)
filling the tank (fresh water)
performed during Regular Hours (see Item 11 - Hours)

5. Port-O-Lets, holding tanks, freshwater tanks, handwash stations and hand sanitizer stations must be no more than
three (3) years in age. Crowd Pleaser Units must be no more than six (6) years in age.

6. Each unit must have a toilet paper dispenser installed and toilet paper must be furnished on the dispenser at the
time of delivery. Each setup shall consist of a full, unused roll, and at a minimum, two (2) backup rolls.

7. Each Port-O-Let and/or Crowd Pleaser Unit stall must have a working latch installed on the inside of the
unit/stall.

8. Crowd Pleaser Units (Standard and Large) shall consist of the following:
* Rental of Elite Flushable Trailer Unit or a Comparable Unit (specify on the Bid Proposal Form).
¢ Standard Units shall have at least six (6) stalls and two (2) sinks within the unit.
* Large Units shall have at least ten (10) stalls and four (4) sinks within the unit.
* Amenities include A/C and/or heat (depending on the weather) and lights.

23





9.

10.

13.

8C-0311-21

Crowd Pleaser Units (Handicapped) shall consist of the following:
*  Must be ADA compliant.
* Rental of Elite Flushable Trailer Unit or a Comparable Unit (specify on the Bid Proposal Form).
*  Units shall have at least one (1) stall and one (1) sink within the unit.
¢ Amenities include A/C and/or heat (depending on the weather) and lights.

Hand Sanitizer Stations must include a stand and be capable of holding a minimum of one (1) liter of liquid or gel
sanitizer.

Hours:
* Regular Hours are defined as Monday — Saturday, 7:00 a.m. — 8:00 p.m.
* Overtime Hours are defined as Monday — Saturday, 8:01 p.m. - 6:59 a.m., and Sundays
* Holiday Hours are defined as City of Jacksonville and/or JAXPORT observed holidays:

o New Year's Day

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day

Presidents” Day

Memorial Day

Independence Day

Labor Day

Veterans’ Day

Thanksgiving Day

Day after Thanksgiving

Christmas Eve

Christmas Day

oo 0O 0 0O 0 0 © 0 0

Note: Police Memorial Day is not included as a City of Jacksonville or JAXPORT holiday.

- Daily Rentals: Units on site from 7:00 a.m. — 6:59 a.m. the following day. Units must be delivered having already

received Standard Service. The City may request additional Standard Service as needed. Additional Standard
Service will be charged at the price offered on the Bid Proposal Form and may include weekends and/or holidays.

Weekly Rentals (up to 7 days): Units on site for two (2) to four (4) days shall receive Standard Service one (N
time at no charge to the City. Units on site for five (3) to seven (7) days shall receive Standard Service two (2)
times at no charge to the City. The City and the supplier will mutually agree upon a service schedule prior to
delivery. The City may request additional Standard Service as needed. Additional Standard Service will be
charged at the price offered on the Bid Proposal Form and may include weekends and/or holidays

. Monthly Rentals (28 — 31 days): Units on site on a monthly basis shall receive Standard Service two (2) times per

week (eight times total) at no charge to the City. The City and the supplier will mutually agree upon a service
schedule prior to delivery. The City may request additional Standard Service as needed. Additional Standard
Service will be charged at the price offered on the Bid Proposal Form and may include weekends and/or holidays.

- Units shall be moved from location to location by the supplier, if requested by the City, on the regular service day.

- Projects may vary from one (1) day to several months and will be predominately in built-up areas. The supplier

will be notified of [ocations.

. The City of Jacksonville agrees 1o be responsible only for units totally destroyed as a result of negligence on the

part of the user activity. Vandalism is considered to be normal wear and tear and the City will not be held
accountable for damaged units,

24





18

19.

20.

21

22.

23.

24.

25.

S5C-0311-21

On the form provided herein, the bidder is to state their replacement cost to the City for units damaged
beyond repair. This is for informational purposes only and will not be considered in the award of the
solicitation. Provide a replacement cost for each item on the form.

- All units must be removed from the site by the designated time established and communicated by the City. The

City will not be responsible for units on site past the designated pick-up date and time. Payment for rental units
and the City’s responsibility for damage ends at 5:00 p.m. on the day of scheduled pick-up.

Every two (2) weeks the supplier shall furnish to the City agency renting equipment, a report stating the number
of units in service and their location(s). The City representative’s contact information will be provided.

All units must be delivered to the site by the designated date and time established and communicated by the City.

. Prior to the initial delivery of a unit, the supplier will receive a detailed site map from the City indicating delivery

location (that will not interfere with the public) and/or report to the City representative at the site for a suitable
location. If no site map is received and the City representative is not available, the driver will use his/her own
good judgment in the delivery location. :

Emergency requests must be delivered with two (2) hours of notification if notification is given before 12:00
noon. If notification is given after 12:00 noon, delivery is required by 8:00 a.m. the following day. Emergency
requests will be charged at the price offered on the Bid Proposal Form (i.e., no increase for emergency requests)
and may include weekends and/or holidays.

The Oceanfront Parks (Hanna, Huguenot, and Alimacini) require the following units and service schedules:

a) Kathryn Abbey Hanna Park: Six (6) Port-O-Let Handicapped Units. Each unit shall receive Standard
Service twice a week (Mondays and Fridays), all year round, at no charge to the City. The City may
request additional Standard Service as needed. Additional Standard Service will be charged at the price
offered on the Bid Proposal Form and may include weekends and/or holidays.

b) Huguenot Memorial Park: Three (3) Port-O-Let Standard Units and two (2) Port-O-Let Handicapped
Units. Each unit shall receive Standard Service twice a week (Mondays and Fridays), all year round, at
no charge to the City. The City may request additional Standard Service as needed. Additional Standard
Service will be charged at the price offered on the Bid Proposal Form and may include weekends and/or
holidays.

¢) Alimacini Park: One (1) Port-O-Let Handicapped Unit. The unit shall receive Standard Service twice a
week (Mondays and Fridays), all year round, at no charge to the City. The City may request additional
Standard Service as needed. Additional Standard Service will be charged at the price offered on the Bid
Proposal Form and may include weekends and/or holidays.

Estimated quantities for JAXPORT:

a) The Estimated Annual Quantities for JAXPORT are:
o Port-O-Let Standard Unit (Monthly Rental): 25 units x 12 months = 300
o Port-O-Let Handicapped Unit (Monthly Rental): 5 units x 12 months = 60
o Port-O-Let Flushable Unit with Sink Inside (Monthly Rental): 5 units x 12 months = 60
o Handwash Station (Monthly Rental): 10 units x 12 months = 120

b) Standard Service for all units above shall be in accordance with the definitions and schedules contained in

the Specifications. JAXPORT may request additional Standard Service as needed. Additional Standard

Service will be charged at the price offered on the Bid Proposal Form and may include weekends and/or
holidays.

The supplier will be contacted when a need of the unit(s) is required. The City of Jacksonville reserves the right
to add other types of units (i.e., shower) or locations as needed.

25





26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

S5C-0311-21

The City of Jacksonville reserves the right to make use of this contract to other government agencies when a need
is indicated.

Larger events may require prior delivery and set-up for logistical reasons. Charges for rental units will begin the
first day of the scheduled event.

All material(s) to be disposed of shall be done in accordance with all local, state, and federal laws at the supplier’s
expense. The supplier shall keep adequate records of all material(s) disposed of. The City reserves the right to
inspect all disposal receipts at any time.

Bidders are required to submit a listing of full or partial inventory showing capability to meet the requirements of
the contract. The City reserves the right to perform a site visit to inspect equipment prior to award and during the
contract duration.

The supplier shall not subcontract any rental units or services under this bid without prior written approval from
the City.

26






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $5-9961-21
Subject: Maintenance and Repairs for Stryker EMS Power Load Units

Department: Fleet Management Division

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval to increase the single source award to Stryker Medical by $3,635.10 to align with the
supplier’s quote. Total estimated expenditure amount not to exceed $95,724.30.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.000000 - To be encumbered by
purchase order

Single Source Award To: Stryker Medical

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $95,724.30 Requisition #; N/A
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quote and Previous Award

Certification as to Single Source: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

e ———————— =
THE ABO SE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AV&_RDS HOMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

"CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 1272007





FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEEFT MANAGEMENT DIVISION

oo i

Where Florida Begins.

Date: February 24, 2021

To: C@ease
.

<A
Thru:  CrigTongol, Chief bf Fleet Mana ment

irement Division

From: David Hylazewski, Equipment Control Administrator ﬂ‘ﬁ/

Re:  Recommendation to increase award S5-9961-21 Maintenance and Repairs for
Stryker EMS Power Load Units

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to increase award $5-9961-21
Maintenance and Repairs for Stryker EMS Power Load Units in the amount of
$3,635.10. Funds need to be revised to the correct amount per supplier's quote.
Period of service is March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022. Total amount of
expenditure not to exceed $95,724.30.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

2541 Comuoomvealtly Ay Eclesonvillis, BL 32250 18wy, SR e B R ML EGDT  wwew copiict





Services stryker

Sates Rep Name: Erle Smhih
ProCare Service Rop. €ary P'attersta

JMDOE Center Avre
Fortag., MI 43009

Que. 171972021
D8 210119002452

Immmnzom.smmmm

Account Humber: 1342553 Name:

Account Name Chiy of lacksanville Fleet Mgme Bivision
Account Add 2581 € tih Ave

Clry, State Zip jacksonville, FI. 32254.2012

Erlk Preacher
Thle, Fleet Manager
Phone:  (904) 255 7499
Email  erikp@ca) ner

PROCARE COVERAGE
ftem Model
No. Number

1 6190 fower-LOAD EMS Preveat 19 1

Model Description ProCare Program Quy Yrs Total

3136,749 00

LLODES:

PROGRAMING

EMS Prevent:
“Inchudes parts, labor, irmved

*inchudes 1 annuzd PM Inspection

“Includes unscheduled serviee

*Includes Lattery replacement

*Inchides product enuipment chicekists,

*Replacement parts do not Inclede manresses. and ather Disposable or expendable pans.

ProCare Tow) $136.749.00
Discount 30%
JUnless otherwise stated en contract, payment Is expected upfront FINAL TOTAL $95,724.30
Start Daes 1/172021

o Dater 2/20)2022
— e

Steyker Signature D Lustomm r Signature e

Purchase Order Number {MUST INCLUDE 1IARD LOFY)

| Check of Purchase Order bs not required

COMMENTS;

Piease email signed Proposal and Purchase Order ta procarecoordinatorss stryker.com.

All information ¢ ined within this q B llesed confidential and propriciary and ls ant subject to puthic disclasury
**Quote pricing valld for 30 days






S|NGLE_SOUEC_:_E AWARD B _ BID # 55.8951-21
“Subject: Maintenance and Repairs for Stryker EMS Power Load Units T

Department: Fleet Management Division

Description of Purchase

Recommend approval of single source award to Stryker Medical to provide maintenance and repairs for
Power Load unils. Period of service Is frem March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022, Total estimated
expenditure amount not to exceed $92,089.20

Funding Source: 51103 114001 564010 000000 00000500 00000 000000 - To be encumbered by
purchase order

Single Source Award To: Stryker Medical

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $92,089.20 Requisition #: N/A

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Single Source Form, Vendor Letter & Quote, and Previous Awards

Certification as to Single Source: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division
THE ABOVE P

: A
galyst Aorelte Burney Glefjory P¢ade, Chief
Prgcurer@@nt Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWPULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

M&'L—;cw M DATE
DLl

DATE: b2t
T (
’\-‘ L/’ fr }
/ il APPROVED ¥ [ + DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W/
LV
Dibses ¥ lugigs FORM CB-113, Revisedt 12/2007

Chuef Admo shalve Olficer
fur Mg Leniy Curry
el Autor vy al

Exvtanra: Grdur Hg 01042






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # SS-10050-21

Subject: Purchase of Motorola APX Radios

Department: Information Technologies Division

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of Single Source Award to Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of (40)
Motorola APX6000 portable radios with included accessories for Jacksonville Sheriff's Office, and (4)
Motorola APX4500 mobile radios for Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department. This is a one-time
purchase. Total requested expenditure not to exceed $180,684.33.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account
53102.113501.564290.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by purchase order(s).

Single Source Award To: Motorola Solutions, Inc.
Price Justification: See Attached

Total Award: $180,684.33. Requisition # FAIT-500649-21
Attachments: Single Source Form; Agency Memo, Vendor Letter, Vendor Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/CIO

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER

126.206.

_ANKLYST: RubenOla Gregdry Peake, Chief i
Procfirement Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN ' DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-114, Revised 12/2007





DATE:

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

RE:

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

CITYOF

JAGKSONVILLE

Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement Division

February 4, 2021

Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIiO
Robert Gray, Enterprise Technology Infrastructure Manager

Purchase Motorola APX Radios - Single Source Award

Kenneth E.  pomay soredty
Lathrop asaza osen

Robert Gray
2021.02.04 10:01:59 -05'00°

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) requests approval of a single source award to Motorola
Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of (40) APX6000 portable radios, with included accessories, for the
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office and (4) Motorola APX4500 mobile radios for the Jacksonville Fire and
Rescue Department.

These public safety portal radios, as configured, can only be purchased from Motorola Solutions, Inc. and
not available through Motorola's dealer/reseller network. The supplier submitted a single source letier
confirming its status as the single source distributor for these APX digital two-way radios.

The total not-to-exceed amount for this one-time request is $180,684.33.

Funding Source: 53102.113501.564290 [Tracy Geake ¢

Digitally signed by Tracy

Date: 2021 0205
10 5722 0500

Your favorable consideration of this request is appreciated.

Attachments: Single Source Request Form

CC:

Supplier Quote
Supplier Letter

Kim Laidler, Radio Communications Manager
Tom Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager
Alexander Ciprian, IT Contracts Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan S§t. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932






SINGLE SOURCE REQUFEST

Pursnant to the City of Jacksonoville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

Purchase (40) Motarola APXG000 portable radios, with includad accessories for the Jacksonwille Sheriffs Office and (4) APX4500
mobile radios far the Jacksonville Fire and Rescus Department.

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

The Molorola APXE000 and APX4500 two-way radio is fully compatible with the cumrent City of Jacksonville Motorola radio network.
Motorola radios is the approved/supporied radio cumently being used by the Jacksonville Sherifi, Fire Department, General Govemment Agencies,
JEAJAAJTA, Dval County School Board PD, Neptune and Atlanilc Beach PD, and UNFPD.These public safety portal radios, as configured,
can only be purchased from Motarola Solutions, Inc. and not available through Motorola's dealer/reseller network.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ'S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

See attached memarandum from vendor. Management has rasearched the ability to needed goods and/or services from the other
vendors and confirmed that Motorofa Solution Inc. is the only vendor able to provide the required services for the P25 system.

Procurement Dlvlsionﬁ March, 2020





@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

Motorola Solutions, Ing,
8000 W. Sunrise Blvd.
Plantation, Florida 33322
UsA

October 30, 2020

Ken Lathrop

City of Jacksonville ITD
214 N. Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Subject: Fiscal '20 - '21 FCRS APX Device Purchases

Dear Ken:

Motorola Solutions, Inc. is pleased to have the opportunity to provide the City of Jacksonville a
proposal to refresh a portion of the First Coast Radio System (FCRS) devices for Public Safety
and Service. As we evaluated configuration settings for these devices, we considered the
features available with your ongoing public safety technology initiatives; ASTRO® 25 RELEASE
7.17, PremierOne™ CAD, and CommandCentral Aware (RTCC). APX™ Devices combined with
these solutions allow the following optional system features to be utilized:

* ASTRO 25 Outdoor GPS Location can track the location of your personnel through the
integrated GPS in your APX device. We are including 1000 device licenses.

» Location on Push-To-Talk (PTT) allows an APX™ radio to send satellite-based location
to a mapping application while involved in a voice call on every PTT. Location on PTT
enables dispatchers to continue to view a radio user's updated location in near real time
when accurate information is needed most, during emergency calls and periods of high
voice traffic, for faster emergency response. Location updates are sent over the voice
channel continuously during each voice transmission, during group calls or emergency
calls. Location on PTT can be sent in addition to cadence-based, distance-based, or
manual location updates already being sent over the data channel. Network upgrades
included and 1000 device licenses.

* Customer Programming Software Radio Management simplifies APX™ radio
configuration and management, saving you time and money while ensuring your users
can accomplish their mission without interruption. Included up to 1000 device licenses.

 Integrated Wi-Fi And Data Connectivity allows for updating your radio fleet software
more efficiently without interupting voice communications or waiting for idle radios. Up
to 20 WiFi Networks can be provisioned in the radio so that users can seamlessly
receive radio software updates at facility Wi-Fi access points or in the field via WiFi hot
spots. Included for all APX6000 devices proposed.

e PremierOne CAD Automatic Resource Location (ARL) helps agencies improve response
times, efficiently allocate resources and better inform first responders. PremierOne
CAD's highly customizable user interface offers quick access to information via a true
location-based, Esri standard GIS map. This powerful GPS-aided resource management
tool displays the location and identity of APX devices enabling a more efficient and

coordinated response while further supporting officer safety. Included up to 1000 device
licenses.





0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

» CommandCentral Aware Inform Geospatial Event Mapping will be able to map Sheriff's
Office APX6000 devices along with Camera focations, CAD incidents, open-source data
alerts, and sensors can be visualized on the Inform mapping display. Network upgrades
included and 1000 device licenses.

Therefore, in addition to the APX devices proposed, we are INCLUDING the necessary FCRS
network upgrades to accommodate the above features at no additional cost for these devices.
We know that our technologies work better together and we want the City of Jacksonville to be
able to realize this benefit now rather than later.

In response to your inquiry concerning alternate sourcing for the APX™ digital two way radios
under consideration for purchase. This product is distributed to the end user exclusively through
Motorola's direct sales force. These products are not available through the Motorola
dealer/reseiler network.

This proposal consists of this cover letter along with the individual agency device quotes. This

proposal shall remain valid through December 11, 2020. Motorola Solutions would be pleased
to address any questions the City may have regarding the proposal. Questions can be directed
to your Motorola Solutions Account Execulive, Michelle Poole, at (904)814-9938.

Sincerely,

Motorola Solutions, Inc.

A

Danny Sanchez

MSSSI Vice President
Government & Public Safety
Florida Government Markets






@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

JSO APX6000 and Accesories

ustT EXT UNIT DISC EXT DISC
MODEL # DESCRIPTION LIST LIST DISCOUNT PRICE ary PRICE

Porlatie HBAUCFEPWEEN APXE000 70D/800 MODEL 2.5 PORTABLE $ 302600 § 121,040.00 21.0% $ 220098 40 L 88,358.20
Poriable Q208 ADD: ASTRO DIGITAL CAl OPERATION $ 51500 § 20,600.00 27.0% 5 7585 49 - 15,038.00
Portable Haa ADD: SMARTZONE OPERATION $ 120000 $ 48,000.00 27.0% $ & 40 L 35,040.00
Poriable a3e ADD: P25 8800 BAUD TRUNKING $ 000 S 12,000.00 2T.0% $ 21300 40 $ 8,760.00
Portable o8 ADD: AES/DES-XL/DES-OFB ENCRYPTION 5 79900 § 31,860.00 27.0% $ s8I A0 s 23,330.80
Porisble Hegg ENH: MULTIKEY $ 33000 § 13,200.00 27.0% § 24090 40 H 9,630.00
Portable HBBSBK ADD: 3 YEAR SERVICE FROM THE START LITE $ 1500 § 460000 0.0% $ 1500 40 H 4,600.00
Portable AADI399 ADD: ENHANCED DATA $ 15000 § 8,000.00 27.0% $ 10950 a0 H 4,280.00
Portabla QADSC01 ADD: WIFI CAPABILITY $ 30000 § 12,000.00 2T.0% $ 21900 40 H 8,760.00

Portable QANSD07 ADD: OUT OF THE BOX WIFI PROVISIONING $ . $ . 21.0% - - 40 5 -
Portable QAGS570 ALT: LION IMPRES 2 IP88 3400 MAH $ 10000 § 4.000.00 27.0% s 7300 40 $ 2.920.00
Portable HILNBBT5A 3° PLASTIC BELT CLIP ATTACHMENT 5 1300 § 520.00 27.0% L) 849 40 $ J70.60
Accassoray PMNN22EE BATT IMPRES 2 LIION R P88 3400T $§ 14600 $ 5.840.00 27.0% § 108.58 40 s 4,263.20
Accessorios  NNTNBESOA CHARGER, SINGLE-UNIT, IMPRES 2, 3A, 115VAC, USINA 5 168500 § 8,600.00 27.0% $ 12045 40 $ 4,818.00
Accesscries  PMMNA4D82A APX IMPRES HSM, NOISE CANC. EMERGENCY BUTTON 3.5MM JACK N § 11770 § 4,708 .00 27.0% H 8592 a0 H 343684
Accassorias  PMLNS858 LEATHER CARRY CASE WITH 3° CLIP H #7.00 $ 2,680.00 27.0% 3 48.91 40 $ 1,856.40
3 29),740.00 Subtotal § 215,870.04
Shipmant of All lems as Propesed prior to May 28th, 2021 § (44,848.17)

| J50 Subtotal 3 17103187 |
Por unit cost whts J year warranty pricing Included § 4,275.00
“Equly df ts applied per Public Safety C ication Equip 1, Phase 1: Radlos, A and Repeators
41190000-18-NASPO-ACS.1*

1ell

111200
Prepared by: Matle Ventura
3B6-268-0114





Q) morororasoLuTions JERD APX MOBILES
UNIT &XT UNIT DISC EXT DISC
MODEL # DESCRIPFTION LIST LIST DISCOUNT PRICE ary PRICE

Mobite M22URS9PWI N APX4500 7/800 $ 1,56400 $ 6,256.00 27.0% 5 114172 4 s 4,566.88
Moblle QAD2756 ADD: 3600 QR 9600 TRUNKING BAUD SINGLE SYSTEM $1,57000 § 6,280.00 27.0% $ 1.146.10 4 H 4,584.40
Mcbile GAD00804 ADD; APX 02 CONTROL HEAD § 40200 $ 1,968.00 27.0% H 359.16 4 5 1,436.64

Mobile G444 ADD: APX CONTROL HEAD SOFTWARE $ - $ - 7.0% $ - 4 $ -
Moblle G686 ADD: DASH MOUNT § 12500 § 500.00 27.0% $ 81.25 4 $ 36500
Moblle w2a2 ADD: PALM MICROPHONE 5 7200 § 288.00 27.0% H 52.56 4 $ 210.24
Moabile w432 ADC: AUXILARY SPKR 13W {3 20HM) $ 7150 § 2B66.00 27.0% 1 52.20 4 $ 208.78

Mabile GA00235 ADD: NO GPS ANTENNA NEEDED $ - $ - 27.0% $ - 4 H -

Mobile G8g ADD: NO RF ANTENNA NEEDED $ - 5 - 270% $ - 4 $ -
Mobi'e G24 ADD: 3Y ESSENTIAL SERVICE $ 13100 § 524.00 0.0% $ 131.00 4 $ 524.00
§ 16,102.00 Subtotal $ 11,895.94
Contract / Shipmaent of All items as Proposed by May 28th, 2021 § (2,242.48)
[ JFRD APX4500 Sala Price § 9,652.46 |
Per unit cost with 3 year warranty pricing included § 2,413.12

Equipment discounts applied per Public Safety Communication Equipment, Phase 1: Radios, Antennas and Repeaters
43190000-18-NASPO-ACS-1
1/27/2021

Prepared by: Marle Ventura

386-266-0314










SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # S$S-10066-21

Subject: AT&T Legacy Voice and SONET Ring Services
Department: Information Technologies Division

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of Single Source Award to AT&T Corp. for Legacy Voice and SONET Ring
Services. The services include Primary Rate Interface (PRI), Centrex PRI, Centrex Line, Business Lines,
Direct Inward Dialing, Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line, Memeory Call Voicemail, and SONET Ring.
Legacy telephone circuits provide inbound and outbound voice calls for the City of Jacksonwville, Duval
County Tax Collector, Supervisor of Elections, Duval County Courthouse, Public Defender, State
Attorney, Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department (JFRD), and Jacksonville Sheriff's Office (JSO).
Period of service will be from April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2023, with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options. Total requested expenditure not to exceed $3,300,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account

53101.113001.541020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by formal contract through the
Office of General Counsel.

Single Source Award To: AT&T Corp.
Price Justification: See Attached

Total Award: $3,300,000.00 Requisition # FAIT-500670-21
Attachments: Single Source Form; Agency Memo; Vendor Quote: Addendum Agreement

Certification as to Single Source: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/CIO

— — ———— —
THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126.206.

e B NS

ANA : Ruben Ola - Gre se, Chief
Proguremgnt Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-114, Revised 12/2007





INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

LITYOF

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: February 16, 2021
TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division ‘ -
g Hre Kenneth E. e B ot
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO [Lathrop o e
THOMAS  Dan saesr
FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager THOMASIOSS)
OSSI Data: 2021 0?.16
17.46:53 -0500
RE: AT&T Legacy Voice and SONET Ring Services — Single Source Award Request

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) requests approval to enter into a single source agreement with
AT&T Cormp for Legacy Voice and SONET Ring Services. The services include Primary Rate interface
(PR1), Centrex PRI, Centrex Line, Business Lines, Direct Inward Dialing, Asymmetric Digita! Subscriber
Line, Memory Call Voicemail, and SONET Ring. Legacy telephone circuits provide inbound, and outbound
voice calls for the City of Jacksonville, Duval County Tax Collector, Supervisor of Elections, Duval County
Courthouse, Public Defender, State Attorney, Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department (JFRD), and
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office (JSO).

Due to the infrastructure already in place, no other vendor can provide both the legacy voice services and
SONET Ring fiber connections at the required City locations and AT&T's local Central Offices.

AT&T has agreed to continue the City's legacy pricing, which is lower than the State of Florida Voice
Services contract, and offers the City the best rates available for these services.

The City requires a contract that includes both the specified legacy voice services and SONET Ring fiber
services. These services are gradually being replaced by Voice over Internet Protocol (VolP) and Session
Initiation Protocol (SIP) Trunking technology and represent a continually decreasing share of the City's
voice and network services. They will eventually be eliminated altogether, except in locations where copper
lines are still required due to JFRD International Organization for Standardization (1SO) requirements.

The agreement's initial term will begin on April 1, 2021 and continue through March 31, 2023. The City will
have the option to renew for two additional terms of one (1) year. ITD Management is requesting
$3,300,000 for the initial contract term.

Upon award approval, a request for a formal contract will be made through the Office of General Counsel.
Digitally signed by Tracy

FUNDING SOURCE: 53101.113001.541020 [Tracy Geake 5:*¢

Date: 2021.02.22
10.40-12 0500

Your favorable consideration of ITD's request is appreciated.

Attachments: AT&T Addendum Agreement FL21-0069-00
Pricing Schedule
Single Source Request Form

CC:  Jeremy McDaniel, Network & Telacom Infrastructure Manager
Robert Gray, Technology Infrastructure Manager
Elizabeth Brown, IT Operations Manager
Alexander Ciprian, IT Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St. 9 Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





SINGLE SOURCFE. REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) requests appraval fo _enter into a single source
agreement wilh AT&T Corp for Legacy Voice and SONET Ring Services. The services include
Primary Rate Interface (PRI}, Centrex PRI, Centrex Ling, Business Linas. Direct Inward Dialin

Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line, Memory Call Voicemail, and SONET Ring. Legacy

telephone _circuits provide inbound and outhound voice calls for the City of Jacksonville, Duval
County Tax Collector, Supervisor of Elections, Duval County Courthouse, Public Defender, State

Attomey, Jacksonville Fire and Rescus Department (JFRD), and Jacksonville Sheriffs Cffice
(JS0).

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

AT&T's SONET ring infrastructure is currenily in place at Jacksonville Fire Rescue Headquarters, Ed Baill
Data Center. Jacksonville Sheriff's Office Pretrial Delention Facility, and AT&T Central Offices. No other

service providers can provide SONET ring infrastructure in AT&T central offices. whe e affected lega
elephone circuils inate. SONET ring services, directly from AT&T's cenlral office, are necessary to

provide full redundancy to COJ, JSO, and JFRD telephone services,

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME, WITH COJ’S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

We have verified with AT&T, that no other service

efvices in combination with SONET ring services direclly from AT&T's cenlral offices. Th ATAT ceptral
offices are where the Ci Jacksonville's legacy telephony circuits originate.

Procurement Dlvisland December 9th, 2020






4

City of Jacksonville Additional Contract Pricing

Service
Business Multiline
Business Multiline with Caller ID

Centrex Station

Centrex Common Equipment

Standard Features - per station

Centrex Control per line

Automatic Route Sel Basic

Preset Conference per conference number
Loudspeaker Paging Access

Bridged link Different Premise

Conference Arrangements Conference U
Conf Arrangements, Use Ctrl C, Large Conf
Digital Termination DS1 Circuits

Distinctive ringing

Emergency Access to Conf

Flexserv Asynchronous Protocal

ISDN Basic Rate Access 2 wire

ISDN B Channel Circuit Switched Voice

NAR 2 Way

Nar 1 Way Outward

Station Controled Conf

Term Ded Pvt Facility Access

Remote Access to preset conf group
Memorycall Annc 1 Minute

Memorycall VMS

Memorycall Transfer Mailbox

Assign Tel No w/o facilities

Interoffice Channel Non-ISDN Channel Each
Interoffice channel Non-ISDN Channel Mileage
Interoffice Channel Bridging Channel Bridged

Smartring Cust Node OC-12

Smartring Local Channel Mileage per .25 air mile
Smartring CO Node OC-12

Smartring Interoffice channel mileage per .25 air mile
Smartring Interoffice channel mileage fixed rate
Smartring CO Channel Interface per DS1

Smartring Cust Channel Interface per DS1

Metro E 10 Mbps Premium Burst
Metro E 20 Mbps Premium Burst
Metro E Addl Mileage 10-25 miles
Metro E 4 Meg Premium Fixed

usocC
MFB
MFBCL

MALFA-MA4LFZ
M1ACC-M1ACS
CENAA

CENCA
M2HMA
M2RPD
WAA3Z
MIFNX
CENOF-CENOQG
CENOH
M1HD1
M2WAD
waQLo
APF19

LTU1X

LTQ8X

MoQcCx
M9QOX
M2RSA
CENAG

27924

CCRAL
VMN5D
TRMBX
ATNCS
M1GBC
M1GBM
M1GEB

SHNC1
1HVAX
SNHH1
1HXAX
IHXFX
SHNCB
SHNBB

MTEE3
MTEE4
MTEMO
MTEP1

$
s

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

RO VA R T Ve R P VR Y )

in 0 n

New Pricing

28.00
28.00

9.58
314.15
3.95
3.95
7.50
6.00
95.00
5.58
0.20
0.75
350.00
1.10
5.00
54.00
16.35
2.75
13.26
13.26
1.50
26.00
20.00
9.95
6.75
3.00
0.15
28.50
1.60
10.25

1,425.60
59.76
1,425.60
25.92
93.60
26.64
26.40

463.32
535.39
115,50
361.35





Metro E 10 Meg Premium Fixed
Metro E 100 Meg Premium Fixed

PRI Flat Rate
PRI Calling Name Delivery Feature
DID Numbers

MTEP3
MTEP6

WDDKR
PR7CN
PR7TF

W+ W N

440.00
600.60

500.00
10.00
0.10





Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00

AT&T MA Reference No. 155910UA

CUSTOMER (“Customer”)

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
Street Address: 214 N HOGAN ST
City: JACKSONVILLE

State: FL Zip Code: 32202-

Billing Address
Street Address: 214 N HOGAN ST

City: JACKSONVILLE
Slate: FL Zip Code; 32202-

CUSTOMER Contact (for Contract Notices)

Name: Alexander Ciprian

Title: IT Contract Administrator
Telephone: 904-255-8006 Fax: - -
Email: aciprian@coj.net

ATAT (“AT&T")

For purposes of this Pricing Schedule, AT&T means the Service
Provider specifically identified herein.

ATA&T Sales Contact information and
for Contract Notices

Name: CHRIS WADLEY

Title: ACCOUNT EXECUTIVE
Telephone: 904-407-2751 Fax; - -
Email: cw3669@att.com

Street Address: 214 N HOGAN ST
City: JACKSONVILLE
State: FL Zip Code: 32202-

Aftention; Assistant Vice President
Street Address: 2180 Lake Blvd., 7 Floor
City: Alanta State: GA Zip Code: 30319

With a copy to:
AT&T Corp.

One AT&T Way, Bedminster, NJ 07921-0752
ATTN: Master Agreement Support Team
Email: mast@att.com

This Pricing Schedule Addendum (*Addendum®) for the service(s) identified below (“Service”) is part of the Agreement referenced above.
Customer requesls that ils identity be kept confidential and not be publicly disclosed by AT&T or by any regulatory commission, unless
required by law.

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES, AT&T Florida, (‘Company’) and THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“Customer”), hereby agree, as
acknowledged by their appropriate signatures as set out below, to amend and change Pricing Schedule FI.03-4214-02 This Addendum is
based upon the following terms and conditions as well as any Attachmenl(s) affixed and the appropriate lawiully filed and approved
Guidebooks which are by this reference incorporated herein.

Page 1 of 14
AT&T and Customer Confidential Information





% atat

Otfer Expiration: This offer shall expire on: 6/2/2021.

Addendum Agreement

Case Number FL21-0069-00

This Agreement signed by AT&T first, is effective upon Customer signature provided that such fully signed Agreement is returned to ATAT
not more than forty-five (45) days after AT&T's signature date. Any change made to this document renders the Agreement null and void,
except for changes expressly authorized by the terms of this Agreement.

Customer ATE&T
by its authorized representative) {by its authorized representative)
By: By:
Printed or Typed Printed or Typed
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date; Date:
Page 2 of 14

ATA&T and Customer Confidential Information





@ atat

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00
Option 1 of 1

Service descriplion:

SERVICE: This Addendum offers an extension to the service period of the Customer's existing BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN -
Voice/Data (Standard) service, Business Lines as part of Basic Local Exchange Service, Centrex service, Megalink service, Metro
Ethemnet service and SMARTRing® OC-12 service. This addendum also includes change in some of the existing rale elements.

TERM: This Addendum provides for a twenty-four (24) month service period the expiration date of the existing Agreement.

Growih clause for Primary Rate ISDN service:
a}  Circuits may be added during the first six (6) months of the Agreement or by 6/30/2022, whichever is earlier, at the MRC & NRC
rates approved herein, and will be coterminous with the initial term of the Agreement.
b)  Any circuils added after 6 months, but before 6/30/22, will require & full 24-month contract term (non-coterminous add to existing
contract).
€} No Moves, Adds or Changes can be made after June 30, 2022. Renewals of exisling circuits only.
d) Growth pricing assumes that facilities exist and no extraordinary costs are to be incurred in provisioning the service.

Alt terms and conditions of Contract Service Arrangement Agreement FLO3-4214-02 apply to this Addendum unless moditied herein.

Page 3 of 14
ATA&T and Customer Confidential Information





& atst

Addendum Agreement

RATES AND CHARGES
Rate Elements Non-Recurring
1 Muilti-line Exchange Access Line, per $.00
line

(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

2 Bus Fiat-Rate Multiline with Calier ID $.00
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

3 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station 5.00
Links, Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

4 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00
Links for 800 Service Termination,
Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

5 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station .00
Links Terminated on Electronic
Business Sets/PSET (DMS-100 only),
Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthily rate.)

6 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station 5.00
Links Terminated on Eleclronic
Business Sets/M5009 (DMS-100
only}, Flat Rate, each
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

7 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00
Links Terminated on Electronic
Business Sets/M5209 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

Case Number FL21-0069-00

Monthly Rate

$28.00

$28.00

$9.58

$9.58

$9.58

$9.58

$9.58

Option 1 of 1

USOC

MFB

MFBCL

M4LFA

M4LFB

M4LFC

M4LFD

M4LFE

Page 4 of 14
AT&T and Cuslomer Confidential Information





@ atat

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00

Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES

8 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station 5.00 $9.58 M4LFF
Links Terminated on Electronic
Business Sets/M5112 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

9 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00 $9.58 M4LFG
Links Terminated on Electronic
Business Sets/M5312 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, sach
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

10 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00 $9.58 M4LFT
Links Terminated on Electronic
Business Sets/M5008 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

11 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00 $9.58 MALFU
Links Terminated on Electronic
Business Sets/M5208 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

12 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station .00 $9.58 M4LFV
Links Terminated on Electronic
Business Sets/M5216 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
{Change; increase in monthly rale.)

13 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station .00 $9.58 M4LF3
Links Terminated on Electronic
Business Sets/M5316 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

Page Sof 14
ATA&T and Customer Confidential Information





@ atat

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00

Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES

14 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00 $9.58 M4LFH
Links Equipped with Caller ID, Flat
Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rale.)

15 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00 $9.58 MALFW
Links Equipped with Caller ID and
Message Waiting Lamp Indication
{DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

16 BellSouth® Cenirex service, Station .00 $9.58 M4LFJ
Links Equipped for Message Waiting
Lamp Indication (DMS-100 only), Flat
Rate, each
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

17 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station .00 $9.58 M4LFM
Links for Provision in a Different
Serving Wire Center, Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

18 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00 $9.58 M4LFO
Links for Provision in a Differert
Serving Wire Cenlter for Electronic
Business Sets/PSET (DMS-100 only),
Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

19 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station 5.00 $9.58 M4ALFP
Links for Provision in a Different
Serving Wire Center for Electronic
Business Sets/M5009 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

Page 6 of 14
AT&T and Customer Confidential Information





@ atst

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00

Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES

20 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00 $9.58 MaLFQ
Links for Provision in a Different
Serving Wire Center for Electronic
Business Sets/M5209 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

21 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station .00 $9.58 M4LFR
Links for Provision in a Different
Serving Wire Cenler for Electronic
Business Sets/M5112 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

22 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station £.00 $9.58 M4LFS
Links for Provision in a Different
Serving Wire Center for Electronic
Business Sets/M5312 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

23 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00 $9.58 M4LF4
Links for Provision in a Different
Serving Wire Center for Electronic
Business Sets/M5008 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

24 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station 8.00 $9.58 M4LF5
Links for Provision in a Different
Serving Wire Center for Electronic
Business Sets/M5208 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

25 BellSouth® Cenirex service, Station .00 $9.58 M4LF6
Links for Provision in a Different
Serving Wire Center for Electronic
Business Sets/M5216 {DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

Page 7 of 14
AT&T and Customer Confidential Information





& atat

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00
Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES

26 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station 5.00 $9.58 M4LF7
Links for Provigion in a Different
Serving Wire Center for Electronic
Business Sels/M5316 (DMS-100
only), Flat Rate, each
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

27 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station $.00 $9.58 M4LFS
Links Term MegalLinkl Fiat Rate
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

28 BellSouth® Centrex service, Station 5.00 $9.58 M4LFZ
Links for Provision in a Different
Serving Wire Cenler for 800 service
Termination, Flat Rate, each
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

29 Metro Ethemet service, 10 Mbps 5.00 $463.32 MTEE3
Premium Connection, per connection,
Burst Mode
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

a0 Metro Ethemet service, 20 Mbps 5.00 $535.39 MTEE4
Premium Connection, per connection,
Burst Mode
(Change; increase in monthiy rate.)

H Metro Ethernet service, 50 Mbps 3.00 $661.32 MTEES
Premium Conneclion, per connection,
Burst Mode
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

3z Melro Ethernet Additional Mileage $.00 $122.10 MTEMA
>10-25Miles
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

Page 8 of 14
AT&T and Customer Confidential Information





& atat

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00

Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES

33 Metro Ethernet Addl Mileage 10- 5.00 $115.50 MTEMO
25Miles per 2-9G Conn
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

34 Metro Ethernet Premium Arrgmnit 4M 5.00 $361.35 MTEP1
Premium Conn, Fixed Mode
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

35 Metro Ethermnet Premium Arrgmnt 8M $.00 $417.45 MTEP2
Premium Conn, Fixed Mode
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

36 Metro Ethemet service, 10 Mbps 5.00 $440.00 MTEP3
Premium Connection, per connection,
Fixed Mode
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

a7 Metro Ethernet service, 20 Mbps .00 $514.80 MTEP4
Premium Connection, per conneclion,
Fixed Mode
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

38 Metro Ethernet service, 50 Mbps $.00 $551.10 MTEPS
Premium Conneclion, per connection,
Fixed Mode
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

ag Metro Ethemet service, 100 Mbps 5.00 $600.60 MTEPS
Premium Connection, per connection,
Fixed Mode
{Change, increase in monthly rale.)

Page 9 of 14
AT&T and Customer Confidential Information





S atst

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00

Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES

40 Metro Ethernet Premium Arr 2M 5.00 $348.15 MTEPO
Premium Conn-Fixed Mode
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

41 SMARTRingl Local Ch Mileage per $.00 $59.76 THVAX
.25 Air Mile
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

42 SMARTRingl Interoffice Ch Mile per $.00 $25.92 THXAX
.25 Air Mile
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

43 SMARTRingl Interoffice Ch Mile $.00 $457.20 THXFX
Fixed - Rale - 0C192
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

44 SMARTRingl Interoffice Ch Mile $.00 $194.40 1THXFX
Fixed Rale - OC48
(Change; increase in monthly rale.)

45 SMARTRIng) Interoffice Ch Mile $.00 $93.60 1HXFX
Fixed Rate - OC12
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

46 SMARTRIng]l Customer Channel 5.00 $337.44 SHN15
Interface per OC-3 4 Fiber
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

47 SMARTRingl Customer Channel $.00 $168.72 SHNID
Interface per OC-3 2 Fiber
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

Page 10 of 14
AT&T and Customer Confidential Information





& atat

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00
Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES

48 SMARTRingl Customer Channel $.00 $461.76 SHN1K
Interface per 1000M Multi-Mode
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

49 SMARTRingl Cust Ch Interface per £.00 $155.40 SHN1M
10M-Electrical
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

50 SMARTRIngl Customer Channel 5.00 $186.48 SHN1N
Interface-100M-Electrical
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

51 SMARTRingl Cust Ch Interface per $.00 $30.19 SHN1Q
Flex DS1
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

52 SMARTRIng? Service, Customer 5.00 $26.40 SHNBB
Channel Interface (per Node), per
DS1
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

53 SMARTRingl Cust Node-OC-12 Cap §.00 $1,425.60 SHNC1
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

54 SMARTRing? Service, Central Office $.00 $26.64 SHNCB
Channel Interface (per Node), per
DS1
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

55 SMARTRingl OC-12 2-Fiber COCI $.00 $168.72 SHNCD
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

Page 11 of 14
AT&T and Customer Confidential Information





@ atat

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00

Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES
56 SMARTRingl CO Ch Int per 10M 5.00 $155.40 SHNCM
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)
57 SMARTRingl CO Ch Interface per 5.00 $26.64 SHNCQ
Flex DS1
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)
58 SMARTRingl CO Ch Int /1000M $.00 $461.76 SHNCW
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)
59 SMARTRingl 12-CO Node $.00 $1,425.60 SHNH1
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)
60 SMARTRingl 3+ -CO Node 5.00 $1,328.40 SHNHS
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)
61 SMARTRingl 182+ -CO Node 5.00 $5,940.00 SHNHB
(Change; increase in monthly rale.)
g2 SMARTRingll , per CO Node OC-192 .00 $5,940.00 SHNH7
Capacity
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)
63 SMARTRingl 48-CO Node DS3 $.00 $2,808.00 SHNHS

Capacity
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)

Page 12 0f 14
AT&T and Customer Confidential information





@ atat

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00

Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES
64 SMARTRIngl Customer Node OC-3+ $.00 $1,328.40 SHNNS
Capacity
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)
65 SMARTRIngl Customer Node QOC-48 $.00 $2,916.00 SHNN8
Capacity
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)
66 SMARTRingl CO Ch Interface per §.00 $337.44 SHNO4
OC-3 4 Fiber
(Change; increase in monthly rate.)
67 SMARTRingl CO Ch Interface 5.00 $75.48 SHNYT
{Change; increase in monthly rate.)
68 SMARTRingl Cust Ch interface 5.00 $119.88 SHNZT

(Change; increase in monthly rate.)

69 There are no changes to the other 5.00 8.00
rate elements.

Page 13 of 14
AT&T and Cuslomer Conlidential information





@ atat

Addendum Agreement
Case Number FL21-0069-00
Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES

NOTES:

SERVICE AND SERVICE COMPONENT WITHDRAWALS

Service and Service Component Withdrawals during Pricing Schedule Term

Prior Notice Required from AT&T to Withdraw and Terminate a Service 12 months

Prior Notice Required from AT&T to Withdraw and Terminale a Service Component 120 days

There are no other addilions, deletions or changes to the above referenced Pricing Schedule included in this Addendum. All other terms
and conditions as previously agreed and acknowledged remain unchanged and in full force and in effect.

All trademarks and service marks conlained herein are owned by AT&T Intellectual Property and/or ATAT affiliated companies.

END OF ARRANGEMENT AGREEMENT OPTION 1

Page 14 of 14
AT&T and Customer Confidential Information






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $S-10085-21

Subject: Renewal of Premium PLX Software Maintenance and Support
Department: Sheriff's Office

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval of single source award to Pen-Link, Ltd. for the renewal
of Premium PLX Software Maintenance and Support for the covert electronic surveillance system used by
law enforcement and intelligence agency. Period of service is from May 1, 2021 through April 30, 2022,
Total not to exceed expenditure in the amount of $112,935.00.

Funding Source: 00111.552104.546620.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be encumbered by
Purchase Order

Single Source Award To: Pen-Link, Ltd.

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $112,935.00 Requisition #: PSS-501741-21
Attachments: Agency Memo, Single Source Form, Vendor Letter and Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Derrick Lewis, Director of Police Services, JSO

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

"ﬁ,%w cedbe

Anglyst Olive Wallace-Cohen Grejory Reade, Chief
Prgturemgnt Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 122007





Jacksonville Sheriff’s Otfice

1 JACKECHVILLE ; e
POLICE Mike WiLLiAMS, SHERITE Serve - Proteet « Community

To: Gregory Pease
Chief of Procurement

Thru: Bill Clement, CPA .
Chief of Budger
From: Derrick Lewis

Director of Police Services
Subject: Single Source Award Request — Pen-Link LTD. #24957

Date: February 23, 2021

We are requesting a single source award with Pen-Link LTD. Pen-Link LTD is the Vendor for the
PLX Software. The renewal is not to exceed expenditure amount 0£$112,935.00. The funding source
15 00111.552104.546620.000000. Attached are the single source request, vendor quote and the single
source document from the company. A purchase order will be issued.

Pleasc let me know if you require any additional information. Thank vou for your assistance.

paxsherirfong

A bl Bay Serevt, Jachsonvaitle, 11 32202





SINGLE SQURCE REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126206 & § 126312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

Annual Renewal of maintenance for Penlink Electronic Surveillanca Cornplsle Stand Along System (hardvrara and saftware) for
Law Enforcement.

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

Spetiafized law enforcamant software/ardware sysiem for the purposes of covest electronic surveiiance, This syslem is a ciosed
standatone system designed and impiemented for law enforemant and injelEgence agency purposes only.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ'S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

I Is an industy stzndard thal speciaiized software comparies ba the only providars for thelr solutions. Penlink doas nol uillize
reseilers for thelr products. Wa have confirmed this information.

Procurement Dlvislon@" Manrch, 2020





OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

ORDER REQUEST FORM
Request For: ISM Suppont Services Services
Waotk Unil Division Depl.
Requestor:  Nancy Fraser 5285 630-6456 1/21/2020
Name Dz Phona Data
Detivar To Localion: 501 E. Bay St. Room 310. Jacksenville FL, 32202 ATTM Nancy Fraser
':::' Dascription and Model No. JSO Stock Na. | QTY. Unit Cost ~ Total
1 |PLX Soliware Maintenance & Support - Pramium {PenLink) L $ 11293500 (S 112,935.00
2 Mainteanance Temn: 5/1/2021 - 4/30/2022
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10 |Pror POHOB05426
11 |Prior WO# 258629
12
13 |[WO # 311548
14 |Dallvar to ISM Only
15 |End user Is TSU/Organized Crime. Sgt. J.B, Waddsll Is pimary contacl.
TOTAL REQUEST | $ 112,935.00
Suggested Vendor: Penlink Vendor Phone: 402-421-8857
Vendor Address / E-mall; Jaxpro Vendor #00016563
27 o
O Proprietary S= =
B Sole Source If Propristary / Sole Sourcae, attach appropriate lorm and letter from vendor. _-,:_2 : oo}
I3 L o
Special funding to be usad lor this purchase? e = r(";
[ Loan Pool/ Banking Fund o ' N
O Trusl Fund * * Entor name and 9 of Grand or Tnss! Fund =M T -
i
Justification / Repalilive Request Authorization / Noles; THEE F=ot g
2021 Renewal of software used by Technical SupporvOrganized Crime Unll. Sgi. Waddel (630-7539) Is primary Wnlagl;
=
Approvals: 1. aseisiant Chiet John Oidham / W 6521 0l-21-7
Signaiure, . e U [*X] Dale _I 2
L o -
2 DN, — S |24-2)
Signalwo D& Dato
k)
Signature Ds Date
4,
Signatwe 10 # Date
Raquired approval tevel {per General Order 54); Budgst Otfice Usa Only
S0 to S2.500 - Assislant Chief or higher Index Suboblect
§2501 lo $5000 - Chiefor higher Analyst Dala
$5,001 or more - Dlraclor or highar

B AZAN Pla.. AMLA AA





Company Address 5844 Vandervoort Dr. Quota Number 00008097
Lincoln, Nebraska 68516 Created Date 11572021
United States

Bill To: Ship To:

Jacksonville Sheiff's Office United Stales

Uniled Slales

Prepared By Shelley Sgransan Expiration Date 473072021

Freight Terms FOB Orlgin Paymenl Terms Net 30

PLX SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT - PREMIUM

Sublolal $187,8322.12
Discount §74,895.13
Tax $0.00

Tolal Price $112,935.00

Percd of Performance: 5/1/2021 - 413012022

Pen-Link, Ltd, Maintenance and Support Temas and Conditions

1. Tarminology
The following temns and definitions apply throughoul this documant.

1.1. Pen-Link Sofware. Pan-Link Sofiware is software developed and manufactured by Pen-Link, Lid

1.2, Pen-Link Customer {also "Customer”). A Pen-Link Customer, or Customer, is any agency of other entity thal has one ar more
cumant, valiid Licanses for Pen-Link Software purchased frem or through Pen-Link, Ltd.

Pen-Link, Ltd, Maintenance and Suppon Terms and Condilions

1.3. Basic Technical Support Package. Entities our customers to normal business hours lelephone suppart at Pen-Link, Ltd.s
published number and/or assisiance via e-mail,

1.4. Standard Maintenance and Support. Standasd Mainienance is a Mainlenance oplion that includes Software Updates, Sofware
Upgrades, and Basic Technical Support as defined hesein.

1.5. Pramium Maintenance and Supperl. Premium Meintenance is a Maintenance option that includes Software Updates, Software
Upgrades, and Premium Technical Support as defined herein,

1.6. Sohtware Update. A Seftware Update is an enhancement including additions, changes, and bug fixes lo Pen-Link Software thal is
already in the applicable commercial market. Software Updates occur within the same major version number of an existing software
product. For example, replacing Pen-Link v8.1.29.0 with Pen-Link v8.1.30.0 would constilule a Software Update. Such an updale is
oflen refared to as a New Build of the Pen-Link Sofiware.

1.7. Software Upgradae. A Software Upgrade is the replacement of an oldar major version of an existing Pen-Link Software producl or
preducts, with a newer major varsion of a Pan-Link Software product or products, 1o the extent required to mainiain the same
operalional functionality that was supporied by the Pen-Link Software prior lo the upgrade. For example, upgrading from Pen-Link
Version 7 10 Pen-Link Version 8 (where 8 is the newer major varsion) would conslilule a Software Upgrade. so long as the instaliaticn

Pen-Link, Ltd is a U.S, - Based Small Business DUNS: 195958636 / TIN; 47-0707585 7 CAGE: 0K6H9

This document contains confidantial and proprietary informalicn and is the copyrighted property of Pen-Link. ttd. Disteibution of this document
wilhin the receiving agency or company is permilted, but only to such parsonnel as may be required lo meet the goals of the projec! for which
this document was provided. Recipients of this document may not reproduce it. in part or m whale. in any form, or convey ds contents lo
axtarnal agencies by any means, without the express written consent of Pen-Link, Ltd. This decument may not te distribuled. in part of in

whole, in any {orm, to any commarcial, non-governmeni enlity





PEN " ' -

of tha nawer versian of the PenLink Sofiware supporled al teast the same operational functionality thal the Cuslomerlhad under
Pen-Link version 7. Upgrades do not apply to new soflware preducts that Pen-Link, Lid. may release to the commercial market from
1ime 1o ime in the futura.

1.8. Basic Technical Support (also "Basic Support”). Basic Technical Support is a Support option thal includes lelephone-based
Technlcal Support for (he Pen-Link Software licensed by the Customer. Basic Technical Suppor also includes agsislanea via emagil of
other aulomated processes such thal Pen-Link, L1d. may deem fit to offer. Basic Technical Support may be obltained by conlacting
Pan-Unk, L1d. via its published, main lelephone number (currantly 402-421-8857). iis general supporl emall account .
{suppont@pentink.com), or ils Worid Wide Web site (www.penlink.com). Basic Technical Support is available Monday through Friday,
from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Central time, excep! for hokdays.

1.9. Premium Technlcal Suppert {also "Premium Supporl”). Premium Technical Support is a Support option that includes all of the
support services offared with Basic Technica) Suppod (Section 1.8), plus Emergency ARer-Hours support for live communication
interception and colleclion operations. Emergency Afer-Hours support sarvices may be accessed through methods, including .
lelaphone accass, that are provided lo the cusiemar 3t lhe lime of purchase. Emergency ARter-Hours support services are avzilable
Monday through Friday. from 5:01 PM - 7:59 AM Centrat lime and all day Saturday & Sunday, including holidays.

1.10. Maintenance and Support Agreement ("Agreement”). This Maintenance and Support Agreement Is the Agraement between

Pen-Link, Lid. and the Customer regarding the terms and conditions under which the Mairlenance and Support Services described in
this document are purchased and provided.

2. Software

2.1. Mainlenance is an oplional service offered by Pen.Link Lid. to azgment a purchase of Pen-Link Software. Mainlenance may be
purchased by a Pen-Link Cusiomer alang with, or subsequent to, the purchase of Pan-Link Scftware.

2.2. Malnlenanca is offered only pursuant lo a Maintenance and Support Agreement betwean the Customer and Pen-Link, Lid.
2.3. Pan-Link. Ltd. offars two levels of Maintenance that a Cuslomer may purchase: Standard Maintenance and Premium
Maintenance, as defined in Seclions 1.4 and 1.5 respeciively.

2.4. Mainlgnancs applies only to sofware developed and manufactured by Pen-Link, Lid. Maintenance does nol apply lo software
developed and manufactured by companies other than Pen-Link, Ltd. Unlass otharvise specified in a separate, written agreement
betwean Pen-Link, Lid. and ihe Customer, lo which Pen-Link, Lid. is a signelory party, Mainlenance does nat include updates,
upgrades, or bug fixes lo, or new releases of, any Ihird-party sofiware or hardware purchased through Pen-Link, Lid. or with the
asaistance of Pen-Link. Lid. Suppast for third party software and hardware products bundied with Pen-Link, Lid, licensed Pen-Link
Software is available only according to the third-parly manufaclurer's support policies.

2.5. All Maintenance deliveries are subject to the terms and conditions of the applicable End User License Agreement EULA for the
Licansed Software.

3. Technical Support "Support®)

giﬂ;:;hsné?; Suppost Support is an cplional service offared by Pen-Link, Ltd. to support a Customer in the authorized use of licensed
@ are.
3.2. Suppoit Is ofered only pursuant lo a Maintenance and Support Agreement betwesn the Customer and Pen-Link, Lid.
3.3. Pan-Link, Ltd. offers two levels of Technical Support: Basic Technical Support and Premium Technical Support, as dafined in
Seclions 1.8 and 1.9 respeclively.
3.4. Pen-Link, Ltd. will make every reasonable attempt to answer a Customers Support queslions and address a Customer s Support
concems. However, Support is offered on a good faith, diligent eflort basis only, and Pen-Link, Ltd. may not be able to resolve every
fequast for Suppon.
3.5. Technical Support is provided for ongolng, operationat use of the licensed Pen-Link Software: Support is not Inlended to be a
Substilute for fraining or professional services necessary for the implementation or system redesign of the licensed Pen-Link Scfware.
which are oulside the scope of this agreement. All such services, incuding without limitation. training, an-sile assisiance, consuftation,
custom pgramming and other software cuslomizations, netwerk design, and dalabase and natwark administration, may be provided
pursuant to separate agreements with and by Pen-Link, Lid.
3.8, Uniess olherwisa specified in a saparate, wiilten agreament between Pen-Link, Lid. and the Customer, to which Pen-Link, Lid. is
a signalory party, Support is avallable only for the curent and immedialely praceding version of the licensed Pen-Link SoRware.
Supgort for a previous version of Pen-Link Sofiware is pravided up 1o a maximum of eightean (18) months after the release of the
:utrenl \:‘!lrt.slon of software, provided that the Customer and Pen-Link. Lid. are parties 10 a current Maintenance and Suppont

gream
3.7. Unless ctherwisa spacified in a separate, written agreemen) between Pen-Link, Lid. and the Customer. to which Pen-Link, Uid. is
a signatary party, Support does not include any of the following:
3.7.1. Support for database products or so-called DBMS of Database Management Systems, including without fimitations. selup and
alteration and/or configuration of such producis, and resolution of enors related directly (o such products.
3.7.2. Resolving netwark, workslation, or olher environmental errers not directly ralated lo the licensed Pen-Link Software. 3.7.3.
Suppori for any Ecansed Pen-Link Software working on or with any varsion of any database, Database Management Systam.
operaling system. or olhar hardware or software product or sysiem that is not specifically identified as interoperable and compalibie

Pen-Link, Ltd ia a U.S. - Basad Small Business DUNS: 195958836 / TIN: 47-0707585 / CAGE: 0K6HY

Tl:ns documenl.wnlams confidantial and proprigtary informalion and 18 the copyrighled prepaity of Pen-Link, Lid. Distribution of this deeument
wilhin the receiving agancy or company is permitied. but cnly io such persannel as may be required to meet the goals of Ihe projeci for which
this decument was provided. Recipients of thig dogument may nol reproduce il. in part ar in whole. in any form. o convey ils contents to
exiamal agencies by any means. withoul the exprass watten consent of Pen-Link, Ltd. Thus document may nol be disinbulad, m pan of in

whole, in any form, to any commercial, nan-government enlity )





- ———— s - e reim

ENC

with the specific veérsion of the license Pen-Link Software being used.

3.7.4. Support for any alpha, bela, or other preproduction release of any software. including Pen-Link Software, 3.7.5. Support for any
changes fo Pen-Link Software made owlsida of the producl s scope by a cuslomer os by any third party. 3.7.6. Suppord for any
licansed Pen-Link Software thal is used for a purpose, or in a manner, for which it was not designed.

4. Terms and Conditions

4.1, Maintenance and Support Agreaments ara options made available by Pen-Link, Lid. for a Customer to purchase.

4.2. Mainlenance and Support Agreemants are offered ¢n an annual basis.

4.3. Unless olherwise spaciiied in a separale, written agreement between Pen-Link, Lid. ard the Customer, to which Pen-Link, Lid. is
a signatory party, Maintenance and Support Agreemants will renew automatically at the end of each anrual temn, provided that the
Customer pays the applicable renewal fess.

4.4. Unless otharwise specified in a separale, written agreement between Pen-Link, Ltd. 2nd the Customer. to which Pen-Link, Ltd. Is
a signatory party, a Customer s Maintenance and Support Agreement is lo be pak al the starl of each annual lerm.

4.5, Payment. The Customer will be invoiced prior lo any anaual Maintenance and Support term {inilial or renewal tarms). The
Customer agreas to make paymant to Pen-Link, Lid. no later than thirty (30) days (rom the date of the Invoice, unless otherwise
agreed upon in wrillng. Unleas otharwise Instrutied, the Customer will make payment diractly lo Pen-Link, Lid.

4.8, Pan-Link, Lid.s cbligations hereunder are subject to the Customer s limely payment for Maintenance and Support. Failure of the
Customer lo pay fees in a fimely manner for any term of Matntenance and Suppor may, at the sole discretion of Pan-Link, Lid., result
in the termination or suspension of Mainlenanca and Support sefvices.

4.7. Lapsss and Relnstatement. If a Customer s Malnlenance and Supgporl agreement lerminales as a resull of expiration of otherwise
pursuznt o this Agreement, and the Customer decides {o reinstale the Agreement, the Cuslomer witl be required to pay the applicable
Maintenance and Support fees for he lapsed period (the Iime elapsed between the Agreamenl expiring and subsequently being
reinsiated), plus a reinstatement fee equal to 10% of the faes for the lapsed period.

4.8, Taxes, The Customer ia responsible for payment of a1l applicable taxes, value added taxas, or other taxes (however designated)
related 1o the Maintenance and Support of the Licansed Scftware, unless otherwisa agreed upon and slated in writing.

4.9. This Agreament will automatically teiminate for each Licensed Pen-Link Software producl upon lermingaiion of tha EULA
corresponding to such Pen-Link Software product.

;1.10. The Customer may terminale this Agreement for Convenience, bul the Customer will nol be entdled to a refund of any paid lees
n such an avent,

4.11. Additional Orders. Orders by the Customer for additional Pen-Link Scftware products or additional ticensas of Pan-Link Sofiware
producls will increase the Cuslemers Maintenance and Suppont fees under this Agreement.

4.12. We reserve the right to impose a conventence fee of 2.0% for credit card processing on amounis over $10,000.

5. Wamanty and Liabiiity Disclaimer

5.1, Pen-Link, Lid. warranis thal the Mainienance ang Support services provided lo the Customer under this Agreement shall be
performed with dua care, and in a professional and workmanlike manner, Pen-Link, Ltd. daas not otherwise warrant the accuracy or
comptaleness of any sanvices provided pursuani this Agreement. PEN-LINK, LTD. DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE, IN CONNECTION WITH THE SUBJECT OF THIS AGREEMENT. IN NO
EVENT, UNDER ANY THEORY OF LAW, SHALL EITHER PARTY ANDIOR (TS AFFILIATES BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR ANY
INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOST PROFITS ANDIOR ITS AFFILIATES ARE
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. PEN-LINK, LTD. S LIABILITY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT
EXCEED THE PREPAID AND UNUSED PORTION OF THE CUSTOMER S MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT FEES PAID TO
PEN-LINK, LTD. PEN-LINK, LTD. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY SERVICES PROVIDED BY ANY
PARTNER OR ANY OTHER THIRD PARTY.

5.2, I is the scla responsibility of the Customer to make and maintain adequate backup copies of software and data.

5.3. In no event will Pen-Link, Ltd. be responsible for lost data.

6. Miscellanacus

6.1. Entire Agraemant. This Agreemeni constitutes the entire Agreement between the Cuslamer and Pen-Link, Lid. related to the
subjaect matter hereof, and addilions or modifications shail be binding upon the parties only if tha same shall be in wiiting and duly
executed by the Customer and a duly authorized officer of Pen-Link, Lid. The Licensed Pen-Link Software Is licensed under a separate
End User License Agraament (EULA) and professional services, if any, are provided under a separate professional services
agreameni. The terms and conditions of any Customer purchase order are enly binding on Pen-Link, Lid. il they are agreed to in
writing by an authorized Pen-Link, Ltd. officer and in a document olher than the purchase order.
2;|2. Waiver. The waiver or failure of either pasty 1o exercise in any respect any right shati nol be deemed a waiver of any further or

ure right.
6.3. Assignmenl. The Cuslomer may assign this Agreamenl ontly in conneclion wilh a proper and valid assignment cf the

Pen-Link, Lid 13 a .S, - Based Smal! Business DUNS: 195956636 / TIN: 47-0707585 / CAGE: OKSHS

This documenl contains confidential and propnetary formation and is the capyrighted property of Pen-Link, Ltd. Distribution of Ihis document
within the receiving agency or campany 15 penmitted. but only 1o such parsonnel as may be required 1o mest the goats of the projecd for which
this document was provided Recipients of this decument may not repreduce it, in pant or in whole, in any lorm, or convey ils contents to
exlemna! agencies by any means, withoul (he exprass wniten consent of Pan-Link, Lid. This document may nol be distributed, in part or in
whole. in any farm, to any commercial, non-government enidy





PEN

congsponding EULA (o the extent pamitted thare under; provided that the Customer gives wrillen notice of such assignment to
Pen-Link, Ltd. Pen-Link, Ltd. may frealy assign this Agreement to a puschaser of that portion of Pen-Link Ltd. s busingss to which this
Agreement relales. 1o the surviving cerporation in the event of a marger, and lo any affiliate or thisd-party whom Pen-Link autherizes fo
provide Maintenance and Support for the Licensed Pen-Link Sofiware of the nature conlemplated hereby.

Pen-Link, Ltd ia a U.S. - Based Small Business DUNS: 195956636 ! TIN: 47-0707585 / CAGE: 0KEH9

lels'dcwmenl_mnlains confidential and propnetary informatian and s the ccpynghled property of Pen-Link. Lid. Disinbution of this document
wilhin the receiving agency or company is penmitied, but onty lo such persannel as may be required (o meel the goals of the projact for which
Ihis document_was provided. Recipienis of ths document may nol reproduce il. i padt of m whole. in any form. or convey IS contents to
exiemal agencies by any means. withoul the express wrtten consent of Pen-Link. Lid. This document may not be distnbuted, in part ormn
whole, in any form, to any commercial. nan-govemment enlity





PEN "

Detective P. D. Aldridge
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office

January 19, 2021.
Dear Detective Aldridge,

Pen-Link, Ltd. is the sole source provider of all Pen-Link Software Products, services (installation and
training), maintenance, and hardware configurations including PLX, Pen-Link Version 8.2 Product
Suite, Xnet, and LINCOLN Administrative Software. We utilize no agents, dealers, or distributors.
Pen-Link's products are proprietary and can only be purchased directly from Pen-Link, Ltd., which is
lecated in Lincoln, Nebraska. Pen-Link’s Federal Tax 1.D. # is 47-0707585.

Sincerely,

Sty ot

SHELLEY SORENSEN | Territory Sales Manager
402.421.9857 office |402.202.9546 cell

O

5944 VanDervoort Drive. Lincoln, NE. §8516. 402.421.8857
www.penlink.com










SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for Septic Tank
Abandonment and Lift Station Installation at Thomas Jefferson Pool, Mosquito Control, and Ray Green Security Trailer in
accordance with subject bid.

Recommend approval of award to J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$299,502.18 which includes $9,000.00 in contingency. The scope of award is for septic tank abandonment and lift station
installation at Thomas Jefferson Pool, Mosquito Control, and Ray Green Security Trailer. This incorporates the attached
memo, scope and fee summary, Exhibit “WW-1", and with a completion date from the issuance of Notice to Proceed of 240
days. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $30,000,000.00 and the total amount spent to date is $22,503,280.48.

Funding for this award is to be executed by Amendment 47A for contract #6533-54 and encumbered by account:
001256.565051.17.32111.384020

Attachments: Recommendation Memao, Exhibit “WW-1", Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED g A/L/'

GREBORX|PEASE, CHIEF
PRALU ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Constructigh Mahagement Division and Roy
Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Eity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Departmeant of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10® Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
Febrary 11, 2021
TO: Gregory W. Fease
Chisf of Procurament
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E, y
Director
FROM: Hobin G. Smith, P.E.
Chiel, Engineering and Management
Roy Birbal W
Chief, Public Bulidings

SUBJECT: CDB-0006-16 — Design-Build Servicas - Horizontal & Civil Enginesring —
Seplic Tank Abandormant and LIt Statlan Instalialion @ Thomas JeKerson Pool, Mosquito Control,
& Ray Groeena Security Traller
AMENDMENT 47A

Based on the Design Criterla Package (DCP) developad by City Englneers, the Depariment of Public Warks, in
accordance with Deslgn/Build COB-0006-16, Contracl No. 6533-54 has complated negollations with J, B. Coxwell
Conlracting, Inc., for Septic Tank Abandonment and Uit Station Instaliation @ Thomas Jetarson Pool, Mosquito
Control, & Ray Greene Security Traller. Nagotlalions have rasulted in the altached Scope and Fes, Exhibit WW-1 for
the GMP amount of $299,502.18, which includas $9,000 in contingancy and with a complation date from the Nolice

to Praceed of 240 days, J. B, Coxwel! Contracling is commitied 1o meeling the 10% JSEB participation goals
established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is lo racommend thal Coniract No. 8533-54, originally exacuted May 2, 2016, between the City and
J. B. Coxweli Contracting, Inc. for Design-Build Sarvices- Horizontal & Civi Enginearing, be amended 1o incosporate
the altached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit WW-1 for Seplic Tank Abandonment and Lift Statlon Instaliation ®

Thomas Jelferson Pool, Mosquito Control, & Ray Graene Securily Traller for the GMP amount of $289,502.18, known
as Amsndment 47A.

Funding for this projsct should be encumbsred as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
001256

{ PWCP Public Buildings Capiial Projects- Other Gen Gov Sves

I 685051
(17
32111-384020
$259,502.18 5200,502.18

RGSAw
Attachment: Exhiblt Ww-1

cc: Jeramy Wright, Public Buildings
Lori West, Engineering and Conslruction Managemaenl





EXHIBIT Ww-1

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road Wesl
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

February 9, 2021

Mr. Roy-Birbal, CFM

City of Jacksonville Public Buildings Division
555 W. 44" Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32208

Re:  Scope of Services & Fee Proposal for Septic Tank Abandonment and Lift Station
[nstallation @ Thomas Jefferson Pool, Mosquito Control, & Ray Greene Security Trailer

Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville-RFQ CDB-0006-16
City Contract No. 6533-54

Dear Mr. Birbal:

J.B. Coxwetl Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI) is pleased to submit for your review and consideration
the following design-build scope of services and lump sum fee proposal for the private lift station
instaliation and existing septic system abandonment for the Thomas Jefferson Pool, Mosquito
Control, & Ray Greene Sccurity Trailer facilities. This scope of services includes all
permitting, design, installation, and inspection for three new private grinder pump lift stations, as
well as to crush and fill the four existing septic tanks and dosing tanks, as well as two
additional septic and dosing tanks at mosquito control which would be a total of six each, We
included a separate line item for the pricing for the other two existing septic systems al
the Mosquito Control property, one at the security trailer and one at the heliport, to tie
them into the new system being installed for the two tanks behind the main offices.
The force mains to the drain fields at Mosquito Control and Ray Greene Park will be cut and
plugged below grade. The mounded drain field at Thomas Jefferson Pool will be removed
after the system has been taken out of service per code. Based on the information obtained
from the initial site visits and available as-built drawings from JEA, we will be able to tic the
new grinder pump lift stations discharge piping into JEA’s existing sewer force main at Ray Greene
& Mosquito Control. Thomas Jefferson Pool will tie into existing 8" gravity sewer serving
existing bathrooms which drains into an existing lift station on site that is alrcady tied into JEA's
system.

The proposed total lump sum amount for the scope of work is Twe Hundred Ninety Nine
Thousand, Five Hundred Two Dollars and Eighteen Cents ($299,502.18). This lump sum proposal is
inclusive of only the services listed and which are anticipated at this time. No services or work other
than those noted in this proposal are included. In addition, any unknown condition(s) which
may surface during design and construction or any other incrcase in scope of
services may result in a request for additional services. No work will proceed however,
without first obtaining approval from the City for any additional services.

CG C059319 * CU CO53086
An Equal Opportunity Employsr





The design, engineering, and permitting process for this project will require approxﬁmgj-g(ym&hdar
days, the material procurement process for this project will require 60 to 90 calendar days. Once JBCCI
obtains an official notice to proceed, we will issue an NTP 1o the engineer and submit a purchase order for
the new materials within the first 2-3 wecks. Based on the anticipated design/ permitting timeframe,
material procurement, and the anticipated construction time required with multiple crews, we would
expect to complete this project within 240 calendar days from the notice to proceed.

JBCCI Lift Station Installation and Septic Tank Abandonment Lump Sum Proposal

Item # Bid Description Qty Units Unit Price Bid Total
10 General Conditions | LS $ 2036967 $ 20,369.67
20 Permits & Engineering ! LS § 74,664.05 $ 74,664.05
30 Survey & As-Built Drawings I LS § 563103 $ 563103
40 Grinder Pump Station Installation I LS $ 142,48554_ § 142,485.54
50 Site Prep/ Exist. Tank Abandonment ! LS $ 26,00222 § 26,002.22
50 Force Main Tie Ins 1 LS $ 727788 § 7277.88
70 Cleanup & Restoration | LS % 14071.79 § 14,071.79
80 Construction Contingency | LS § 900000 $ 9,000.00

Subtotal $ 299,502.18

Thomas Jefferson Pool - Package Station Upgrades and Septic Tank Abandonment - 1 LS $86.893.18

Mosquito Control Location A - Package Lifi Station Upgrades and Septic Tank $99,480.48 -
Abandonment - | LS
Mosquito Control Location B - Package Lift Station Upgrades and Septic Tank $31,400.52

Abandonment - | LS
Ray Greene Trailer - Package Lift Station Upgrades and Septic Tank Abandonment - | LS $81,728.00

JBCCI is very appreciative of the opportunity 10 provide you with our design-build
services. Should you have any questions or need any further information, please do not hesitate to
contact us. We are also available to review and discuss this proposal with you and/or others at your
convenience.

Regards,
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

%wm Stz

Jayson Smith,
Design Build Manager

Cc:  Christopher C. Blank, VP of Operations (JBCCI)
Mike Spence, Asst. Project Manager (JBCCI)

CG C0599719 * CUY CO53986
An Equal Oppartunity Employer





SUBJECT: Rra- FoR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-15 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITT_EE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF pysLic WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: §_ NUMBER RECEIVED:; § OTHER: 1

Recommend approval of award te includa the rale sheats ag Part of Exhibit A, as they were omitted from ariginal award, No
addilional changss nsadad.

To be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel,

Attachmants: Recommendaltion Mamo, Previous Award(s)

BUYER |y RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN IDLER G

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:_A-- [ ‘é"' / é)

OTHER
iha— —_— —
ACTI Né/r-'AWARDwG UTHORITY DATE
ﬂ\ APPROVED | DISAPPROVED:
S
OTHER: N / Chinp Mausa

5 Ter
or: Mayor Lenny Cunry

HY 2
HRisLE Y |

Executive Order No, 2015.05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5§ OTHER:1

UMMARY OF BID ND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The City had Previously Issued this RFP, and the svaluation committea has evalualed proposals, Subsequantiy,

Presantailons wara
conducted and evaluatsd on January 28, 2016. Based tpon the cembination of proposal and pressntation evaluations, scores and
rankings are as follows (Usted in alphabetical ordar}:

2) Archar-Wester; — 118.25
3) Callaway Contracting, Inc. - 100
1} J.B. Caxwell Contracting, ine. - 1215

Recommend approval of award to J.B, Coxweli Conlracting, Inc., as réceMng the highest score in accordance with the avaluation
and ranking abave, Period of Service will be five {6} years from effective dale o

- ,000,000.00
annually. To ba execulad by formal contract through Office of General Counsal,
Atlachments: Recommeandation Mamo, Scoring Matrix, Pravious Award

BUYER ad RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
RILYN LAISLER

E, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thamas N. Faliin, P.E.; Acting Chief-EngIneerlng & Construction Managemegt Division
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON HECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS AP'PFIOVING._S___ MEMBERS BISAPPROVING DATE: 01/ 4/ / 'é

OTHER

| -y
Sam/. Mou 3
(WapproveD___ | DISAPPROVED: LAt ive,Offcer
For: Mayor Lenny ¢
OTHER: N\ nder &) obpuiy g

2__ . Joder Aythorily of:
k Xecyhve Qidar No, 2015.05
SIGNATURE oF AUTHENT!CATION






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES oF HOHIZDNTALICIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0005-15 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BAsIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: ngp_gmm OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD; MAHMLE&&

NUMBER OF BIDS INviTED: 2. NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 3

SUMMARY F BIDS AND RE OMMENDED A TIONS:

The City had Praviously issued thig RFP, and the evaluation committeg has evaluated Proposals. Baged upon the Propesal
evaluation, the avarage scores and rankings ara ag follows (Listed In aiphabetical order):

2) Archer-Wastam Con!ractars. LLC. -
1) J.B. Coxwel Ct:nlracﬂng- 92
3) Callaway Contracting. 74

ENT
CCJNGUHHENCE ay: William J. Jovce, P.E, Chlef-Eggineerlng & CQnsiruc!lan Manggmagt
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPF!IATED FUNDS) :
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON FIECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APEROVING. D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE__|2-30($
77

OTHER___

ACTION OF AwARDAG AUTHORITY

mlﬁppaovsn ] DISAPPROVED: ~Sam E Moygq 3
Chief Administray '
OTHER: ___ . 9 For o Mcer

Under Auvlhority oF:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Execuj







SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 _ NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with ACON Construction Company, inc. (contract #8150-15),
for the Hanna Park Campground Amphitheater Renovation project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval to award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$32,200.00, which includes a contingency of $2,500.00. The scope of award is to remove and dispose of an existing stee!
building and survey the existing slab for the Hanna Park Campground Amphitheater Renovation. This incorporates the
attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit "AAA-1", and allowing for the completion of the work within 90 days of the Notice

to Proceed. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $33,000,000.00 and the total amount spent to date is
$24,059,601.38.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): 010132.565050.1.32111.381910 to be executed by contract
Amendment 52A through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit “AAA-1", Previous Award(s)

BUYER A RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
NEKOLE HULI

i PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E.. Chief. Engineering nement/ Daryl T. Josep

Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER

%

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
CHE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
February 16, 2021
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
g D
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E; )
Director ++/ Wk
FROM: Rabin G. Smith, P.E.
Chiel, Engineering a ion Managemant
Daryt T. Joseph— = E{ =
Director, Parks, Recreation and Commﬁﬁlty Sedtvicas
SUBJECT:. = CDB-0008-16 - Design-Build Services - Aclive and Passive Parks Projects —
Hanna Park Campground Amphitheater Aenovation AMENDMENT 52A

Based on the Design Criteria Package (DCP) developed by city engineers, the Department of Public Warks, in
accordance with Design/Build CDB-0008-16, Contract B150-15 has compleled negotiations with Acon
Construction Co., Inc., to remove and dispose of an existing steel building and survey the existing slab for the
Hanna Park Campground Amphitheater Renovation. Negotiations have resulted in the GMP amount of
$32,200.00 which includes a conlingency ol $2,500.00, as indicaled on the altached Scope & Fee Summary,
Exhibit AAA-1 and allowing for the completion of the work within 90 days of the Nolice to Proceed. Acon
Construclion Co., Inc. is committed to meeling the 10% JSEB parlicipation goals established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Conltract #8150-15, originally executed March 28, 2016, batween the City
and Acon Construction Co., Inc. for Design-Build Services- Active and Passive Parks, be amended to incarporate
the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit AAA-1 for Hanna Park Campground Amphitheater Renovation
for the GMP amount of $32,200.00, known as Amendmant 52A.

To be encumbered as follows:
Accounts TOTAL
010132
PRSC Parks & Rac Capial Pio)- Farks & Rec
565050
1
| 32111-381910

$32,200.00 $32.200.00
AGS/w

Altachment: Exhibit AAA-1
JSEB Participation

cc:  Lori West, Public Works Conlract Spaecialist, Engineering and Construction Management

b8





EXHIBIT AAA-1

ACON Construction Co., Inc. avavavavavavavay
3653 Regent Bouievard, Sulte 401 » Jacksomville, Florkts 12224 » Telaphone (904) 5859060 Fax (504) S65-9080

Jan 25, 2021

City of Jacksonville

Department of Public Works

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin G. Smith, P.E.
City Engineer

Reference:  Hanna Park Campground Amphitheater Renovation Phase 1
DB Contract #8150-15

Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this proposal for the work on the subject project under the guidelines
of the referenced contract.

The scope of this project is to remove the existing steel building and dispose of properly.
Also included in this phase Is an allowance to survey the existing slab using ground
penetrating radar to make determinations for Phase 2 which will provide a new structure
based on negotiations with the City using information gathered during this phase. A
contingency of 52,500.00 is included per base contract.

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the project scope as stated is $32,200.00.

The Guaranteed Completion Date (GCD) will be 90 days from receipt of NTP to complete design
portlon, then another 180 days to complete construction.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
information.

Sincerely,

P il

Frank Anderson
Construction Manager






EXHIBIT AAA-1

e e
AR mE i
ACONIConstruction/Gempany;

DB!Contracti8150-45

Project Management Hrs 10 $110.00 $1,100.00
Supervision Hrs 8 §75.00 $600.00

Administration Hrs 8 §75.00 $600.00

|Demo by Aplus LS 1 $22,000.00 $22,000.00
GPR Allowance (1 Day & Report) AL 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Al 1

Bond & General Conditlons {2.5%) 15 1 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
Subtotal $27,000.00
DB Fee 10% s 1 $2,700.00 $2,700.00
Contingency (per contract) L5 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00






A Plus Construction Services Inc

EXHIBIT AAA-1

"
Estimate
165 Cakhill St.
Jacksonville, FL. 32227 Dale Estimate #
122572021 1042
Name / Addrass

ACON Construction Co [ne

3652 Regent Blvd S-<401

Fl

Jacksonville, FL 32224

Project
Hanna Park Campgr..
Descriplion Rata Total
Remove existing building 22,000.00 22,000.00
Total §22,000.00






-

SuBJECT; RFQ FoR p/g SVCs OF ACTive AND pPASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

BID # CDB-0008-1g OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTFIUCTIDN ~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALuamion CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INvITED 4 NUMBER RecEvep. 8 OTHER:3

SUMMARY OF BIDS Anp ECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had Praviously Issued this AFP, and the e'valuatiqn Committee hag evalualad Proposals, Subsaquanﬂy, Prasentations warg
conducted ang &Vdlualed on January 31, 201 §; 01/28/16 AcoN c

onstruction Company, Inc. {contract 38150-15). was awarded as
ighest ranking firm with funding not-lo-axceed $6,000,000.00 annually for a perigd of servics for five (5) yaars.

Recommang approval of award tg Include the ratg shests as p

art of Exhibit A, ag they were omitted from original award, No
additiona) changss are needad, .

Atlachments; Heeommandation Mema, Previous Award (s)

8UYER dv RESPEGTFULLY sugmMiTTED
MARILYN IDLER GR
3 . PROOUR DIVISIGN
CONCUFIHENCE 8y: Thomas N, Fallin, P.E, Chief, Enginearlng & Construction Mahagément Division )
_; (ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY AF‘PROPR!ATE_D FUNDS) o
© ACTION OF C8PEC COMMITTEE ON FIECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS Ap Yy MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ,@ pATE: 7/~ { _[,g— { —é
- —_— OTHeR
i - s—-———.—‘__—-

ACTION OF AWARDING UTHORITY
n//APPnovso

OTHER:

DJSAPPFIOVED:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENT#CAT!ON





T e AvivE ANy PASSIVE PAHK PHDJECTS
OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION — DESIGNJBUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC woRks
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITER|A

NUMBER OF BIDS INvITED; re NUMBER RECEIVED: g OTHER: { _

BID# CDB-0008-15

roposalg, Subsequenuy. praseritations wars
upon the combination of Proposal and Pressntation evaluations, Ecoras ang

1) AGQN‘cpngh_‘q:_:ﬂon Company, inc. - 133
2) Hagqr Constriction- 1265

Reco frn__a'r;'ql_ip_iign\fal. of award to ACON Cahstruetion Company, inc., as recsiving the hj

ghest scora In 8ccordanca wﬁh the
8valygtidn dnd ranking above,. gy

I dng &boy od of Service wii be fiye (5) ysars from sffactiye dats of conlract with funding not-to-exceeqg
$6,000,000,0 annually, Ta'pg exscutad by formal contract through Office of General Coungg),

Attachmants; Récommendaiion Memo, Scoring Matrix, Pravious Awarg

BUYER A _A# _ RESPECTFULLY susmmsn%
MAR!LYN DLER Q - GHEGOFIYPEASE., CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DiVISION

WAHD ACTIONS SUBJEGT TO LAWY APPROFRIATER FUNDS)
ACTIONOF CSPEC COMMITI'EE ON HECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE '
MEMBERS Ap FRO VING : MEMBERS DISAPF'HOVING DATE: { - Qg— {
._..l;{ : . . OTHER
5 S === —
72 7/ ,z;?/‘?' ' __ T

, a, tAMIG e 3 By e N —_—

AGTION OF AwARDING AUTHORITY pare __| ”Lr a1 om

Sap fiicer
APPROVED DISAPPROVED; - Cite! Adifiainive O
T For Maydtemy-Cuzy
OTHER: __

A Under Authorlly of: 015-05
X8
SIGNATURE oF AUTHENTICAT.'ONS\/ " —






M

SUBJECT: RFQ- FoR DESIGN- BuUiLp SERVICES OF ACTive AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BiD # CDB-0008-15 OPEN DATE; 10/21/2015

COMPET!TIVE SEALED FHOPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BAgIS O CONTRAGT:
cousmumon-ossmwaun.n

AGENCY: pgp IMENT 0 IC WoRKs
BASIs OFAWAFID:EV LUATION o 1
NUMEEFI OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER HECENED:Q OTHER: 1

4 ND REC MENDED ACTIONS: _

Had brevlo'uely lssliad thig RFP, aad racelved oniy two Té5pansas, they have bean 8valuatad, Bggeq tpon the propgag)
aiage scorag ang rankings arg as follows (Listed in alphabetica) order);

2) ACON- 75

1) Hagar Construetion. 78.5

Pursuam,!o Sedtion 2.6 Award of Contract of the AFp,
interviews why, 8ach flrm, :

Altachmanig: ﬁacommand tien Memo, Scoring Matrix











SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Norman Studios project was awarded to ACON Construction Company, Inc., (contract #8150-15) on 4/24/20 in the
amount of $281,213.30. )

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $716,581.03. The
scope of award is to provide utility service along with electrical service upgrades to the Campus Main Building which will
enable final design and construction of Phase 1 to allow the first floor to be occupied and operational as a museum. This
incorporates the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “UU-2", and allowing for the completion of the work within
180 days of the Notice to Proceed. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $33,000,000.00 and total amount
spent to date is $24,027,401.38.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): 008970.565051.1.32111.384020 to be executed by contract
Amendment 468 through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit UU-2", Previous Award(s) %

l RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED pa) 4/‘—,
GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PR@C MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Constructi

anagement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPFROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

www.coj.nel
Fabruary 22, 2021

TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chiel of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. (. )

Director
FROM: Rabin G. Smith, P.E.

Chie!, Enginesring and siplighon Management

Dary! T. Josaphﬁ_—{?—erﬁ‘%&
Director, Parks and Recreation and Community Services

SUBJECT:  CDB-0008-16 — Design-Build Services - Active and Passive Parks Projects —
Norman Studios Contract 8150-15 AMENDMENT 46B PO 603926-20-021

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0008- 16, Contract 8150-15, the Norman Studios project was awarded by
Amendment 46A in the amounl of $281,213,30, to provide 60% design for the renovation of the first level of the
facility. Amendment 468 is to provide utility service, along with electrical service upgrades to the Campus Main
Building, which will enable final design and construction ol Phase 1 1o allow the lirst floor 1o be occupied and
operational as a museumn. Negotialions have rasulted in the GMP amount of $716,5681.03, as indicated on the
altached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit UU-2 and allowing for the complelion of the work within 180 days ol

the Notice to Proceed. Acan Conslruction Co., Inc. is committed to meeting the 10% JSEB parlicipation goals
established for this contract.

Accordingly, thiz is to recommaend that Amendmant 46A to Contract #8150-1 5, originally executed June 23, 2020,
between the City and Acon Construction Co., Inc. for Norman Siudios be amendad to incorporate the attached

Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit UU-2 lo increase the GMP by $716,581.03 to a new GMP amaunt of
£997,794.33, known as Amendment 468.

To be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNT B B TOTAL

008970

PWPB Public Buildings-Other Gen Gov Sves

565051

1

32111-384020

$716,581.03 $716,581.03
RGS/iw
Attachment:  Exhibit UU-2

JSEB Parlicipation

cc.  Lori West, Engineering and Conslruction Management
Maria Williams, Engineering and Construction Management

it





EXHIBIT UU-2

ACON Construction Co., Inc. avavavavavavavav
3653 Ragent Bowevard, Suhe 401 « Jagksomville, Florida 32224 + Telaphone {504) 565-9060 Fax [904) 565-9080

Feb 8, 2021

City of Jacksonville

Department of Public Works

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin G. Smith, P.E.
City Engineer

Reference:  Norman Studios Phase 1 Construction (Negotiated)
DB Contract #8150-15

Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this propasal for the work on the subject project under the guidelines

of the referenced contract.
The scope of this project is to provide utility service for sewer and water (including fire
sprinkler) along with electrical service upgrade to the Campus Main Buliding. These
services enable the final design and construction of Phase 1 which includes al} necessary
code compliance to complete the first flaor to be occupied by clients and operated as a
limited museumn per 60% design documents completed during initial amendment. There
will be ADA Parking, Restrooms and an ADA Entrance added to existing facllity. The
electrical, plumbing and HVAC infrastructure for the future Phase 2 construction within
the main bullding is also Included. The existing vault is lacking detall so it has been left in
its current condition for future attention to include fire protection design. A contingency
cannot be Included per base contract due to budget constraints. This proposal is a

negotiated amount based on budget constraints and essential needs at this particular
juncture,

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for this adder as stated is $716,581.03.

The Guaranteed Gompletion. Date-{GCD)-for this-project Is 180 days-from bullding-permit
Issuance.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
information.

Sincerely,

ez

-~

—

Frank Anderson
Construction Manager





EXHIBIT UU-2

Nerman/Studlos Phase'1 Construction

1. ) WORK DESCRIPTION UNITS JQUANTITY TOTAL COST
__Sarvices (Design & Parmitting])
Design VAL (redirected museum design allowance to this phase
get first floor CO) LS 1 $0.00
rimits & Fees (SIRWMD Permit Fes, COJ Plan Review &
rmitFees, JEA Tap & Impact Fee...etc.) ALLOWANCE | AL 1 $32,681.00
Ii\!;ui:n& & Pem;c; Ws 2z R TEoil E
Builders Risk Insurance - 2 Sl
Payment and Performance Bond 15 1 R
fC- Construction Services (Construction) _
_l:ruject Manager (20hours @ -§.1.1°) Hrs 40 $4,400.00
Administration (20 hours @ &75) _ WE = 33,000.00
Supervision (504 hours @ &75}(Ne§otiated down to 300) Hrs 300 $22,500.00
General Conditions [ . $12,000.00
Sitework (Earthwork, Utliities, Drainage,Parking, Sidewalks)..includes § LS 1 $159,547.00
Fire Main Underground Aplus {(Negotiated the fire allowance to
$18,000)
Demo s 1 $12,000.00 1






EXHIBIT UU-2

Vault Finish Allowance (Removed due to Budget) 0 $0.00
|Landscape & Irrigation Allewance 1 $5,000.00
Building Construction Aplus..wood, steel, insulation and finishes per s 1 5160,307.00
60% plans and negotiations
IEtevator Install later phase) s 1 $0.00
|Flre Sprinklers (Buliding) s 1 $26,157.00
HVAC install Ls 1 $65,000.00
IPlumbIng install LS 1 $18,995.00
Electrical 1 15 1 $117,000.00
HVAC Security Cage and Added Drainage Allowance = 1 $5,000.00
Temporary ADA Ramp System (Allowance) Al 1 $7,000.00
[Designer Bullder Contingency (Removed due to Budget) = 0 $0.00
gt $666,587.00
[DB Fee @ 7.5% L5 1 $49,994.03
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION: 1 $716,581.03
I 5716,581008 |

CONTRACTOR: ACON Construction, Inc.
Contractor's Representative: Frank Anderson

Contractor’s Signature:
Date:





SUB.ECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-15 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 _ NUMBER RECEIVED:8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Depariment of Public Works has completed negatiations with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), for
the Norman Studios project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval to award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$281,213.30 which includes a contingency of $5,000.00. The scope of award is o provide 60% design, for renovation of the
first level of the facility. This incorporates the aitached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “UU-1", and allowing for the
completion of work within 120 days of the nolice to proceed. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $24,000,000.00;
total amount spent 1o date is $21 ,010,199.85.,

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): 00B9870-565051-1-32111-384020 lo be executed by contract
Amendment 46A through Office of General Counsel.

Atlachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit UU-1", Previous Award(s)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
\RILYN LLAIDLER Sot - GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

—— = e
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING___ () DATE: 7/23) R0
OTHER

—— e —_—
TION OF AW?ﬁG AUTHORITY DATE 7 / Y / 20
FPROVED L DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: | Aa

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W





-

SUBJECT; RFa FoR p/g SVCS OF ACTivE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

BID CDB-0008-16 OFEN DATE: 1012112015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPQSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS O CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBL!C.WOFIKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUAI[OH CRITERIA

NUMBER of BIOS INVITED: 4_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER:1

SUMMARY oF BIDS AND RECO MENDED ACTIONS: R
The City hag Previously issued this RFP, and the e‘valuallqn committes has evaluatge Proposals, Subsaquanﬂy. preseniations werg
canducled ang SVdlualed on January 21, 301, 01/28/16 Aco

CON Construction Company, inc. {contract #8150-15), was awarded as
ighest ranking firm with funding not-lo-sxcead $6,000,000.00 annually for a period of servics for five (5) years.

Recommeng approval af award tq Inciude the rate sheels as p

art of Exhibit A, as they wera omitted from origina award. No
additlonal changes are needad, :

Aftachmants: Fleeommandation Mema, Pravious Award {s)

BUYER dly RESPECTFULLY suamiTTep
MARILYN IDLER GR €, CHIEF
. . PR DivisioN
s ] . n, P.E, Chief, Engineering & Construction Mahagement Bivision ’
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT To LAWFULLY APPFIOPHIATED FUNDS) o
: PEC COMMITT EE ON HECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING UTHORITY
n/ﬂqppnoven
OTHER:

SIGNATURE op AUTHENTICATION





TTT N AvnvE ANU PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

CQMPET!TIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT QF PUBLIC woRks
BASIS OF AwaRD: EVALUATION cRiTERIA

NUMBER oF BIDS INVITED:; . NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER:1

BID# CDB-000gy6

SUMMARY 0o BiDS AND RECOMM ENDED ACTiONS:
Tha Clty had pr§viodely issneg thls AFP, and the svaiuation committes hag evaluated proposals, Subssquantly, Pressnitaliong wayg
condueted and svaluated on January 21, 391, Basad upan the combination of Propasal and presantation evaluations, scorag and
fankings are ag follows (Uslad In alphabslica) order);

I

1) ACON Cinsirisction Company, inc. - 133
2) Haqu'Cong'{hugﬂon- 125.5

Reco ‘méqqépb;piral of award tn ACON Consfruction Company, Inc., as rec '
'nlléq and fanking &bova. Perlgy af Servica will ba five (5) yaars from effactivg date of contract with funding not-lo-excgag
$6,000,000,90 annually. To'be excute : .

8UYER A _A{ ' - RESPECTFULLY SUBMIWEDA&A&A%L
MARILYN alDLER _ < - GREGORY PEASE, GH|ER

PROCUREMENT DIvisioN

ARD ACTIONS ROPRIATED FUND S

WARD ACTION  SUBJECT TO LAWE LY AppP TED
ACTION OF cspgc COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABGVE

MEMBERS APPR() V]NG 5‘ MEMBERS DISAPPF!OV!NG DATE: '{ - Qg - '{f )
C 2,
ST

ol S

. OTHER
- i —

2
T NI TN T -
e IR _
AR\ e _

ACTION OF AwaR DING AUTHORITY

pate_ | b/l -

MOHSE

Sam &,
fiicar
APPROVED DISAPPROVED: - (o] afA:l ._nlstratlve‘o G
ar _
OTHER: /) Under Authorily of.

SIGNATURE oF AUTHENT!CATIOI‘R(]! MMJ {/{ /

-05






SUBJECT: AFQ- FoR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES oF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPET|TIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BAg|S o CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUIp

AGENCY: pgpa Tl QF BUBLIC woRks
BAs|S OF AWARD: gya TION CRITER;
NUMBER OF B1DS iNvTE, 4

§QMMA§M F Bib ND REC MENDED ACTIONS- .
Tha Cly had Pravicugly Isstied Iig RFP, afd racelved only two fe8ponsas, they haye bean valuated, Bagag upon the propgsal
evaluation, tha Bverage scoreg and rankingg ar as follows {Listed |

n alphabaticg] order):
2) ACON- 75
1) Hagar Constniction. 78.5

Pursuant_io Saction 2.4 .. Award of Coniract of the RFp, fecommend approval to accs
Interdews with each firm, .

Ptthe two rasponsag ang conduct formg;

Altachmenys, ﬁacummand tion Mamo, Seoring Malrx, Big Tabulaﬂon, Section 2.5, JSEB Lajigr

BUYER A Al RESPECTRULLY SUBMITTED
LYNQAIDLER

ARD ACTIGNS D FUNDS) o
ACTION OF Cgpge COMMITTEE g RECOMMENDATIONS Aggye

MEMBERS A OVING-__.E;‘___ MEMBERg DISAPPHOVING-_.______ DATE_ |2 A ¢ S

OTHER
\ —————

WAV
ACTION OF AwaRpy AUTHORITY DATE E?!%r ,4 (g
W eseeroveq E DISAPPROVED. i omirisieatve Offer

UnderAulhority of: k¢

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT!ON







SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD FIRM FOR COASTLINE DRIVE & LIBERTY STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
BID# CDB-0028-16 OPEN DATE: 10/28/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PART | AND PART i

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA LOWEST PRICED RESPONSIVE TECHNICAL PROPOSAL
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Part | of subject RFP was competitively sourced and short-listed to the three qualified firms shown below for meeting the qualifications in
conformance with F.S. 287.055, applicable Stale requirements for grant funding and Chapter 126 Parts 2 and 7 of the Procurement Code
for Award of Design-Build Contracts.

- Archer-Western Contraclors, LLC, Hal Jones Contractors, Inc., Superior Construction Company Southeast, LLC.

Part [l was approved on 7/01/16 to Superior Construction Company Southeast, LLC (contract #68931-11), in the guaranteed maximum price
of $24,700,000.00. Change Order #1 was approved on 04/26/18 in the amount of $1 .026,221.45; Change Order #2 was approved on
02/14/19 in the amounl of $199,551.41; Change Order #3 was approved on 06/27/19 in the amount of $866,148.53; Change Order #4 was
approved on 01/10/20 in the amount of $604,059.57; Change Order #5 was approved on 06/05/20 in the amount of $567,278.79; Change
Order #6 was approved on10/29/20 in the amount of $768,387.91 and Change Order #7 was approved on 1/14/21 in the amount of
$753,927 43.

Recommend approval of Change Order #8 to Superior Construction Company Southeast, LLC (PO 600583-20) in the deductive amount of
($4,219.60) for a new revised guaranteed maximurn price not-to-exceed $29,481,355.49.

This award is to be funded by account: 32111.153101.565051.5.001298 - ($4,219.60) to be executed by conlract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendalion Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

F‘ll.
BUYER RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
EKOLE HULITT

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER;

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Len AMavor
Engineering & Const
Py
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE Vn; h
U / H

February 19, 2021

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement ” PO = (0 ] L/U, 3 5 _ Z }
THRU: Jc_zrhn P} Pappas, P.E A ? b - 0 A
Directo é {) 07 3(_/
Management

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Enginesring &

SUBJECT: Coastiine Drive and Liberly Streel Bridge Replacement
BID# CDB-0028-16
Contract 6931-11

The subject contract was awarded under BID# COB-0028-16 in the amount of $24,700,000.00
to Superior Construction Co. SE, LLC, Contract 6€931-11. Change order #1 was for
$1,026,221.45. Change order #2 was for $199,551.41. Change order #3 was for $866,148.53.
Change order #4 was for $604,059.57. Change order #5 was for $567,278.79. Change order
#6 was for $768,387.91. Change order #7 was for $753,927.43. Change order #8 is detailed
on the attached workshee! in the deductive amount of $4,219.60.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for Change Order #8 for the Coaslline Drive and
Liberly Street Bridge Aeplacement in the deduclive amount of $4,219.60, thereby increasing
the maximum GMP to $29,481,355.49.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. Fund ~ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
See Altached ($4,219.60)
TOTALS: ($4.219.60)
RGSAw
Altachments

A





+Clange Order No. 1
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. |

+Change Order No. 3
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 3

+Change Order No. 5
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 5

+Change Order No. 7
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No, 7

- Change Order No. 9
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 9

CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
COASTLINE DRIVE/LIBERTY STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENTS
CONTRACT NO. 6931-[1

$1,026,221.45 + Change Order No. 2 $199,551.41
$0.00 Less Contingency Amount $0.00
$1,026,221.45 Nei Change Order No. 2 $199,551.41
$866,148.53 + Change Order No. 4 $604,059.57
Less Contingency Amount
$866,148.53 Nel Change Order No. 4 3604,059.57
$567,278.79 + Change Order No. 6 $768,387.91
Less Contingency Amount
$567,278.79 Net Change Order No. 6 $£768,387.91
$753,927.43 + Change Order No. 8 ($4,219.60)
Less Contingency Amount
$753,927.43 Net Change Order No. 8 (54,219.60)
+ Change Order No. 10
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 10
TOTAL QRIGINAL CONTRACT $24,700,000.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $4,781,355.49

TOTAL ENCUMBERED

$29,481,355.49






ATTACHMENT "A”
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
COASTUINE DRIVE AND LIBERTY STREET BRIDE REPLACMENT

ACCOUNT NO. PWCPIZBVPS19-063505-PWOT76-01  [PWCPI2EVPS19-06505-PWOT78-01 PWCP3ZEVP519-068505-PWOTT8-01 | PWCPI2ERDS45-063505-PWOTTR-01  [Naw Contract Totaty
CTNO. CTPWIG00006T-01 CTPW1G000067-02 PO 600583-20 ne 1 |CTPW1B000067-03/ POS00583-20 ine 2 [CTPW20000031-01/PO 600583-20 line 3 |32111.153101.565051,001238.0000-0000.0000
1288 1208 1294 1298 NN
Lw [PWCP Public Works CaptProyOter  |PWCP Public Works Capl Proj-Other Trans
Vianous Cag PropOther Gen Gov Sves |[PWCP Varcus Cap PropOther Gan GovSwes  |PWCF Various Cap Pro; Oher Gan Gov Sves | Trana Swves Sves .
565051 565050 565051 565051 565051
1 3 3 2| 5
32108-384020 3211131910 32111-384020° 32011384020 32111384020
wriginal coniract $300,346.16 $4,409651.84 $12,000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 | 516,500,000.00
[ADJUSTMENT | $0.00 | 30.00 ] $3 850,000.00 $0.00 | $000] $3,850.000.00
[aodlsivent $0.00 | 0.0 | $4,050.000.00 } $0.00 [ 5000 34.050.000.00
[changeorder#t” | $0.00 | 000 | $1,026.22145 ] w0 | $000] $1.02622145
L
[changeorder 2 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $199,551.41 | 5000} $0.00|  $199.55141
[changeonder®a | 0.0] 56,00 | $866.148.53 | $0.00] $000]  $366.145.53
|changa ondersd | $0.00) $0.00 | 7525038 | $526,009.18 | $0.00]  $604.059.57
fcrangecesarws | 30.00] $0.00 ] $0.00 | $567,278.73 | 3000] 856727479
[changeoddarss | 30.00] $0.00] 5000 | $768,367.91 | ) T
[changeorera? | $9.356.80 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $354,77250 | $389.787.83] $753827.43
[changeorderza | $0.00 | $0.00 | 0.0 | 3000 41060  134219.60|
[Acmoun: Tolals | $308.712.96 $4.490.651.84 | $206111.77 | $2.219,248.69 | $385,560 23 [ $29.481,355.49

Page 1





PROJECT CONCRETE ADJUSTMENTS
AT
COASTLINE DR AND LIBERTY 5T BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
FIN NO.: 422940-4-A8-01 & 422940-5-A8-01
COJ CONTRACT NO.: 6931-11
FDOT CONTRACT NO.: GO965 & G0966
COUNTY-SECTION DUVAL-72000
FEBRUARY 16, 2021





GAI ENTITLEMENT ANALYSIS
PROJECT CONCRETE ADJUSTMENTS
FEBRUARY 16, 2021





Pagelofl

SUBJECT: Engineer’s Entitlement Analysis for Final Concrete Adjustments
Job Description: Coastline Drive and Liberty Street Bridge Replacement
Financial Project Number: 422940-4-48-01 & 422940-5-58-0

Federal Aid Project Number: 00B2-096-B, 00B2-097-B

COJ Contract Number: 6931-11

FDOT Contract Number: G09635, G0966

County - Section Number: Duval- 72000

February 16, 2021

mma

Superior Construction Company, Southeast, LLC (Superior - “Contractor™) and HIDR, Inc. (HDR - “Designer™)
were the successful Design-Build Firm selected to design and construct the above-mentioned project. The
Contractor's QC had failing concrele plastic properties tests on May 14, 2019 and December 11, 2019. The loads
were rejected and sent off the project without discharging into forms. The concrete placed on May 14, 2019 was
in the new steel sheet pile fascia cap on Coastline Dr. and on December 11, 2019 in Approach Slab #1 on
Coastline Dr. The concrete final pay adjustment for failing plastic properties was calculated as per FDOT
Specification 346-12. The Contractor’s QC had a failing compressive strength sample on July 21, 2019 for a
concrete pour on Liberty St. bridge deck spans 2-3. As per FDOT Specification 346-11.2 since the difference
between the specified compressive strength and the actual compressive strength was less than 500 psi, no coring
for structural adequacy was required. The final pay adjustment for low strength concrete was calculated as per
FDOT Specification 346-11.7. The City is due the amount of $4,219.60 from SCC as calculated for these
adjustments. The adjustment costs are summarized below:

Total
5-14-2019 <$1,827.84>
12-11-2019 <$2122.12>
7-21-2019 <$ 269.64>

<$ 4,219.60> |






FDOT\)

Je(t) = Average Core Strength at time t (psi)
t = time compressive strength was measured (days)
346-11.6.3 Slag-Cement Concrete:

Equivalent 28 day compressive strength = fc(28), where:

1.06
7.06

f1(28)=10.794 f;(:)e['_] (Type I Cement)

sty
S1(28)=0.730 f'(t)e (“%) (Type Il Cement)
(57)
J.(28)~ 0.826 f/(t)e' ' (Type LIl Cement)

J«t) = Average Core Strength at time t (psi)

{ = time compressi pth was measured {(days

346-11.7 Calculating Pay Adjustments: The Engineer will determine payment
reductions for low strength concrete accepted by the Department and represented by either
cylinder or core strength test results below the specified minimum strength, in accordance with
the following:

Reduction in Pay is equal to the reduction in percentage of concrete cylinder

strength (specified minimum strength minus actual strength divided by specified minimum
strength).

For the elements that payments are based on the per foot basis, the Engineer will
adjust the price reduction from cubic yards basis to per foot basis, determine the total linear feet

of the elements that are affected by low strength concrete samples and apply the adjusted price
reduction accordingly.

346-12 Pay Reduction for Plastic Properties
A rejected load in accordance with 346-6.4 is defined as the entire quantity of concrete
contained within a single ready mix truck or other single delivery vehicle regardless of what
percentage of the load was placed. If concrete fails a plastic properties test and is thereby a
rejecled load but its placement continues aﬁer completmn of a plastic properties test having a

applied to that percentage of the precast product that is composed of the concrete in the re;ecled
load. The percentage will be converted to a reduction factor which is a numerica! value greater
than zero but not greater than one. The precast product payment reduction will be twice the

Contractor’s billed price from the Producer for the precast product multiplied by the reduction
factor.

134





GAI ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE
PROJECT CONCRETE ADJUSTMENTS
FEBRUARY 16, 2021






-~ A4 & $1Mabdd b BUMMARY DF FaY ADSURTHENTS TO COwNORETE
o S T Y S
i inginayreing SALARE "l | 1
[ tmmn | o | s e e A | oo, ——
! O P el
harsmal — . e— [ PR [ | _":‘_i- -ln— - uviu 1&-!‘;: e - we
L= e G 6 e
mans  jmmeans KA. ] T I O L0 ey | S U m fow wfiamifa o Fomfoafam| s fom uw ssi | n | ssm [risw] e
Chntia Dr. - el
A e Camay o MR ShERD et iNmen (omenenn PP U TRAL LU s o fin oefdid]e o | rorfonfare| o frm s wsr| sy | iwm frorss] wer Py it aw U aman
“aUe et camam o ""'l"""""" W eI Camrnng | M HE O LT o8 femte o e awfaz e o [resfua] o] s fim um n-|'-t.- unm m\.ﬂ wer| 4w 3 o

L L]

LT P S

Fonyl amamt of buit Admitibats Mnese
St 0 hAmbrenr Ll Ll e TP
[ WA






SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD FIRM FOR COASTLINE DRIVE & LIBERTY STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
BiD# CDB-0028-16 OPEN DATE: 10/28/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
== 9EALCU FRVEUOAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PART | AND PART I

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA LOWEST PRICED RESPONSIVE TECHNICAL PROPOSAL
e e L A WES T PRIGED RESPONSIVE TECHNICAL PROPOSAL
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED:; 2 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Part | of subject RFP was competitivaly sourced and short-listed to the thrae qualified firms shown below for mesting tha qualifications in

conformance with F.S, 287.055, applicable State requirements for grant funding and Chapter 126 Parts 2 and 7 of the Procurement Code
for Award of Design-Build Coniracts.

- Archer-Weslern Contractors, LLC. , Hal Jones Contractors, Inc., Superior Construction Company Southeast, LLC.

Part Il was approved on 7/01/16 to Superior Construction Company Southeasl, LLC (contract #6931-11), in the guaranleed maximum
price of $24,700,000.00; Change Order #1 was approved on 04/26/18 In the amount of $1,026,221.45; Change Order #2 was approved on
02/14/18in the amount of $199,551.41; Change Order #3 was approved on 06/27/19 In the amount of $066,148.53; Changs Order #4 was
approved on ©1/10/20 in the amount of $504,059.57; Change Crder #5 was approved on 06/05/20 In the amount of $567,278.7%; Change
Order #6 was approved on10/29/20 In the amount of $768,387.91.

Recommend approval of Change Order #7 to Superior Construction Company Southeast, LLC (PO 600583-20) in the amount of
$753,927.43, for a new revised guaranteed maximum price nol-to-exceed $29,485,575.09.

This award is lo be funded by accounl: 1298.565051.1.32108.384020- $9,366.80; 1298.565051.2.32111,384020- $354,772.80;
1131.565051.5.32111.384020- $389,787.83 to ba execuled by contract change order through Office of General Counsal.

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

BUYER ug%%dﬂ/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LAIDLER

4

-
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: l!l'-!! o 0 {

OTHER

el —
TION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate | ]I Y ;J-I
P

PROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER;

N

dH(/L/ Brian Hughes

Chinf Administralive Oflicer
¢ U t or: Mayor Lenny Curry
g tUnder Autharity of:
Executive Order Mo® 2015-02

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD FIRM FOR COASTLINE DRIVE & LIBERTY STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

BID# CDB-0028-15 OPEN DATE: 10/28/2015
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PART | AND PART I

BASIS OF AWARD: TION € RIA L PRICED RESPON TECHNICAL PROPOSAL

NUMBER OF BIDS INITED: 3. NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1

UMMARY OF BIDS AND R COMMENDED ACTIONS:
Part | of subject RFP was compatitively sourced and short-lisled (o the thres qualified firms shown below for meeling the qualifications in

conformance wilh F.S. 2B7.055, applicable State requiremenls for grany funding and Chapler 126 Paris 2 and 7 of the Procuremant Cade
for Award of Design-Build Coniracis.

- Ascher-Weslesn Conlraclors, LLC. , Hal Jonies Conlraciors, Inc., Superior Conslruclion Company Southeast, LLC,
Parl liwas approved on 7/01/18 1o Supesior Construction Company Southeast, LL.C {conlract #5931-11), inthe guaranleed maximum prica
of $24,700,000.00; Change Order #1 was approved on 04/28/18 in the amounl of $1.026,221.45; Change Order #2 was approved on
02/1419 in the amount of $199,551.41; Change Order#3 was approved on 06/27/19 in the amount of $888,148.53; Change Order #4 was
approved on 01/10/20 in the amount of $604,059.57; Change Order #5 was approved on 08/05720 in the amount of §567,278.79,

Recommend approval of Change QOrder #5 to Superior Consliruction Company Southeast, LLC (PO 600583-20) in the amount of
§768,387.91, for 3 new sevised guaranteed maximum prica nat-lo-exceed $28,731,647.65.

This award is lo be funded by accounl: 1298,565051.2.321 11.384020 (o be execuled by contract change order through Office of General
Counsel,

Allachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Pravious Award(s)

BUYER ] RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
ARILYN LER

4 PEASE, CHIEE
REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Enqinesring & Cc nst

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING - MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: _Z%[a_‘iz,g_m_o

OTHER
haw)
. R
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE___ |C \ =9 ]9-0
m ' APPROVED vV il DISAPPROVED:

Brlan Hughes
OTHER: f Chiel Admsrusirative Olficer

For I\iayor Lenny Guiry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Undue Aulhonl; of-

b Crocatve WhusToattd-02





SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD FIRM FOR COASTLINE DRIVE & LIBERTY STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
BID# CDB-0028-16 OFEN DATE: 10/28/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PART | AND PART i1

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA LOWEST PRICED RESFONSIVE YECHNICAL PROPOSAL

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: a NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1

SUMMAH! OF BIDS AND ggcgmmgnggn ACTIQNS:
Part| ol subject RFP was competitivaly sourced and shon-fisiad lothe three qualilied s shown below lor meating the Qualifications in
Procurement Coda

conformance with F.9, 287.055, eppiicable Slale 1equirements for grani funding and Chapter 126 Pars 2 and 7ol the
lor Award ol Dasign-Build Conlracis,

- Archer-Weslem Gonlraclors, LLC. « Hal Jones Contraciors, Ine., Supariar Construction Company Soultheast, LLC.

Recommend approval of Change Ondsr #5 1o Superior Consiruction Company Southeast, LLC {PO 600583-20) ins the amouni of
§557.278.79, ler & naw revisad guareniead masimum price nol-io-excaed 527,963,255.75,

This award Is 1o ba lundad by aceeunt: 1298.555051,2.32111 -384020 to be executed by conlract change ordar through Olfice of General
Counsel,

Attachmenis: Recommaendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

auvm% RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

£.r MARILYN LAIDLER

GREMORAM PEASE, CHIEF
PR

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smlth, P.E.

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:_‘L‘LL

OTHER
“ 4
—— s ——— —_—
womwm)nﬁa AU‘!?DHITY oare_& /S |50
m PROVED__\, (O DISAPPROVED:

Brian Hughas

OTHER: 7@ {12
(A= Chel AamnEiraIwe OTiear—
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M

Fot: Mayor Lenny Curry
— — UngsT AGIGHy Of————

Execulive Order No: 2019.02





BI0¥ CDB-0028-16 OPEN DATE: 10/28/2015

CQMPETITIVE §EALEQ PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTAAGT: AGENCY: EEEAMLD&M%
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PART ¢ AND PART I
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION IA LOWESY PRICED R VE TECHN ROP

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED:; 2 OTHER: 3

SUMMARY BIDS AND REcOM ENDED ACTIONS:
Part! of subject RFP was Compstilively scurced and short-fisied lo iha threa qualified liems shown below for meating the qualificalions in

conformance with F.8, 2B7.055, appilcahle State requirements for grant tunding and Chapler 126 Parts 2and 7 of the Procuremant Code
for Award of Design.Bultd cmu-:f::

= Amcher-Westom Conlractors, LLC, » Hal Jones Contractors, Ine., Superior Censiruction Company Southaaal, LLC,
Pan )i was approved on 7191116 lo Superigr Consisuction Company Southeast, LLG {caniracy #6931-11), In the guaraniesd maximum
price of 324.700.000.00: Change Order §1 was approvad on 04/26/14 Inhaamounld:l.ﬂ!ﬁ.?zl.ds; Change Oﬂslawasappmvedm
02/14/19 In tha amount of $195,551.41; Change Ordar #3 was 2pprovad on D5/27/18 in tha amount of $855,148.53,

Recommand approvel of Change Order 24 fo Superor Construction Company Southeast, LLC in the amount of $604,059.57, lora new
ravised guarantead maximum price not-to-axcaed $27,395,980.95,

This awand Is 19 be funded by accaun PWCP&EEVPSiS-UBQSDS-PWU??B-OI- 575,250.38; chpaaenosds-osesos-qum-m-
§$528,808.15 to be execyted by coniract changs order through Olfica of General Counsel,

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Changa Order, Pravioys Awardis)

BUYER i~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN IDLER {'6— GREGORY PEASE, CHi

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE B8Y: Hobin @. Smith, P.E., Englgggm & Construction Msnagement
—— \

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAFPROVING D DATE: 1'/1,/2920
OTHER

]
DATE ‘/'3}90—‘-0

OTHER:

A1 4
fan Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIGATION n— BlanHugles
U For; Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority ol:

Ezsculive Ordar No. 2019-02






Suauecr: DESIGN-BUILD FIrM FOR COASTLINE DRIVE & LIBERTY STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
BiDy CDB-0028-16 OPEN DATE: 10/28/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: AGENCY: OF py wonR
CONSTR LCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD. PART I AND PARTHN

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA LOWESY pR|CED RESPONSIVE JECHNICAL PROPOSAL
NUMBER oF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1

SUMMAR F 8IDS AND Recom ENDED ACTiONS:

Pagt !olmh].:*h I-'ll;l?s was ? smé-.';'d andshcu-ilsm: tothe lh'r:a qualifed m shown below for m;sillng lt':u qun&ﬁuﬂacn:di;
conformance . 287.085, appiicabla ® raquitaments orgrant funding and G er 126 Pasis 2and 7 o the Procuremen)
lor Awarg o} Deaign-Bulld Contrags,

= Amcher-Weslam Conlractars, LLG, , Ha) Jones Contractors, Inc., Superior Consinstian Company Southesast, LLC,

Part If was epproved on 7/01/16 1o Suparior Construction Company Southeasy, LLG (conlract 489311 1), In the guaranteed maximum

price of $24,700,000.00 Change Ordar #1 was approvad on 04/26/18 In the mumdSi.Oza.zat.ds, Changoﬂtdmﬂmmdm
0214119 In the amaunl of §189,551,41,

Rmmmaappm\ral of Changa Order #3 (g Superior Conslruction Company Southeast, LLC in the amount of S668,148.53, for 2 new
revised guaraniesd maEmum prica nollo-axceed $26,791,921.39,

Altachments: Fecommendation Msmo, Changa Qrder, Pravioys Award(s)
BUYER & RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LAfBLER

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF

CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS olsmmovme__,ZL oatE__ & éz& f

OTHER

DATE 4127 // a

DISAPPROVED: Sam E. Mousa
LHET Adminisirarive Ofiicer

For: Mayor Lenn Curry
Uﬁimmﬁanly of:

Executive Order No. 2015.05

SIGNATURE OF AuT, HENTICATION






SussECT: DESIGN-BUILD FiRm FOR COASTLINE DRIVE & LIBERTY STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
BID ¢ CDB-0028-15 OPEN DATE: 10/28/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVA!_.UA[IQN COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ABGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
COHSTRUCTIDN - DESIGNIBUILD- PART | AND PARTH

BASIS OF AWARD: %

NUMBER oF BIOS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1

UMMARY F S AND RE DED ACTIONS:
Pant [ ol subjest REP Was competitively sourced and shor-islad 1o the thrag Quaiiied irms shown bafgw lar maeling the quallfications in

)
conformance with F.g, 287,055, applicable Siale requiremants for grant ltnding and Chaplar 126 Paris 2 end 7o} Ihe Procurement Coada
lor Award of Dealgn-Biid Conlracts,

Part [l wag approved an 7/01/16 1o Suparior Construction Company Southeast, LLC {conlract ve931.1 1 inthe guarnlead maximum
price of $24,700,000.00; Change Onder #1 was 2pproved on 04/26/18 In the amoun! of $1,025,221.45.

Rscommeng approvai of Changa Order#2 1y Superior Cons Company Seuthaast, LLC In the amoun! ol $199,551,41, foransw
Tevised guarantagd maxmum price hat-to-excend $25,925,772.86,

;hismglls tobe fundad by account; chPszEvpsas-asasﬂs-Pwona-m- lo ba axacited byconllmlﬂlangamiarlhmsgh Officaot
enaral Counssl,

Allachments; Recommandalion Memo, Change Ordar, Previous Award({s)

BUYER { /’J’
@{ ILYN LASLER

CONCURRENGE 8Y: William . .
T (AL AWARD ST UBJECT 10 LAWFULLY APPROTITIES FUNDS) T
MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_C7S DATE_LM_C}__

OTHER

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

DATE :
DisAPPROVED:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

er Authority of;
Executive Order No, 2015.05





SuBJECT; DESIGN-BUILD FiRM FOR COASTLINE DRIVE & LIBERTY STREET 8Ringe AEPLACEMENT
8D & CDB-0p28.95 OPEN DATE: 10/28/2015

COMPET’!TIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUAT!ON QOMM!TTEE
KiND AND BASIS OF oo, HACT:

NT . AGENCY: DEPAME[ QF PUBLIC WORKS
CONSTRUCTIDN - DESIGHIBUILD- PART LAND PART [}

BASIS OF AWARD: A ) PRIC

NUMBER oF BIDS INViTED: a NUMBER RECEIvED: 2 OTHER; 1

ARY F BIbs REcom END CTIONS:
Partlofsubjacy HFPwaseompatﬂfvmynoumdand short-fsted (o the thias qualiygd firns ahown I:ehwformaaunglha Ncations in
‘?}nfﬂum::]a Wih F.S, 287,055, Bpplicabla Siatg equiremants for grant lund?ng and Chapler 126 p. i

mawmmpmmmtc:m

Retommang 8pproval of Change Order#1 Superiar Construeiion Company Sauthags, LLCinthe amoun| dSI,DEG.ﬂEMS, lora nay
1vised gusraniaad mmnmngdce not-te-exaad $25,728,221.45,

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON HECDMMENDATTONS ABOVE

MEMBERS App, OVING__ = MEMBERS DISAPPHOWNG_L DATE:——/;’_M
C_ ! OTHER__
K ———

ACTION OF awan Lm/ionrrv DATE %{ ‘k(ga [ﬁ
fnsz?PROVED L DisapPPRovep,

OTHER: __ fr 6 Sam E. Mousa
Chtcfmmr_aﬁmﬂim
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION IM[ l/ M sz Myor Lenay Curry
7 nder Authoricy of;

\ Executive Opder No. 2015.95






SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD Fipm FOR coASTLINE DRIVE & LiBERTY STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
BIO ¢ CoB-002816 OPEN DATE: 10/28/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATIDE COMMITTEE

KIND AND 8ASIS OF CONTRACT: AGENCY: %
CDNSTHHGT!ON =~ DESIGN/BUILD- PART | AND PART ]

BASIS OF AWARD: gvar A 1A LOWEST PRICED RESPONSIY CHNL A L

NUMBaER o BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMEER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 3

SUMMARY OF Bips Anp ECOMMENDED acT :

Fart | of subjast aFPvnscompouuvulysoumd and shot-lisied ta thg lhr;a qualified finng shown haiewformeathgthe qualificallong In
¢ with F.S, 287,058, applicablg 8tata mqulmmenl:.lnrganl furding and Chupler 126 Paris 2 and 7 olthe Procurement Cody
fot Awand o} Design-Buiid Conlracts,

W-Wuhmwm:d:awlmm Part i, therelare, two f2ponses ware recalvad for Pari i of the shostlisted fms torthe prea
fechnical Accordl d Bpomﬁ:m

tachn s propose;
pany Southeast, 110 or the Guarantagd Madmum Price {GMP) of $24,700,q00.00 with a guaraniged

couphlbndamofmmndarday'shmks

uance af the nolice-ln-pmceed.‘l'h!sm}m to ba exacutad by forma) contract and{unding
to be encurmbarsd by accounts ag InNows:

FWCPSZBVPS!MESSOS-PWDT?B-O! $300,000.00
PWGP&EVPSIS-O&SOE-PWWH! $4.,500,000.00
FWCPSQEVPS‘IB-OBQSDS-PWW?&D! §12,000,000.00

The ramalning $7, .000.00 which hag been 8pprovad in tha City of Jacksonville Caplial Impravement Program win be contingen
bpen approval and

appropdation ol tha 2018-2017 Budgat Ordinancg,

Attachments; Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Pravigys Award .
9 BUYER ‘&M,\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMMTTED
MARILYN LATDCER

1 fd

CONCURRENCE 8Y: Tom Falil;

— OTHER_ -
i N
ACTION Of Awnnnﬂé AUTHORITY DATE
f#rrROVED, ) DISAPPROVED: inistralive Gficer
m v o, Far. Mayor Lenny Cunry
OTHER: ¢ Under Authority of:

=

M

ot ?em:m{.
= \.TM\,

/) /
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO u» [4_/ u






SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD FIRM FoR COASTLINE DRIVE & LIBERTY g7, REET 8RIDGE REPLACEMENT

BID & CDB-paz8a6 OPEN DATE: 10/28/2015
QOMEQTITIVE SEALED PHQPOSAL EVALQATIQN COMMITTEE
CoNSTR o CpoITRACT: PART 1 AND PaRT
AGENCY: X

BAsIS oF AWARD: A
NUMBER oF BIDS INVITED: — NUMBER HEGEIVED:Q OTHER: 3

UYER 2 1) wdl” RESPECTFULLY SUsMTTep
G
P Ui Oivisian
GQNCURHBJCE BY: Wnll!m al: Joyee, BE, g!:la[-gqgmuﬂm & gggugggn Maggg;g_u_m
= (ALLAWARD & CTIONS SUBJECT TS LAWFULLY APPROPRIATES FUNDS) i
ACTION OF CSPEC Commr roe ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABGWE
MEMBERS App vive__ 55 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:—M
L _ OTHER
—.\ﬁ
' _ .
[ & r 74 m— "W — ———
‘[A/CWON OFAWAHD!N;’AUTHOHFI'Y DATE _{* '?‘ ;22 Zia
APPROVED L — DISARPROVED: e
OTHER: v \ ) gam E. Mousa

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION











SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE PERMITTING AND LAND USE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SaaS) SOLUTION
BID #: ESC-0503-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-10-17

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACTS- FIVE (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF CONTRACT
EXECUTION WITH ONE (1) ADDITIONAL THREE (3) YEAR OPTION

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION/ VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 19 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 2

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reduce the award with Tyler Technologies, Inc. in the amount of $159,332.50 for ENTERPRISE
PERMITTING AND LAND USE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SaaS) SOLUTION: The purpose of the reduction is to align the
award amount to reflect the elimination of one (1) quarterly payment from the Year 1 Saas Fee Payment. The revised total
expenditure not to exceed $11,820,473.50. All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same and
in full force and effect.

FUNDING SOURCES: 53101.113001.531180 and 53106.11302.565220.000638. To be executed by formal contract through
the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Proposal, Contract, Previous Award

ANALYST: _H RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: M /

RUBEN CLA GORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / clo

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ _~  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

L1T

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: February 19, 2021

TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division Kenneth £, Dwal s !I':gp

THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO |Lathrop e 2.2
Digitally signed by

FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager THOMAS THOMAS OSSI

OSSI Data..2021.02.19

17:16:34 -05'00°

RE: ESC-0503-18 Enterprise Permitting and Land Use Software as a Service (SaaS)

Solution — Award Reduction

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) requests approval o reduce the awarded amount for ESC-
0503-18 Enterprise Permitting and Land Use Software as a Service {SaaS) Solution with Tyler
Technologies, Inc. The purpose of the reduction is to align the award amount to reflect the negotiated
elimination of one (1) quarterly payment from the Year 1 SaaS Fee Payment, as described in Exhibit B and
Exhibit C of City Contract 70432-20.

ITD Management is requesting a $159,332.50 reduction for the initial term of the agreement, reducing the
contract not-to-exceed amount from $11,979,806.00 to $1 1,820,473.50. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract and award shall remain in full force and effect,

Upon award approval, a request for City countersignatures of Amendment 1 to City Contract 70432-20 will
be made through the Office of General Counsel.

Digitally signed by Tracy
FUNDING SOURCES: 53101.113001.531180 Tracy Geake paa 310022
53106.11302.565220.000638 11.46:49 0500

Your favorable consideration of ITD's request is appreciated.

Attachments: ESC-0503-18
Contract 70432-20 Exhibit B
Contract 70432-20 Exhibit C
Contract 70432-20 Amendment 1

CC:  Cheryl Bradley, Applications Development Project Manager
Paul Freeman, Enterprise Applications Manager
Elizabeth Brown, IT Operations Manager
Alexander Ciprian, IT Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St. 9 Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone:904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





Exhibit B
Deliverables/Payment Schedule

SaaS Fee Invoicing for 1* Eight Years

SasS Payment Schedule (quarterly payment, if and as applicable, in parentheses)
Year | ~-$637,330 ($159,332.50)

Year 2 - $809,057 ($202,264.25)

Year 3 - $972,171 ($218,042.75)

Year 4 - $1,008,454 ($252,113.50)

Year 5 - 31,014,628 ($253,657)

Year 6 - $1,053,872 ($263,468)

Year 7 - $1,094,684(5273,671)

Year 8 - 1,137,130 ($284,282.50)

Saa8S Fees shall be payable as provided in Section | of Schedule 1 to Exhibit E.

138





Exhibit C
Investment Summary

144





Skl

Sules Quotation For

City of Jacksneville

VT W e al 51 Fl MFPSS
Jathsvnulle, L 32202 1737
Phone +1 {903 ) 631 2300y

EnorGov Saab - SHiver

Utioted By

Thate

Lhaen | xpimbisey
Cuaie Name
Duoie Numher
Uowie Descripiion

Laarth M srean

R.20202)

PRI

ity of Jackaoenvible-LGMRFLALLAN
2018484197

Loor(am saah  Mite Licumse_ R isnd

Premiutn Hosling

EnerGov Community Developmant & Business Managemant Suta (Sie License)

S Worklores Mobile Apps (S Licenae)
Socrata Cilizen Connacl

Extensions:

EnorGov Adv Server Cxtensions Bundle
EncrGov Citizon Sedl Serwa - G ity Eh

EnerGovC 1y Davol L SDK
EncrGov o-Ronows

EnarGov My GovPay

EnarGev Report Tooki

EnerGov Standard Technicnl Suppert
EncrGoy VinuaiPay

Tyler GIS

2018884187 - Eniy Gy Suaf - B3 Licw we Ravmad

Sub-Total
Less Dscount

TOTAL:

COMFIDENTIAL

Monthly Feks Lners/Urt s

$41.167 00
$51.911.00
$0.00
$0.00

a A

572300 Sie Leense
$2,083.00 Silo Licenso
$1.250.00 Site License

$0.00 1
£0.00 1
$0.00 1
$0.00 1
$0.00 1
$0 00 1

;
Amngal Fro

$49.993 00
$742.931.00
$0 00

30 00

58,700 00
$25,000.00
$15 000 00

30 00

$0 00

$0 00

$0 00

30.00

000
S841,83(1.00
$3.000.00

$833,830.00





1

EnerGov Professionsl Servicea

et One

[ANTRLOE R e

Cumumn Rapart Devalopmeant {10 pack) 7 $30,060.00 $210,000.00 50.00
Oyname Reports Moditeaons (20 pack) 2 $10.000 00 520,000 00 5000
Implementabion Consyutant Services 8 On-Sie Product on Support[ 184 $1.858 400 00 51 858 400.00 5000
Tripk)
Intarfoes Tochnical Servioes (92 Trips) $1 076.400.c0 §1,076.400.00 S0.00
Project Management (16 Tripa) $383.230 vu $383 23000 50 00
Oa1n Convarsion Services {8 Tiips} $154,6800.00 $154,500.00 30 00
On-Sile Training Servicea (24 Trgs) $208.8C0 00 £208 800 op 50 00
On+Site Fundaminials Review (2 Trips; $14,000.00 $14,000.00 000
Changn Munugemant Scrvices $14,000.60 $14,000.00 50 00
Reguremantg Trcasbily sAmnx $131,250.00 $121,25000 5000
Cusiomvzed Uaer Tra.mng Manuals 552,.500.00 552,500,006 5D 00
Customized Test Scripts 552,500 00 $5250000 - S0 00
Taztng Plan (CT11; $16.800.00 $16 800 00 5000
Letters and Forms Development (20 pack) 2 $25.000.00 $50 000.00 5000
TOTAL: $4,252,480.00 50.00
Cost Summary Recurring Fees (Years 1-5)

Tolal SaaS Fees / Paymen!  veur 1 - 3037 230 o0

Schedule Yeoe 2 - 3809 057 00
Yem 3-3972 171 CO
Yeor 4 - $1 008454 00
Yeor 5+ %1012 628 50

Tolal Tyler Services $1.252,380 00
Contract Total $8,654,120.00
—_——

2HB-20410-7 EwrOov Saad - Sre Lowass Roveod COMF IDENTA .





irl

Recurring Fees (Years 6-8)*

Year 6 - 51053 672 00
Yoar 7 - §1 084,684.00
Year 8 - 51 137,130.00

*Rengwal Yonre

Comymeats
ERer(oon e-lteviews teguires Muebeam Studo Prine, 2t an euimated yearis subsgription e o S3,000 | Ghwets, Furthes prremg sdevail 15 uvailable by contasung Muosbesm w
htp e lhemm < onaolulivrtudin- e

FerCer: mvanitily fees e mnded, eveludiag ecurs,
FoeeCase Saal incladiet up 1o 3 TIE o7 storage. Should additioms) starape be ageded 4 inm be purchassd 34 needed a1 2 aroual 1ee 01 SO0 per TR

Az anew Tuler client, visu me entitled tn 3 30-day 1531 ol'ihe Tyter Detect cyberecunty won ice, Please reference haipn v w Ivheriech eom sonaceuty lee-3eieet Ew mone
infoemation on the servies and contat CyhorsceurinyeuTinvhriedneom 1o initinke tiz )

Teler's EnirGos Cununuanity Dus clupment Supe, Liwrboy Distnss Manogeent Suits & o8 Warkforcs Apps ar provichad mi o "Sae Licvusc” beats, sovdind:ng wrusited mer
accext fon Al depanwenis puraart i the requirements. PrOcenes, and soupe cpealied an the Conleast

7010984 6-7 - EnmeCGov Sa8S5 - Sitn | kevis Heviesd CONFIDENTIAL





AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
FOR
ENTERPRISE PERMITTING AND LAND USE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SAAS)
SOLUTION

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is entered into as of , 2021 by and between
the City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida,
(“City”) and Tyler Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation authorized to transact business in
the State of Florida, with its principal offices located at 5101 Tennyson Parkway, Plano, Texas
75093 (“Contractor”).

WHEREAS, City and Contractor are parties to a Services Contract dated as of October 9,
2020 (City Contract # 70432-20) (the “Contract™);

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor now desire to amend the terms of the Contract as
provided in this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the changes made in this Amendment are consistent with the authorization
provided by the City’s Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee and Mayor in an
Award dated September 4, 2020;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this
Amendment, and for other good andvaluable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are
incorporated herein.

2. Amendment to Maximum Indebtedness. Section 3 of the Contract is deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following provision:

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431, Ordinance
Code, City’s maximum indebtedness for all products and services under this
Contract shail be a fixed monetary amount not-to-exceed Eleven Million Nine
Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Six and no/100 dollars
($11,820,473.50). All amounts payable under this Contract are subject to the
appropriation of funds therefor.






3 Amendment to Term. Section 4 of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following provision:

4. Term. The initial term of this Contract shall commence on the Effective
Date and shall continue for a period of five (5) years, unless sooner terminated by
either party in accordance with the terms of this Contract. This Contract may be
renewed for up to one (1) additional three (3) year period by the CITY with pricing
as indicated in the Investment Summary, it its sole discretion, upon written notice
to CONTRACTOR.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the initial term of the SaaS Services to be provided
by Tyler under this Contract shall commence January 9, 2021 (the “SaaS Solution
Effective Date™) and shall continue for a period of four (4) years and nine (9)
months, unless sooner terminated by either party in accordance with the terms of
this Contract. The SaaS Services may be renewed for up to one (1) additional three
(3) year period by the CITY with pricing as indicated in the Investment Summary,
it its sole discretion, upon written notice to CONTRACTOR.

4.

Amendment to Exhibit B

Year 1 SaaS Fee Payment Amount is reduced from $637,330 to $477,997,50.
Parenthetical amount of $159,332.50 remains unchanged.

5.

Amendment to Exhibit C

Year 1 SaaS Fee Payment Amount is reduced from $637,330 to $477,997,50, with the
following parenthetical notation added: (3 quarterly payments of $159,332.50).

6.

Amendment to Exhibit E. Exhibit E, Section 1 of Schedule 1 (Invoicing and

Payment Policy), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provision:

1. SaaS Fees. SaaS Fees are invoiced on a quarterly basis, in advance,
beginning on the SaaS Solution Effective Date (as defined in Section 4 of the
Contract). Quarterly payment of Saa$ fees continues until the City’s Acceptance
of all of the Deliverables to be provided by us as part of the Implementation
Services. Thereafter, SaaS fees will be paid on a quarterly basis until the next
anniversary of the commencement of the Effective Date at which point the SaaS
Fees will be invoiced on an annual basis. Your annual Saa$ fees for the initial SaaS
Solution term and the renewal SaaS Solution term are set forth in the Investment
Summary. Upon expiration of the initial term and the renewal term, your annual
SaaS fees will be at our then-current rates.

5. Anthority. Contractor represents and warrants to City that Contractor has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment and the Contract, and
Contractor and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Contractor's behalf represent and warrant to
City that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Contractor's behalf






without further consent or approval by anyone. Contractor shall deliver to City promptly upon request
all documents reasonably requested by City to evidence such authority.

6. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Contract provided herein and supersedes all prior agreements
and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed
by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit
the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts together shall constitute one and
the same instrument. Facsimile or email transmission of all signatures, with originals to follow,
shall constitute and be evidence of an executed Amendment.

[remainder of page intentionally left bland; signature page Jollows]





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the

Effective Date.

WITNESS:

By: m MA!L \/

Print Name: Robert f(ennedy-l ensen

ATTEST:

By:

James R. McCain
Corporation Secretary

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

TYLER TECHNOLQGIES, INC.

B . ?//4

Print Name: Chris Hepburn
Title: President, Enterprise Group

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:

Lenny Curry
Mayor

GC#1403776-v3-F irst_Amendmmt_w_Tyler_Technologics_Servics_Conu'act_70432-20.docx

T e






Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account or PO Number:
Amount......................3

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It
shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more
subsequently issued purchase(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial
examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such purchase order(s) are
issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do
hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification is
not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual
encumbrancels] shall be made by subsequent purchase order[s], as specified in said Contract.

Director of Finance
City Contract No. 70432-20. Amendment 1





SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE PERMITTING AND LAND USE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SaaS) SOLUTION
BID #: ESC-0503-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-10-17

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
———————=staLEL "TRUFUSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACTS- FIVE {5) YEARS FROM DATE OF CONTRACT
EXECUTION WITH ONE (1) ADDITIONAL THREE (3) YEAR OPTION

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION/ VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 19 NUMBERRECEIVED: & OTHER: 2
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

On March 28, 2019, approval was granted to enter conlract negotiations with the highest scoring vendor, Tyler Technologies

Inc.

Recommend approval of award to Tyler Technologies, Inc., as a result of negotiations in the amount of $11,979,806.00 lor
ENTERPRISE PERMITTING AND LAND USE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SaaS) SOLUTION. Period of service will be five

(5) years from the date of contract execution with one (1) additional three (3) year renewal option.

FUNDING SOURCES: 53101.113001.531180 and 531 06.11302.565220,000638. To be executed by iormal coniract through

the Office of General Counsel,

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Mema, Vendor Proposal, Contract, Previous Award

ANALYST: __/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %"‘

Q RUBEN OLA GREGOAY PEASE, CHIEF

PROZUAEMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop. Chief of Information Technologies / CIQ

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _I5_ MEMBERS DlSAPPFlOVING_g paTE: __ 9 / 03/ 20
£

/] % ez o (ALY OTHER:

> i == ] ]
KEF Awnnolllu?ﬁmo%f DATE 9 /4 A
BVED H DISAPPROVED
OTHER A i

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / (/\-/

i/
Biian Hughes
Chiel Administrative Oificar
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority ol;
Executive Order No: 2019-02







SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID# CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 05/15/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Hamilton Street Bulkhead Repairs project was awarded to Hal Jones Contractor, a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. (contract
#9952-05) on 2/20/20 in the amount of $462,000.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Hal Jones Contractor, a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc., in the amount of $74,511.95
to provide survey, repair, and stabilization to the existing west bulkhead. Per scope and fee summary, Exhibit “C-2" adds 20 days to
the completion of work for a total of 110 days. Total revised guaranteed maximum price not-lo-exceed $536,511.95. Total annual
expenditure amount is currently at $12,000,000.00. Total award armount spent to date is $9,143,518.40.

Funding for this award is to be executed by Amendment 2B and encumbered by account:001301.565051.2.32111.384020 to be
executed by contract change order through Office of General Counsel,

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit C-2, Previous Award(s)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

N
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Constructi -/ n Magmt., Public Works

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER

E

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Fierida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineearing & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10% Floor

Jacksanville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
February 19, 2021

TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E g 70

Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E.

Chief, Engineering and t Manapgement
Thomas G. McKnight w
Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT:  CDB-0153-19 - Design-Build Services jor Marine Projects- Annual Contracts
Hamilton Street Bulkhead Repairs Amendment 2B

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0153-19, Contract 9952-05, the Hamlillon Street Bulkhead Repairs was
awarded by Amendment 2A in the amount of $462,000.00 to provide deslign and construction to rebuild the failed
sheet pile wall and concrete cap seclion. Amendment 2B is to provide survey, repair and stabilization to the existing
west bulkhead that had shifted 2.5' tfowards the canal. Negotiations have resulled in the GMP amount of
$74,511.95, as indicaled on the attached Scope and Fee Summary Exhibil C-2 and adds 20 days to the completion
of work for a tolal of 110 days. JSEB finms to be utilized 1o meet the 10% Participation Perceniage Plan for this
contract are detailed on a separate atachment.

Accordingly, this is 1o recommend thal Amendment 2A to Contract # 9952-05, originally executed July 29, 2020
between the City and Hal Jonas Contractar, a Division of Vecetliio & Grogan, inc. . be amended to incorporate the
attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibil C-2 to increase the GMP by $74,511.95 to a new GMP amount of
$536,511.95, known as Amendment 28.

Funding for this profect should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

001301

PWCP Varous Capilal Proj-Other Gen Gov Svcs

565051

2

32111-384020

$74,511.95 $74511.95

RGSAwW

Allachment:  Exhibit C-2
JSEB Participation

ce: Fred Sumter, Project Manager, Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, Public Works Conltract Specialist

W





ATTACHMENT "A" EXHIBIT C-2
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
HAMILTON STREET BULKHEAD REPAIRS

ACCOUNT NO. PO £04483-20-021 Conlract Totals
32111.153119.565051.001301.000.000.00432111.153119.565051.001101.000.000.000
3028 1101
PWCP Various Cap Proj-Other Gen Gov Sves  |PWCP Various Cap Prof-Other Gen Gav Sves
565051 565050
2 1
32111-384020 32111-384020
original contract $28,660.79 $433,339.21 $462,000.00
[change order #1 | $74,511.95 | $0.00 | $74511.95
[Account Totats | $103,172.74 | $433,339.21 | $536,541.95

Page 1





EXHIBIT C-2

Hal Jones Contractor A Division of Vecelllo Grogan, Inc. CHANGE ORDER # 1
Hamilton Street Bulkhead Raplacement W2sr
CONTRACT NQ. 0952-05 Anvd. No. 2

NET NET
NER MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS

ADDITIONAL SCOPE

SURVEY OF EXISTING WEST BULKHEAD, ENGINEERING, AND
INSTALLATION QF 7 EA. TEMPORARY BRACES AND 9EA.
1 PERMANENT BRACES 1 LS $74,511.95 $74511.85

JUSTIFICATION: Project’s scope of work only includes the removal and replacement of a Segment of daficient east bulkhead and wall. Afer
clearing was pesformed at the site location, il was noticed that the existing wast bulkhead and wall had possibly moved lowards the canal after the
plans were developed four years ago. The COJ requesied for the contracior 1o contract ARC Surveying 1o resurvey the existing west bulkhead at
the same points from four years ago to delermine If any movement occurred. ARG surveyed the west bulihead and the findings wers thal the west
bulkhead had shifled nearly 2.5 lowards the canal. The CO.J then requasted for the conractor’s engineer to developed a repair and stabiization
procedure for the west bulkhead.  The conlraclor provided an engineered repair and stabilization plan thal included the instaltation of seven
temporary braces lo support the wes! bulihead during construction, and nine permanent braces to prevant fulure wall movement. This repair plan
included the inslalalion of weep holes, as a substantial amouni of waler was found ponding behind the west bulkhead.

2 TIME EXTENSION
INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY AND FERMANENT BRACES 0 LS $0.00 $0.00
20 DAYS

JUSTIFICATION: Project’s scope of wark only includes the removal and replacement of a segment of deficient east bulkhead and wall. The
additional work required lo fabricate and install the temporary braces for consiauction, and subsaqueni permanent braces, o stabilize the wesl
bulkhead and wall, impacted the contactor’s conslniction sequance and the projec!’s critical path. The conlractor requested a 20 day lime extension
for the addilional work's time impacts 1o the project’s compietion.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $74,511.95 $0.00

NET TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE §74,511.95
SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $74,511.95 $0.00
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $74,511.95

Paga 1





EXHIBIT C-2

HAL JONES CONTRACTOR HaL JoNEs CONTRACTOR

A DIVISION OF VECELLIO & GROGAN, INC.

CGC152MN
| e ST . e ISR ok e S —— ey e e e T ey e
720 Talleyrand Avenue Greg Bedenbaugh Phone 904-355-5885
Jacksonviile, FL 32202 Division President Facsimile 904.155-7648
P.O. Box 3257 Jacksonville, F1, 32206 website vecelliogrogan.com
January 12, 2021
ivr. Bob Scott
City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suile 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: City Design-Build Marine
Hamiton Strest Bulkhead Repairs — Addilional Cost ltems — Replace Temporary with Permanent

Bear Mr, Scolt:
Hal Jones Contractor (HJC) is pleased 1o offer our proposal o furnish labor, materials, equipment, and supervision (o install
seven permanent braces in place of the cument seven iemporary braces to the bulkhead al the Hamilion Street profect. The
below cost is based on the allached design recommendalions from Morales Cansulling Engineers.

Lump Sum $74,511.95

Our pioposal is based on the follawing dlarificalions and exceptions.
1. Proposalis based on the atiached plan sheels. A basic breakdown created by combining both backup spreadsheets is

provided below.
Labor - $20,995.35
Equipment « $195,503.48
Malerials ~ $12,978.89
Survey - $5,425.00
Overhead / Profit - $8,835.41
Design Builders Fee — $6.773.82
Total - §74,511.95

HIC requests 26 additional confracl days for this work,

Temporary bracing shown will be removed and replaced with permanent braces. Al complaiion there will be 9

permanent braces across the 85° bulkhead projecl.

4. HJCIMCE lake no responsibility for fzilure of the existing bulkhead even wilh the recommended measures in place.
Given the movement shows in the survey, the walt may move in an unprediclable manner.

5. Bondis nolincluded.

@

Thank you for the apportunily lo offer our proposal under the City's new Design-Build Marine Conlract. If you have any queslions
regarding this proposal, please do not hesitale lo contacl me,

Yours lruly,

HAL JONES CONTRACTOR
A DIVISION OF VECELLIO & GROGAN, INC.

/jw kjaﬂy«f

Greg Toltert
Project Manager






SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BiD# CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 05/15/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
= SR,V CRVFUSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7__ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Deparimend of Public Works has completed negotiations with Hal Jones Contractor, a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc., for the
Hamillon Street Bulkhead Repairs.

Recommend approval of award to Hal Jones Contractor, a division Vecellic & Grogan, Inc., lo provide design and construction to
rebuild the falled sheet pile wall and concrate cap section for the Hamillon Streel Bulkhead Repairs. Per scope and fee summary,
Exhibit "C-1", and allows for the completion of work 50 days irom nolice to proceed. Tolal guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$462,000.00. Total annual expendilure amaunt is currently al $6,000,000.00. Total award amount spenl to date is $555,085.45.

Funding {or this award is to be execuled by Amendment 2A and encumbered by account;
PWCP32EVP519-069505-PW0294-03- $433,330,21; PWCP32EVP519-069505-PW0781-01- $28,660.79

Attachmenis: Recommendation Meme, Exhibit C-1, Previous Award(s)

BUYER («(Mx&@ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ’"‘/

MARILYN LATDLER GRE Y JEASE, CHIEF
PROGYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E. Chief, Enqgineering and Construction Magmt.. Public Works

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBER NG_ B MEMBERS onsmpnovme_,@ DATE:
ral
w14 ot \ £

o3 OTHER

AcioffoF AWAVNG AUTHORITY N
[ﬂﬂﬁ:ﬂovso \ (A DisapprovED:
Brian Hughes
OTHER: Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny LUITY
~SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ﬁ) [J~fln  underAwnortyat






SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID# CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 05/15/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PRQPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
=0 T RYIVoAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was previously shortiisled for three firms and approved on 06/20/19; Inlerviews were held for the threa shortiisted firms
iisted below and final average scores approved on 08/2/19 1o enler into negotialions with #1 ranked firm Hat Jones Contractor, a
division Vecellio & Grogan, Inc.

Recommend approval of award to Hal Jones Gontractor, a division Vecellio & Grogan, Inc., as a result of negaliations te include Rate
Schedules, per Exhibit A. Tha initial perod ol service will be for two {2) years with two {2) addilional two (2) year periods upan
salisfactory performance by Consultant, The maximum indebtedness will be $6,000,000.00 per year wilh carryover for any unused
portion,

To be execuled by formal contracl through OHice of General Counsel.

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Rals Sheetls, Term of Agreemenl, Previous Award(s)

BUYER cudﬁ// RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %7"'

MARILYN LAIDLER GRE Y SE, CHIEF
PR A NT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Jovee, P.E. Director of Operations, Public Works/Robert Skalitzky, Chief, Natural and

Marine Resources

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DlSAPPnowNGL DATE:

OTHER

OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ] )9"4’ ) 19

\/ Q)M" DISAPPROVED:
Brian Hughes
0 Zé) | - Chiel Administeativo Qffigae——
iA H(/L./‘ For: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W g Undar Authority of:

V EXotulive Order No: 2018.02






SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID & CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 05/15/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
== THLTUSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: T NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was previously shorllisted for three firms and approved on 06/20/19; Interviews were held for the three shortlisted firms
based on the final average scoras, the following firms are listad alphabetically. The ranking of first, second and third designates the
order of qualificalion of these firms to perform the required services:

3) Baker Construction Services, LLC. — 91.50
1} Hal Jones Contractor, LLC a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. - 112.75
2) Superior Construction Co. SE, LLC- 104.00

Pursuant 1o Section 2.6 — Award of Coniract of the REP, recommend approval of award for final list 1o begin negotiations with
nurmber one ranked firm Hal Jones Contraclor, LLC a division of Vecellic & Grogan, Inc.

Altachmenls: Recommendation Memo, Scaring Matrix, Section 2.6, Previous Award

BUYER cudt— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER EASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: John Pappas, P.E., Birector, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE. & / ol / {9
OTHER
A ﬁn FAW?E’AUTHOHITY DATE ?)é‘\} (9
ﬂ APPRGVED I DISAPPROVED:

OTHER: Brian Hughes

1 £l
falive Officgr
Farn: M
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W/‘Z M n_— For: Mayor Lenny Gyay

Execulive Ordor N: 2019.02










SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES RFP FOR NEW FIRE STATION NO. 63
BID# CDB-0620-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-09-11

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITER}A
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 _ NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was approved on 09/19/19 to proceed with evaluation of one response received from ACON Construction Co., Inc., (contract
#8150-18). Award lo proceed to Interview/Presentations was approved on 10/17/19. Interviews were held on 10/24/19 to complete final -
scores and pricing award was approved on 11/21/19 in the amount of $3,277,000.00. Change Order #1 was approved on 04/24/20 in the
amount of $41,185.95. Change Order #2 was approved on 10/29/20 in the amount of $76,544.71.

Recommend approval of award for Change Order #3 to ACON Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of $781,275.54 for the installation
of pre-emption traffic signals and median modification as indicated on the attached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit “C", Total revised
guaranteed maximum price not-lo-exceed $4,176,006.20.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 000613.565051.1.32111.384020 to be executed by contract change order through Office of
General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendalion Memo, Change Order, Exhibit B, Previous Award(s)

BUYER __ 1t RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED -
@ EKCLE HULITT GR RY PEASE, CHIEF

Fire and Rescue Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER
e . e
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904} 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE, www.coj.net
February 11, 2021
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement /Lj 9
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E : / W‘%
Direclor
FROM; Robin G. Smith, PE
Chief, Engineering & C¢n: Managament
Keith Powers ’

Direclor of Fire and Re

Thomas G. McKnight
Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT:  CDB-0620-19 — RFP Design/Build Services for New Fire Station No. 63
Acon Conslruction Co., Inc. Amendment 3

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0620-19, Contract B150-18 for Fire Siation No. 83 was awarded in th
amount of $3,277,000.00 for 100% design and canstruction. Amendment for $41,135.95 was to provide fo
additional design services needed to address floor plan and exterior design changes requesied by JFRD
Amendment 2 for $76,544.71 was to address the exierior finish modification. Amendment 3 Is for the installatior
of pre-emption frafic signals and median modification, as indicaled on the allached Scope & Fee Summary
Exhibit C in the amount of $781,275.54. Acon Conslruction Co., Inc. is committed to meeting the 20% JSEE
participalion goals eslablished for this coniracl.

Accordingly, this Is lo recommend that Conlracl 8150-18, originally executed February 6, 2020, with Acon
Conslruction Co., Inc. for Fire Station No. 63 be amended to incorporate the atlached Scope and Fee, Exhibil

to increase the GMP by $781,275.54 to a new GMP of $4.475.956-20— 1};4 [T C,) OO0, 26 vay?
J

To ba encumbared as follows:
ACCOUNT TOTAL

000613
FRCP FS CP Fire Conirol
565051
1
32117-384020 _
$781,275.54 $7681,275.54

RGS/iw

Aflachments

cc: Lori West, PW Contract Specialist, Enginesring and Construction Management
Daryl Weinstein, Project Manager, Engineering and Construction Managemenl

3





EXHIBIT C

- ACON Construclion, Inc CHANGE ORDER NO 3
FIRE STATION NO 62

CONTRACT # 815018

NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UNIT COST ADDITION  NET DELETION TOTALS
NEW ITEMS -
1 Traffic Signalization and ITD Modifications 100 LS $781,275.54 $781.275.54

JUSTIFICATION: PCO 3 - FS63 conlract originatly excluded Ihe instalation of pre-emption Irafic signals. Dasign Criteria Package cafled los
a 2" conduit from the Fire Stalion dispaich room lo the Right of Way line for connection lo a fulure signal at Gale Pkwy and Commerce
Villiage Dr., as well as a push butlon in the dispaich mom. Afler contraci axeculion, is was delesmined by JFRO that traffic signals were
needed to prevent Fire Trucks from making U-Tums to Iravel north on Gate Parkway. PCO No. 3 inciudes remaoval of a section of median on
Gate Parkway in front of F$63, and replacing with mountable concrele median pavement, and installation of 2 raffic signals. Firs! lraffic
signal will include one mast arm and will serve southbound Gate Pkwy Iraflic. Second traffic signal wilt include 2 mast arms and will serve
norhbound Gate Pkway and Fire Station Drive eastbound traffic, PCO No. 3 also includes ITD modifications requested by COJITD, and

adds 300 calendar days to contract time.

NEW ITEMS SUBTOTAL £781,275.54 £0.00

NEW TEMS NET TOTAL $784,275.54
NET TOTAL. CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 $781,275.54

Fage 1





SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES RFP FOR NEW FIRE STATION NO. 63
BID# CDB-0620-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-09-11

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
= =a=ALtL TRUFUSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: §_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was approved on 09/19/19 (o proceed with evalualion of one response received from ACON Construction Co., inc.,
{contract#8150-18); Award to proceed fo Interview/Presentations was approved on 10/17/19; Interviews wera held on 10/24/19 1o
complete final scores; Pricing award approved on 11/21/19 in the amount of §3,277,000.00; Change Order #1 was approved on

Recommend approval of award for change order #2 to ACON Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of $76,544.71, to address the

exterior finish mogification, per Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit B. Tolal revised guaranteed maximum price not-lo-exceed
$3,394,730.66.

This award is to be funded by accounl(s): 000613.565051.1.32111.384020 to be executed by contract change order through Ofiice of
General Counsel,

Altachmenis: Recommendalion Memo, Change Order, Exhibil 8, Previous Award(s)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

PEASE, CHIEF
PRQZUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E. Chief, Engineering & Construction Mana ement!/ Keith Powers, Director,
Fire and Rescue Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING /9" DATE: Za ZQ— zt goa.b
:!‘rﬂ.r

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY ‘.aﬂ \a—a

M FprOVED J S H pisapProvED:

OTHER: A . Counladmmicive Olcer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTchTION J Untder Aulhority ol:
Y

Excootve waer moeit 9-i———






SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES RFP FOR NEW FIRE STATION NO. 63
BID# cCDB-0820-19 OFEN DATE: 2019-09-11

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONT RACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BU(LD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY; DEPARTMENTY OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED:; 1 OTHER: o

SUMMARY OF BiDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subjact bid was approved on 09/19/19 to proceed with evaluation of one responsg teceived from ACON Consiruction Co., Inc; Award

to proceed fo Inlarview/Presentalions was approved on 10/17/19; Intarviews was held on 10724119 1o compiele final scares; Pricing
award approved on 11/21/19 In the amount of $3,277,000.00 .

This gward I o be funded by accouni(s): 000613.565051,1.32111.384020 to ba execuled by contract change arder through Office
of General Counsel,

Altachmenis: Recommendali Wmﬁm Award(s)
BUYER RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED )
DAVID KLAGES for “%r GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

MARILYN LAIDLER PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Bobin &. Smith. P.E.. Chief, Engineering & Construction Management/ Keith Powers, Director,
Fire and Rescys Department

h

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

St
MEMBERS APPROVING___ 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: "f/ L35 }.?0

OTHER

—

DATE %Tﬂ

ACTION OF Aw;qym’e AUTHORITY

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES RFP FOR NEW FIRE STATION NO, 63
BID# cDB-p520-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-08-11

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF puBLIC WoRKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION RITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: S NUMBER RECEIVED: h | OTHER: o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND HECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bld was approvad on 08/19/19 1o proceed wilh evalualion of one responsa receivad tram ACON Construction Co., Inc; Award

lo procaad to Interview/Presentations was approved on 10/17/18; Interviews was held on 10/24/19 10 complets final sco

Recommend approval of award to ACON Construction Co., Inc., as the lowes| priced Deslgn Bulld Firm per RFP for Design/Bulld
lor New Fire Stalion No. 63, in the amount of $3,277,000.00.

1) ACON Conslruclion Co, Ine- 116.00

This award is 1o ba fundad by accouni(s): FHCP&.‘!EFS'OBQSOS-FF!UMO-OI- $627,000.00; FHCPGZEFS-OBSDS-FHDMD-N-
$2,850,000.00 to be exscutad by losmal coniract Ihrough OHlee of General Counsel,

Altachmanis: 2tommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Bid Tabuiallon, JSEB Lattar, Saction 2.6 sPravious
BUYER I RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN tnIDLER GR ASE, CHIEF

PAQCUHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E_, Chief, §nglngerlng & Construction Management/ Kelth Powers, Dirgctor,
Fire and Rescue Department

—

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING O DATE:__{[-21-14

OTHER

ACTION'OF AWARDING, AUTHORITY DATE ) ;a-l)lc,

{Aﬁnovso - DISAPFROVED:
OTHER:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /{ p ' U






SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES RFP FOR NEW FIRE STATION NO. 53
BiD# CDB-0620-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-08-11

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONT RACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF EVUBLIC WORKS
BAS!IS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5. NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF B} AND RECOMMENDED CTIONS:
Subject bid was approved an 09/19/19 to procesd wilh evaluation of ona responsa raceived rom ACON Construction Co., inc.

The one proposal receivad for evaiualion was found 10 ba fesponsive, inlsrestad, quallfied and available to provide tha sarvices
required by tha RFP,

¥) ACON Consiruction Co, fnc- 87.50
Pursuant lo Seclion 2.6 — Award of Conltract of the RFP, recommend approval lo mave lorward to Presentalionfinterviews belorg
CSPEC.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Scaring Matrix, 8ig Tabulalion, Section 2.6, Pravious Awa
BUYER 0 { RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
RILYN LAIDLER GRE SE, CHIEF

FROCBAEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Managemant

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUN Ds)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING /(7)/ paTe_ (O / 7 / 19

MEMBERS APPROVING,

OTHER
13K OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pare__/® | 1=, 9
(\[\ APPROVED i DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: A 1L 4.
/ ‘ﬂ U \.7‘~
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Brian Hughes :
vV For Mayor Lenny Cu

Under Auihority of;
Execulive Order No: 2019.02





SUBJECT: DESIGN BUILD SEAVICES Rep FOR NEW FIRE STATION NO, 53

BID¢ CDB-0820-1g OPEN DATE; 2019-09.11

CQMPE!I!IVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUA”ON CQMMIT‘I‘EE
KIND AND 8ASIS OF CONTRACT: :
CONSTRU

CTION - DESIGN/BUILD. PFIE-QIMUFICATIDNS

AGENCY: (] won

BASIS OF AWARD: EvaLyATION caTeqia

NUMBER OF BiDs INVITED: 5_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: g

SUMHABV QF Blos AND nsgguﬂeuggn égnougz
Recommend ovnnopmcudwilhmmumollhom 1 saluce!ndlmmﬁcoucamuwlhnc‘:.. hmﬂoodvnmagamube
gﬂmdhymamondlaﬂm of this blg, piopa

OTHER

DATE CHIQ“‘?

DISAPPROVED:
1
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 4 Mgm Hughes'
d For: Mayor Lanny Cuiry
Undor Auihority al,

Exacutive Drder No 2018.02







